Directions for use of Parts Catalogue

1. Applicable model of machines

All component and option parts used for PZ80 rice transplanters are listed

in this parts catalogue.

1) MODEL TYPE

Heeeeoooo HST
Deesecese DISEL
Leoeeeees ROTOR

2) AREA CODE

E12---- TAIWAN

2. Explanation for head paragraph

© ©

KEY| PART CODE DESCRIPTION |s> TYPE _OF MODEL + 3 R| REMARKS
C | SSMABM| SSMABF | SSMABG | SRMABM | SRMASF | SRM48G| C | L
1 | 8595-211-001-20 | CASE/UPPER * Yo
1A| 8657-201-081-00 | CASE/UPPER €1 iy i
2 | 8595-211-002-10 | CASE/LOVER * 1 1
3 | v523-100-801-80 | PIN * : 4
4 |v211-260-80 BOLT, SENS s ¢ ¢
2

S ;
L i i
\\ i

1

\' .........................

71
O o0 60 60 6 ®O® ©
KEY shows the location of parts diagramed in the illustration.
Parts numbers begin with 'V~ and ~ W~ are standard parts of the
market.
"LH™ and RH™ on the parts name are described against the moving
direction of the machine or are described on the condition how to install
parts on the machines.
SPC : The following symbol classifies parts to be used for machines.
"%~ means standard parts.

" T~ shows that the parts can be installed as optional parts.

R~ shows that the parts can be used as applicable parts to replace



originally equipped parts.
% Upper column : QTY shows the number of parts to be used for one unit
of machine.
"M~ is indicated for parts supplied by a meter long.
"1 7 is indicated for parts supplied by liter.
AR is indicated for parts need to be adjusted or regulated.
Lower column : serial number
—229 means serial number up to 229.
230— means serial number 230 and after.
® ITC : Interchangeability
"1 --OLD <« NEW
New parts can be used in place of the old parts
27 --0LD — NEW
0ld parts can be used in place of the new parts
"37 --0LD —<« NEW
0ld parts and new parts can not be replaced each other.
@ COL : Color code
Color is signified with color code number for colored parts.
Please see the color list shown in the next page.
GRP : Parts shown in this column can be replaced by SET parts.
Example : Parts marked ® can be replaced by parts marked ®, and
® for ©, so the rest follow in the same alphabetical
order.
© Remarks
%% Other maker’ s part code number is shown in this column.
*k When Fig. No. is shown in the Remark column of SET parts or ASSY parts,

each of their component parts are listed in said Fig. No.
3. Color :

The following colors are used color parts.



COLOR COLOR SPRAY TYPE PAINTS PAINTS
CODE CODE NUMBER 4K DRUM 16K DRUM
2D | DYNAMIC YELLOW 1300-976-001-10 1300-976-003-00
41 | NEOBLUE 1300-985-001-10 1300-985-003-00
6 G | SUMMER WHITE 1300-958-001-10 1300-958-003-00 1300-958-004-00
7F | MIRROR BLACK 1300-954-001-10 1300-954-003-00 1300-954-004-00
8 E | SILVER MIST 1300-968-001-10 1300-968-003-00 1300-968-004-00

NOTE : Color code is signified only for the parts assigned by the maker as

color parts.

4. Serial Numbers

For engines serial number is stamped on CRANK CASE COMP.

Please see Fig. No. 1—15.

For chassies serial number is shown on the LABEL.

Please see

giEx MRttt

ISEKI & CO,, LTD. MADE IN JAPAN

5. Parts Order

Parts numbers listed in the parts catalogue are all registered in “ISEKI
on-line computer” .

When you order parts, please make sure of correct numbers.

When substitute parts is available, the part number ordered will be
automatically turned to a new part number.

Please be sure to use “ISEKI GENUINE PARTS” .

Any other similar parts other than ISEKI parts when used may cause a

trouble that makes us unable to repair or guarantee the warrant.



**%% Structure Table of Model **x*

p
7
M|8HH
0DD
OEEL
11E
D221
gl 2
L
FIG.
1 %k sk
2 E3ES
3 %k sk
4 %k sk
5 %k sk
[§) %k sk
7 %k sk
8 %k sk
9 %k sk
10 E3ES
11 * %
12 * %
13 * %
14 * %
15 %k sk
16 * %
17 * %
18 * %
19 * %
20 * %
21 * %
22 * %
23 * %
24 * %
25 %k sk
26 * %
27 * %
28 *
29 *
30 %k sk
31 * %
32 * %
33 *
34 *
35 % %
36 * %
37 * %
38 *
39 * %
40 * %
41 * %
42 * %
43 * %
44 * %
45 * %




**%% Structure Table of Model *#*x*

p
7
M|8HH
0DD
OFFEL
11E
D221
gl 2
L
FIG.
16 * *
47 %k
48 %k sk
49 * %
50 * %
51 * %
52 % %k
53 * %
54 * %
55 * %
56 * %
57 %k
58 %k
59 * %
60 % sk
61 * %
62 %k
63 * %
64 * %
65 * %
66 * %
607 %k
68 %k %k
69 *
70 *
71 *
72 *
73 * *
74 * %
75 %k %k
76 *
77 *
78 * %
79 * %
80 %k %k
81 *
82 *
83 * %
84 * %
85 *
86 *
87 %k
88 * %
89 *

90




**%% Structure Table of Model **x*

p
7
M|8HH
0DD
OEEL
11E
D221
gl 2
L
FIG.
91 * %
92 *
93 *
94 *
95 %k sk
96 * %
97 % %k
98 * %
99 * %
100 * %
101 * %
102 * %
103 * %
104 * %
105 * %
106 *
107 *
108 * %
109 * %
110 * %
111 * %
112 * %
113 * %
114 * %
115 * %




FIG.35,36.62,66

FIG.55,56 FIG.1~4.54

FIG.50,51,58, 61

FIG.6~18,20~22,32,39,49.65

FIG.27~31,37,38.40~48, 67~69

FIG.23~26

FI1G.19,33,34
FI1G.57 FIG.5,60

F1G.102
F1G.99,100, 104

FIG.103

F1G.87,88,93~38 F1G.81,82 FIG.101




Contents

PZ80E12
ENGINE(E3112UP)

CYLINDER HEAD ........................................................................................................... Flg 1
CYLINDER HEAD COVER ............................................................................................. Flg 2
INLET MANIFOLD ......................................................................................................... Flg 3
EXHAUST MANIFOLD ................................................................................................... Flg 4
CYLINDER BLOCK ......................................................................................................... Flg 5
BEARING/UNDER SIZE (OPTION) ............................................................................... Flg 6
OIL PAN ........................................................................................................................... Flg 7
REAR PLATE ................................................................................................................... Flg 8
TIMING GEAR CASE ...................................................................................................... Flg 9
HANGER .......................................................................................................................... Flg 10
VALVE .............................................................................................................................. Flg 11
CAM SHAFT ..................................................................................................................... Flg 12
PISTON ............................................................................................................................. Flg 13
PISTON/OVER SIZE (OPTION) ..................................................................................... Flg 14
CRANK SHAFT ................................................................................................................ Flg 15
OIL PUMP ........................................................................................................................ Flg 16
WATER PUMP ................................................................................................................. Flg 17
COOLING FAN ................................................................................................................ Flg 18
INJECTION NOZZLE ..................................................................................................... Flg 19
INJECTION PUMP ......................................................................................................... Flg 20
FUEL PIPE --vvveeerereeeeeeeeeeeeessssssssssssssssssssssssmmmmmeesessssssssseeseeseessessesse s Fig. 21
ADAPTER ......................................................................................................................... Flg 22
ELECTRIC (1) .................................................................................................................. Flg 23

ELECTRIC (2) .................................................................................................................. Flg

()
NG



REPAIR PARTS(OPTION) .............................................................................................. Fig. 25
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6215-300-036-10 QN Fig. 19+ +sssssesersrssssssssssssssssssisinisisisisisisisisisisisisisiis Fig. 26
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6215-600-103-10 ON Fig. 20 ++++s+stesessssesstsssusueststntnisisitiiiisisisittiisisissns Fig. 27
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6281-100-014-00 ON Fig. 24+ +++ssssesssssssssssssssssssssisisisisisisisisisisisisisisii s Fig. 28
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6281-200-021-00 ON Flg.23 ................................................................................ Flg. 29



10

Contents

CHASSIS

ENGINE SY ST M eeereereeeeneeneeteetantautntentontettitetontettntontottetiitontotostontontotestontontotostontonsstantons Flg
ENGINE MOUNT SY ST M ceereereeeneerseesncentettetttentettetitentitontitestitoniotettitontotatiitentesatins Flg
ENGINE PULLEY SYSTEM ........................................................................................... Flg
FUEL TANIK SY ST DM ceeeereereeeeetentettatatantattntataueatentontotentontonieteitontontotsitontontotsitotonsstances Flg
LEVER (HST) D e A D11V R R P PRI Flg
HST SYSTEM ................................................................................................................... Flg
HST OPERATION SYSTEM ........................................................................................... Flg
CABLE’ACCELERATOR SY STV ceeereereecensereeteatantntentinietiiienieietiitetetiotiitentatsatantansntns Flg
CASE (TRANSMISSION) SYSTEM ............................................................................... Flg
SHAFT (INPUT) AT N DI\ R ) Flg
SHAFT (CHANGE) A1 N D1\ R TR Flg
SHAFT (COUNTER) SYSTEM ....................................................................................... Flg
CLUTCH,BRAKE SYSTEM ............................................................................................ Flg
SHAFT (FRONT DRIVE) A1 M DI\ T Flg
SHAFT (PLANTING DRIVE) SYSTEM ......................................................................... Flg
SHAFT (PLANTING/OUTPUT) SYSTEM ..................................................................... Flg
SHIFTER (CHANGE) e e M D1\ R TR Y Flg
SHAFT (DIFF-LOCK) SYSTEM ..................................................................................... Flg
REAR WHEEL (950) SYSTEM ....................................................................................... Flg
CASE (STEERING) D e N D\ R R XTI TSRS Flg
DRAG ROD SYSTEM ...................................................................................................... Flg
TURN SYSTEM ............................................................................................................... Flg
CASE (FINAL) A1 A D\ R R TRTTIT I Flg
SHAFT (FRONT WHEEL) SYSTEM .............................................................................. Flg
FRONT TIRE SYSTEM ................................................................................................... Flg
FRONT WHEEL COVER SYST IV eeeerereeteesenseteatetettatententattatenteneetontotetestontsnsstostonsonsons Flg

MAIN FRAME SY ST M ereerreretesestttttetetetttiititetetititiiiitetotititiiiieitotetitiiiiiitaioi. Flg

© 00 I O Ot B~ W N o+~

D DN N NN DN DN DN o e e e
] O Ot bk~ W DN H O © 00 0 o0 Otk w NN~ O



SHAFT (REAR DRIVE) SYSTEM

(EXCEPT L TYPE):+++ssesesessesessesssessssesesssississssstissssssss st sse s sse s sssans Fig.
SHAFT (REAR DRIVE) SYSTEM (I TYPE)-++-++ssesessesesesseessssraesssrissssssississessssaesenaean. Fig.
SHAFT (PLANTING) o e A D1\ R P TR ITTPITE: Flg
FRAME (ROLLING) QY ST M e ceveeeeeeeesereetentaesntantiniitiiiiatietiititetietiitentetsotiatensatsstsnsansonss Flg
SHAFT (BRAKE) SYSTEM:+++++sesersessessssessssssssssssmssssnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnes Fig.
CASE (REAR) SYSTEM (EXCEPT L TYPE)-+++++sesesseseeessesessssrsessrsrisssssesesssssesinassassiesns Fig.
CASE (REAR) SYSTEM (I TYPE)++++++++esesessesessssesesssssssssnssssssnssssissssssssssssssssssssssssssssnns Fig.
STEERING SYSTEM - ++++e+eseseseeessssesesesssssssmemmsssssssssesesssssssssssesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssnss Fig.
PEDAL SYSTEM(1/2)(2/2)-++++wsesessrsessesrussresesessrassssrissssssississsisssss s, Fig.
WELGHT SY ST DM eeeeeereeeeeneetananenttatatauenttetattttetatanetitotatotitatotatititototentititotsrssscstonsnss Flg
WEIGHT SYSTEM (L TYPE):+++++essseseesessessssessssssssssssnssssssssssssssssssssss s sssssssnes Fig.
OIL PRESSURE PUNMDP SY ST IV :ecereresesetereesetetaututtatattuttetatitittatatitttatatititatataeaes Flg
CYLINDER SY ST R ceeeeeeeteetensetentetaetatentantettatetensettntentotsstsntensotostontossstontonsossstonsonsossnces Flg
PIPING SYSTEMU(1/2)(2/2)-++++++wsessesersrsssssssrssssrsssssssssssssssssssiassssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnens Fig.
SPRING CASE SY ST M e eeeeeteeeseentetantntntttiuittititittitititiititatittatititititatatittitateian. Flg
LOWER LINK SY ST DM ceeeeetereeteetentetentatantatentetetiotententetiotetatsatsntontatostontorsotsstontsrssssnsons Flg
UPPER LINK SYSTE M ++++e+esesesessesesesesesssssssimsmsessusssmsssessssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssessssns Fig.
CASE (PLANTING) N A A D1\ R PP TP PP PP T PP PO PP PEPTPETS Flg
MOTOR (PLANTING) AT N DAY TR T PR Flg
LEVER (SEEDLING INTERVAL) SY ST IV errererererenreraeetanmnntatetatittititateitatanaaeatanns Flg
AV N YA DR ) 45 N D1\ R PP P PP P PP PP PTPEPEPRTIT PP Flg
POWER-ASSISTED STEERING SYSTEDM ::eeceeeeteecenteteeteatantatentataniotontentetiatentensansatancens Flg
HOOD SY ST I M rereeererensesetetannntntttentntttetenenttetattattatetattstetatetttitotarsnstatetsnssstotensnssns Flg
HOOD (REAR) SYSTEM:+-++eseseseesesessrsesessmsesssimsesisssiessssssesisassssssss s sssss s ssssssesesssans Fig.
STEP SY STV eeereereeteesensetetentattetententetintententetiatintetontontontotontontoriotoitontottotsntonsstsstsnsensstons Flg
REAR STEP SY ST M ererreeeeerereneeeatetananetatatattttateteuttitotanetatetatiutitototantititotsrositatanansnons Flg
ENGINE COVER SY ST I - eteeeesereetensnstetetantntnttattntttetattttatatanttatatatettitatanttatatanians Flg
SUB SEEDLING FRAME SY ST I ereceeeeeesetcstetaututtitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii. Flg
SEEDLING FRAME STAY SYSTIEIDMM  eeerreerereceransascacatantuttatatantttatananstatatansstatananianns Flg
T VAN A D 25 1 A DY R PP P PP PP PP P PP PP TPTPEPEPRPPTR Flg
CENTER MARKER SY STEIM : eeeeersersecencereetaatentateatatenentontontetsitontontotsitonsotsotsntensstsstsnsns Flg

SIDE MARKER SYSTEM ................................................................................................ Flg

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

11



12

BACK LIFT SYSTEIM:-+exeeeeseeeeeessseeeesasuteeennumttetanitteenitttteanitteesssiteessiiteeessiseeesssaeeesns Fig.
HEAD LAMP SYSTEM etesseveeeeeeeessssmummmttteteanmmmiiittttettnniiiittteeesaniiiitteeeesssniiiitteeeees Fig.
MONITOR PANEL SYSTEIM:-:+vteesseeeeessssseeeesssuteaesniuuteesniiittesnutteessiiteessniieeesnnieessnnne Fig.
HARNESS (TRAVELING SECTION) SYSTEM:-veeereeeereessusesuresiueriuiinieniniinieiiseniens Fig.
HARNESS (PLANTING SECTION) SYSTEM:+eeeeereesrsessresrusssiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiins Fig.
BATTERY SY ST etreeeeeesseseeeeessuteessnuttesnnutteeansttessnittesmntittesmnttteemiteeemnieeeani Fig.
LTV N 00 & I A A DY EE T PP Fig.
CONTROLLER SY ST +wt+sssseeeessssseeessssureeesssuuteeasiuuteessnsteessnsmeeesnnmteesmsmmeesnnmmeeennn Fig.
RIDGE CLUTCH SYSTEIM:-++veeesseeeeesssseteesssstteesniutteesnuitteeniittesaitttessnniteessniteessnineees Fig.
ROTOR DRIVE SYSTEM ++reveeeeessssseeeesauteetnnuttteanitteeanitttesaititeeaiiiteesasiteessiiseeesssseees Fig.
ROTOR SYSTEMU(1/2)(2/2)-+++++e+severuresuuesuessuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiit i Fig.
ROTOR (DEPTH) SYSTEM(1/2)(2/2)+++++++ssesessssessssssrsssssssssssusssssnssssissssisssssssssssssssssesssnns Fig.
ROTOR (DRIVE) SYSTEM - ++eeeesetesreesuessutesutesuteniiesttetiestt sttt Fig.
SUB GUIDE SYSTEM:++++vveeeeeeeeeeessssusuretaeessssiuummtteesssnnnmmmtteeeessmmmmmmiteteeesmmmiimeeeessannn Fig.
0 0 0 AR A A0 1Y) P Fig.
FRAME (PLANTING) SYSTEIM:++eveeveeseeesueesruessuteniesiuianiiesttiiienit sttt Fig.
LINK (FLOAT) SYSTEM (EXCEPT L TYPE):++eeseeseereseesruessieniiiniiiiiiiiines Fig.
LINK (FLOAT) SYSTEM (L TYPE):++++eesseesueesuesrssutsiiaiiiiiiiiiiiiisisi s Fig.
o T ) DR A A 1Y) E T Fig.
LEAD CAM SYSTEIM :+++vvveseeeeeeesesssesuuraaeeesessniuuntteeessnnnimmmmeeesssmmmmmmmmeeeesmmmmmimmeeesennnn Fig.
DEPTH ADJUSTMENT SYST M +rrrseeeeeesssreeesssssreessssueaeasisueeessisreessssneessnsmeessnnseeeens Fig.
CENTER FLOAT SYSTEM (EXCEPT L TYPE)++e++eeesreeseuseseessuessieniiiiienieinieiienn Fig.
CENTER FLOAT SYSTEM (L TYPE):++++seeeereessuessrssutsiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiis i Fig.
ROLLING ADJUSTMENT SY STV ++#e++ssseeeesssseeeesssssuraesssrureesssureesssisneesssssseessnsssneesnnns Fig.
AUTOMATIC ROLLING SYSTEIM:-++tteesseeeeesssseeeeessuteessniuttessniiieteanitteesnitteesnniieeesnnees Fig.
RAKE SYSTEM (EXCEPT L TYPE) - reeseveeeeessueesuesiutiniiniiiiiiiiiiiisie s Fig.
RAKE SYSTEM (L TYPIE):++eeeereeseueesresnutiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiisiis s Fig.
FRAME (SIDE) SYSTE:++eweeveereesresastessutesuteniesttentiestteiie sttt Fig.
LUBRICATION (SLIDER) SYSTEM e eeeeseeeeeseesruessurasieniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinissis s Fig.
FRAME (SEEDLING TANK) SYSTEM

(EXCEPT L TYPE):++tseseessettesesseessstssiunisstinniesstinuiietisisietistiomiimisimsetiosmsssssse: Fig.
FRAME (SEEDLING TANK) SYSTEM (L TYPE):+++++veeseeeseveesreesiuessieniiiiiiiiiniinens Fig.

SEEDLING PICKING ADJUSTMENT SYSTEM .......................................................... Flg

60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88

89
90
91



FLOAT MUDGUARD SYSTEM

(EXCEPT L TYPE):+++ssesesessesessesssessssesesssississssstissssssss st sse s sse s sssans Fig. 92
SIDE FLOAT SYSTEM (EXCEPT L TYPE)-+++-sseseseseesesesersessssrsesssssssssssesssissssssssesessnan. Fig. 93
SIDE FLOAT SYSTEM (L TYPE) ................................................................................... Flg 94
MARKER SYSTEM(1/2)(2/2)-++++++sesessessssssessssssruesssssissssissssssisssssssesssssssssissssssssssss s Fig. 95
STAND SYSTEM:++e+eeereeeeeeeeresersessssmsmrmsssussssesssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssesseens Fig. 96
PLANTER (ILH) SYSTEM +++-+sssesesesrsessssesessssesesimsssssmisssssssessssssessss s ssssssessassns Fig. 97
PLANTER (RH) SYSTEM:++++++esesessesessssesessssssessssessssmsesisssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssesns Fig. 98
SEEDLING TANK SYSTEM(1/8)-(3/3)-+++++w+svsessessssessessssessssrsssssssnisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssns Fig. 99
WINKER e A D\ R TR TTRa FlglOO
FRONT PLATE SY ST I :ccecerereeeeeereraneneetatatattntatauetitetottttatetatititotatantitatotsnstntatansnsnens Flg101
SEEDLING HOLD SYSTEM -+ sesesesesesesesesesmsmsmmmisimiisititssssssssssssssesssessssssssens Fig.102
SEEDLING FEED SYSTEM(1/3)-(8/3)+++wswsessesessssrusssrsruesisseiasssessssassssssiesissesssssesenenan. Fig.103
LONG SEEDLING TANK SYSTIEDM ceereeceeceeeeteatantetentetantatententattatentensetsotentensatsatsnsassntons Flg104
IMIARK (PL)++++++esssesessesssssssssssssssssssssssssss s sttt st Fig.105
MARK (EXCEPT L TYPE)+++esesersesesessrasssssrssssssssesimassssssissssssissssss s ssssssesssssesenes Fig.106
MARK (L TYPE) ............................................................................................................... Flg107
MARK (SEEDLING INTERVAL):w++++-+esessesessesssssssessssrsssssssmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnans Fig.108
ACCESSORIES(1/8)-(8/8)-++++ws-resesesrssssssruesimssiassasisssis sttt Fig.109
MARK (SAFETY) ............................................................................................................. Flg 110
COMPONENT PARTS
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR K116-029-000-40 ON Fig. 84« ++ssessseseseresssssssusssssisisinisisisisisisisisisisisisisisiis Fig.111
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR K200-181-000-00 ON Fig. 48+ +++s+stesessssessstsssussaststninisisititiisisisisittisisis s Fig.112
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR K510-013-000-00 QN Fig. G e eeseresesesesssssssssssssssisisininisisisisiiiiiiie Fig.113
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 2213-738-300-00 ON Fig.97, 109+ +++++sssssssesesesesesssssssasassisiainisisisisisisisisisisisiies Fig.114
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 2213-739-300-00 ON F1g98’109 ......................................................................... F1g115

13



14

WIRING DIAGRAM (1)
WIRING DIAGRAM (2)
WIRING DIAGRAM (3)
WIRING DIAGRAM (4)
WIRING DIAGRAM (5)



ENGINE

E3112UP---PZ80E12

6004-097-420-00






FIG. 1 CYLINDER HEAD

17

8
6004-1011-0100,6004-1011-0200
S |TYPE OF MODEL
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P REMARKS
C E3112UP
,,,,, 1 16211-110-057-30 CYLINDERHEAD ASSY | *| ' |
,,,,, 2 16911-129-006-00 CAPSEALING | *| 2 |
,,,,, 3 16209-605-004-10 PLUG/PTY2 | *| ° |
,,,,, 4 16212-569-002-00 SEALOIL | *| ¢ |
5 |V682-200-000-60 BALL 1
,,,,, 6 |6211-141-029-20 GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD | * | ' |
,,,,, 7.16209-000-044-00BOLT x| ]
8 [6209-300-014-00 STUD 2




18

FIG. 2 CYLINDER HEAD COVER

6003-110 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3112U0P

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

6211-170-004-20

COVER/CYLINDER HEAD

1

6211-751-001-10

CAP,OIL FILLER

6211-173-003-00

SEAL,CYL.HEAD COVER

6209-490-002-10

NUT/CAP

6209-572-003-00

GASKET

O (O 100N =

6209-360-028-10

HOSE/RABBER

*| %! ®! k! % X[OW R

1
1
2
2
1




FIG. 3 INLET MANIFOLD 19

6003-120B-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E3t12up clule
1 [6214-111-011-20 MANIFOLD(NLET) ASSY * 1




20 FIG. 4 EXHAUST MANIFOLD

6003-140 -0100

S |tyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O |R REMARKS
c |E31120P clilp
1 [6214-141-008-20 MANIFOLD/EXHAUST * 1
2 16214-145-001-30 |GASKET,EXH.MANIFOLD * 1
3 |V211-560-802-50 BOLT,SEMS/M8X25 7T * 6
4 16904-110-822-00 [STUD * 2




FIG. S CYLINDER BLOCK

21

14
31
11
10 — %
12
6004-201Q-0100
S |TYPE OF MODEL
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P REMARKS
C E3112UP
,,,,, 1 16211-210-037-30 |CYLINDERBLOCK ASSY |*| ' |
,,,,, 2 16209-000-004-10BOLT | *| & |
,,,,, 3 16209-610-001-10 CUP/SEALING/28 | *| 2 |
,,,,, 4 16209-610-009-00 CUP/SEALING/36 | *| * |
5 |6509-605-019-10 PLUG 8

,,,,, 6 |6212-531-005-10 PINIDLEGEAR | *| ! |
,,,,, 7 16209-610-008-00 CUP/SEALING/12 | *]| 2 |
,,,,, 8 |6211-258-001-00 SEALBEARINGCAP | *| * |
,,,,, 9 16211-258-002-00 SEALBEARINGCAP/7 | *| 2 |

10 {6211-510-001-00 METAL,CRANK SET 1
11 {6211-511-003-00 BEARING/CRANK/UPPER | * | ) I I A O
12 16211-511-004-00 BEARING/CRANK/LOWER | * | S A N T O
13 16211-599-001-10 BEARING,THRUST CRANK | * | i E N I
14 16209-625-012-00 OILSEAL, | *| i O I I O

15 [6209-749-001-20 [PIN/TUBE 2
16 16213-129-006-00 [PIN/STRAIGHT = | *| S I A e N
17 |6209-740-005-00PIN | *| S A N T T
18 16904-110-840-00 STUD/M8X40 | *| i R T N A
19 16904-110-818-00TUD | *| i O I I O

20 [6904-110-822-00 [STUD 2
21 16294-453-002-00 DOWEL | *| S I T e N
22 |6909-902-299-00 NIPPLE | *| i O I I O
23 16213-721-001-00 [PIPEWATERDRAIN | *| i O I I O
24 16213-319-001-00 [CONNECTOR,OIL FILTER | * | i I I O

25 {6211-291-001-10 |[COVER,INJ PUMP 1
26 16211-292-001-20 [GASKET/COVER | *| i O I I O
27 |V230-360-601-20 [FLANGEBOLT | *| S A N T O
28 [6215-549-013-00PIN | *| i I O O
29 16209-788-001-00 BOLT,ADJUST | *| i O I I O

30 [6909-110-406-00 NUT * 1




22

6004-201Q-0100

FIG. 5 CYLINDER BLOCK

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

*(AO~ w»

TYPE OF MODEL

E3112U0P

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

31

6211-760-025-00

LEVELGAGE

1




FIG. 6 BEARING/UNDER SIZE (OPTION) 23

-
3
FIG.13
6003-209 -0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E3t12up clule
1 [6211-540-001-00 METAL,CRANK SET T 1

6212-274-016-00 BEARING/CONNECTING R

5
6 16212-276-016-00 BEARING/CONNECTING R




24

RCH

6004-210H-0100

FIG. 7 OIL PAN

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3112U0P

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

6211-361-008-10

Fekkkkkkkhhhhhhhrhhdd

1

V230-360-601-00

FLANGEBOLT

18

6209-360-094-00

HOSE/RUBBER/140

J061-114-024-00

CLAMP/WORM/14-24

3659-301-260-10

kekkdkhhkhkhdhhhhbhhdd

6209-600-003-00

PLUG/SCREW/M14X1.5

! %[ k! k! %k X X|OTWR

1
2
1
1
1

3O OV i 100N =

6209-500-004-00

WASHER/14X23X1.5




25

FIG. 8 REAR PLATE

6004-220P-0100

REMARKS

O A

1|]C
T|O
C| L

E3112UP

S |TYPE OF MODEL

DESCRIPTION

PART CODE

00 PLATE/REAR | *]

80 POINTER |\ */ | | | |
0-00 BOLT,SEMS/M10X20 (> | * | [ | (|

081
001
020

341
342
911

KEY

1 16211
2 16211
316901

1
2




26

FIG. 9 TIMING GEAR CASE

6004-240X-0100,6004-240X-0200

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3112U0P

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

6211-310-025-30

GEARCASE ASSY

1

6509-605-019-10

PLUG

6209-610-002-10

CUP/SEALING/16

6904-110-814-00

STUD

6209-625-002-00

SEAL,OIL

V231-360-808-50

FLANGEBOLT

V231-360-805-50

FLANGEBOLT

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

3817-401-001-00

NUT/MOS8

V231-360-801-60

FLANGEBOLT

V231-360-804-50

FLANGEBOLT

V231-360-807-50

FLANGEBOLT

V231-360-803-00

FLANGEBOLT

6209-500-003-00

WASHER/08X14X01

6215-546-003-10

STOPPER/FULLLOAD

6209-409-001-00

NUT/MS8

V341-120-008-00

NUT,CAP/M 8

6209-920-002-00

PACKING

6215-542-004-20

PIN/ARM

P117-303-003-00

PIN/SNAP

6215-542-005-10

PIN

6209-600-004-00

PLUG/SCREW

6209-500-003-00

WASHER/08X14X01

6209-740-001-00

PIN,GROOVE

6211-312-003-20

GASKET/GEARCASE

6213-160-002-20

VALVE/RELIEF ASSY

6213-161-001-20

PISTON/VALVE/RELIEF

6213-164-001-00

SPRING/RELIEF VALVE

V705-140-012-00

RING,SNAP/12 C

6209-050-001-00

BOLT/M6

6209-050-002-00

BOLT/M6

LR SN R A IR R R REE REE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE EEE REE NN NEE NEE REE NEE FEE REE I AR REE R NEE N (@Na-N )

L S I e N e T T e T o T o B VY N T L N T Y B S R S S S YA IS T - T S Y X T e B N )




FIG. 9 TIMING GEAR CASE

27

6004-240X-0100,6004-240X-0200

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |E31120P clilp
31 16909-110-406-00NUT | *] o
32 |3625-540-004-00 [CAPBLANK/30 | *| i O I I O
33 |6211-311-048-10 PLATE/FRONT | *| Y | | | | |
34 |6211-312-004-20 GASKET/PLATE | *| ' | | | | |
35 |6902-050-816-00 BOLT * 8
36 |V211-560-802-00 BOLT/M8X20 | *| i O I I O
37 |V231-360-802-50 FLANGEBOLT | *| i E N I
38 16511-321-083-00|COVER | *| i O I I O
39 16211-322-002-00 [GASKET/COVER | *| i O I I O
40 [6909-110-408-00 [NUT/M8 * 4
41 |V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SP/M 8 * 4




FIG. 10 HANGER

28

6003-290 -0100

REMARKS

O A
OO~
-0
=
=
=
=
=
JE
[SHEON (- I
WH
=
7 W-NSIE L 5
Z
=
—
ot
=
=2 B
—
Z .3
Q |AaE
wm
iy
oo
M O
o~
m [N =]
S o2
St
o~ ©
57
[~ — o
- m
o AN
o>
Z |-
N~




FIG. 11 VALVE

29

10
| 15
|
9 1 g
\\% &/
9 o OB
1 R\ ®‘ |
! \\\ 12 ‘ 8{ $
9 - e 18
14 R\ Sg— H
20 @\‘\9
5 —& 4
16-% ,?—18( 12 B— 5
Lol Q= 3
17 ﬁ : —4
I 13 %7 3
,m)f 9 T 2
1 1
24 E—
gg
i
6004-301 -0100
S |tyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |Estiaup clilp
,,,,, 1 |6212-551-028-00 VALVE/ANTAKE | *| 3 1 |\ @\ | |
,,,,, 2 |6212-552-014-00 VALVE/EXHAUST | *| 3 | | | | |
,,,,, 3 |6212-561-001-10 |SPRING/VALVE | *| ¢ | | | | |
,,,,, 4 16212-563-001-00 [SEATVALVESPRING | *| | | | | |
5 [6212-565-001-00 |[CUTTER,VALVE * |12
,,,,, 6 |6212-571-006-00 TAPPET [ *| & | 0 0
,,,,, 7 .16212-575-002-00 RODPUSH | *| S | |\ 0
,,,,, 8 |6212-600-002-10 ROCKERSHAFT ASSY | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 9 |16212-611-004-10 ROCKERARM | *| ¢ | | | | |
10 {6212-620-001-20 SHAFT/ROCKERARM ASSY | * 1
11 |6212-626-002-10 PLUG | *| o T I I
12 |16212-628-004-00 BRACKET ROCKER SHAFT | * | - S I T T T
13 [6212-628-005-00 BRACKET,ROCKER SHAFT | * | R T T T O
14 |6209-940-004-00 SPRING | *| N
15 |V704-140-016-00 RING,SNAP/16 C * 2
16 |[6212-616-002-00 SCREWADJUST | *| N T I
17 |6209-409-003-00 NUT | *| A R T O I
18 |6209-000-002-00BOLT | *| o I I T I
19 |V231-360-805-00 FLANGEBOLT | *| o T T T O
20 [3817-401-001-00 [NUT/MO08 * 2




30

FIG. 12 CAM SHAFT

6003-310 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3112U0P

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

6212-511-002-00

SHAFT,CAM

1

6212-522-010-00

GEAR/CAMSHAFT

6209-730-005-00

KEY/07X05X09

6212-535-001-00

PLATE,THRUST

6901-910-612-00

BOLT,SEMS/M6X12

O (O 100N =

6212-523-023-00

GEAR/IDLE  ASSY

*| %! ®! k! % X[OW R

1
1
1
2
1




FIG. 13 PISTON

31

7
— 6
6004-3401-0100
S |typEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E3112UP clLlp
,,,,, 1 (6212-111-094-20 PISTON x| 3 4
,,,,, 2 |6212-121-014-20 RING/PISTON SET | *| 3 | | | | |
,,,,, 3 16212-211-001-10 PINPISTON | *| 3 | 0
,,,,, 4 16209-587-001-00 RINGSNAP || &\ 0
5 [6212-230-004-10 [CONNECTINGROD ASSY * 8
,,,,, 6 |6212-235-005-00 BOLT/CONNECTINGROD [ *| ¢ | /| | |~~~
7 16212-271-016-00 BEARING/CONNECTINGR | * 3




32

FIG. 14 PISTON/OVER SIZE (OPTION)

6004-3491-0100

TYPE OF MODEL

S I1[C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O |R REMARKS
c |E31120P clilp
1 {6212-114-094-20 PISTON(OV) T 3
2 16212-124-014-10 RING/PISTON/OV SET T| 3
3 |6212-116-094-20 [PISTON(OV) T 3
4 [6212-126-014-10 RING/PISTON/OV SET T| 3




FIG. 15 CRANK SHAFT

6004-351 -0100

33

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |Est12up clulp
,,,,, 1 16212-310-009-40 CRANKSHAFT ASSY  |*| ' | [ | | |
,,,,, 2 |V528-101-001-80FPIN |+ ] Yoo
,,,,, 3 16212-521-008-00 GEAR/CRANK | *| ‘| | | ||
,,,,, 4 |6209-730-006-00 KEY/07X05X43 [ *| Y| | | | [
5 16212-330-013-30 FLYWHEEL * 1
,,,,, 6 [6212-333-003-00 RINGGEAR [+ 1 [ [ [ |
,,,,, 7 16209-046-015-00 BOLT/FLANGE | *| * | | | ||
,,,,, 8 |16212-371-0385-10 PULLEY/CRANK | *| ‘| | | | |
9 |6209-000-043-00 BOLT/CRANK * 1




34

FIG. 16 OIL PUMP

6004-401A-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3112U0P

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

6213-100-003-30

OILPUMP ASSY

1

6213-111-001-30

BODY/OILPUMP

6213-120-003-20

GEAR/OILPUMP ASSY

6213-125-001-00

ROTOR/OUTER

6213-129-003-00

PIN/STRAIGHT

6213-119-001-00

BOLT/WS

6901-910-625-00

BOLT

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

6213-140-002-10

STRAINER COMP

V720-102-401-50

O-RING/P15

6213-149-001-00

CLAMP,STRAINER

V231-360-801-60

FLANGEBOLT

6213-311-006-00

PIPE,OIL

6909-906-105-10

BOLT,JOINT

6209-920-002-00

PACKING

6213-240-002-10

CARTRIDGE/OILFILTER

LN SEE NI R JEE REE REE REE REE NEE EEE NEE AR X JleNa-R

T e N T | B T e e T 2 T2~ I Y=V S




FIG. 17 WATER PUMP

35

6004-420F-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
C E3112UP cllp
,,,,, 1 |6213-610-005-40 WATERPUMP _ ASSY | *| * |~ \ | | |
,,,,, 2 |6213-611-003-20 BODY/WATERPUMP | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 3 16213-631-002-00 BEARING/WATERPUMP | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 4 16213-631-005-00 BEARING/WATERPUMP | *| ' | | | | |
5 [6213-622-002-10 [SEAL SET/'WATER PUMP * !
,,,,, 6 |6213-621-003-00 ROTOR/WATERPUMP | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 7 .16213-642-002-00 SEAL/WATERPUMPPULLE | * | ' | | | | |
,,,,, 8 |6213-613-002-10 GASKET x| Yo\ o
,,,,, 9 16213-612-004-00 PLATE/WATERPUMP | *| ' | | | | |
10 [6213-619-003-00 [SCREW/WATER PUMP * 3
11 16218-619-002-00 [PIPE'WATERPUMP | * | s I A T N
12 16213-614-003-10 [GASKET/WATER PUMP | * | i O I I O
13 |V231-360-804-50 FLANGEBOLT | *| i O I I O
14 |3817-401-001-00 NUT/MO8 | *| e R N I
15 |6213-619-001-00 [SPACER,PUMP.WATER * 1
16 |6213-614-004-10 GASKET,SPACER | *| ' | | | | |
17 |6904-110-840-00 |STUD/M8X40 | *| 2| | | | |
18 |V231-360-802-00 [FLANGEBOLT | *| i R T N A
19 |13817-401-001-00 NUT/MO8 | *| i O I I O
20 |6213-729-013-10 [HOSE/RUBBER * !
21 [J061-210-015-00 CLAMP/WIRE/10-15  [*| 2 | | | | |
22 16213-716-001-50 HOUSING/THERMOSTAT | * | i O I I O
23 16213-743-002-10 [GASKET/HOUSING | *| i O I I O
24 |V231-360-802-00 [FLANGEBOLT | *| i I I O
25 |V231-360-807-50 FLANGEBOLT * 1
26 |6513-770-022-10 THERMOSTAT = |*| i O I I O
27 16213-711-015-00 PIPE'WATEROUTRET | * | i O I I O
28 |V7238-102-005-50 O-RING | *| i I O O
29 |V231-360-802-50 [FLANGEBOLT | *| i O I I O
30 |V231-360-804-00 [FLANGEBOLT * 1




36

6004-480Y-0100

FIG. 18 COOLING FAN

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c [Esti2up clolp
1 (6213-641-022-10 PULLEY/WATERPUMP * 1
2 |[V230-360-601-20 FLANGEBOLT * 4
3 [6213-669-021-00 [SPACER/FAN * 1
4 [6213-671-052-00 BELT/VCOGAS36.0 * 1




FIG. 19 INJECTION NOZZLE

37

21-2 s 6 5 4
TR =
@D :‘.&/
I
i
4 2O
il
O O :
50
3 © ),
| © q \L © ®)
BEA A-A A A
6004-501C-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T| O [R REMARKS
c |E3t12up clule
,,,,, 1 16215-300-036-10 INJECTIONNOZZLEASSY | *| % | | | | |FIG 026
,,,,, 2 [6215-359-001-00 WASHER | *| 3\
,,,,, 3 |6215-315-002-00 |GASKET,NOZZLE | *| % | | | | |
,,,,, 4 16215-411-126-10 PIPEAINJECTION ASSY | *| ' | | [ | [
5 [6215-411-127-00 [PIPE/INJECTION ASSY * !
6 {6215-411-128-00 [PIPE/INJECTION ASSY * 1




38

6004-5100-0100

FIG. 20 INJECTION PUMP

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3112U0P

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

6215-600-103-10

INJECTIONPUMP ASSY

1

FIG 027

6219-752-045-00

SHIM/INJECTIONPUMP

6219-752-044-00

SHIM/INJECTIONPUMP

6219-752-046-00

SHIM/INJECTIONPUMP

6219-752-047-00

SHIM/INJECTIONPUMP

V201-360-802-00

BOLT/M8X20

3817-401-001-00

NUT/MO08

Q0 ~3/0 OV > 1IN

6215-621-016-20

CAMSHAFT/INJECTION P

6212-524-002-20

GEAR/INJECTIONPUMP

6209-730-005-00

KEY/07X05X09

V600-110-620-30

BEARING,RB/6203

V600-110-600-40

BEARING,RB/6004

6212-535-002-00

PLATE,THRUST INJPUMP

6901-910-612-00

BOLT,SEMS/M6X12

6215-520-001-00

FLYWEIGHT

6209-030-043-00

BOLT/M6X10

6215-526-004-00

THRUSTPIECE

6215-541-001-10

ARM/FLOATING COMP

6215-543-002-10

RINK/CONTROL

6215-542-006-00

PIN,CONTROL

V710-140-004-00

RING,SNAP/ 4 E

6215-531-008-00

SPRING/GOVERNOR

6215-541-012-20

LEVER(CONTROL) COMP

6209-044-001-00

BOLT/M6X18

6909-111-406-00

NUT

V720-101-900-80

O-RING/P 8

6209-580-002-10

SPRING,RETURN

6215-549-007-10

ARM/CONTROL

6909-110-406-00

NUT

V411-260-006-00

WASHER / M6

LR SR R S R REE RN R BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE R EE BEE REE AR REE AR NEE REE NEE REE NEE REE REE N (@Na-N )

L S e S e I R e T e T o T = B e Y e R e | e R S e R | e T e e T T 1 I =S R ST




FIG. 20 INJECTION PUMP

5-28

39

6004-5100-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E3t12up clule
31 |V401-160-006-00 WASHER,SPM6 | *| S T T
32 |6215-549-012-00 SPRING,STARTING * 1




40

6004-550K-0100

FIG. 21 FUEL PIPE

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3112U0P

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

6215-412-004-00

CONNECTOR/FUEL

1

6215-411-125-00

PIPE/FUEL

6209-360-018-00

HOSE/RUBBER/160

J062-076-082-00

CLIP/HOSE/7.6-8.2

6209-360-006-00

HOSE,RUBBER

3643-586-001-00

JOINTT-TYPE

! %[ k! kI %k X X|OTWR

[N I TS

3O OV i 100N =

J062-087-093-00

CLIP/HOSE/8.7-9.3




6005-560 -0100

FIG. 22 ADAPTER

41

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |Est12up clulp
,,,,, 1 16215-548-029-00 ADAPTER/2556X065ASSY | * | ' | | | | |
2 |6215-541-016-40 ARM/TENSION * 1




42

FIG. 23 ELECTRIC (1)

6004-801N-0100,6004-801N-0200

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3112U0P

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

6281-200-021-00

GENERATOR  ASSY

1

FIG 029

6213-674-006-20

PLATE/ADJUST

V231-360-802-00

FLANGEBOLT

1373-121-001-00

WASHER/9X22X2

V233-361-007-00

FLANGEBOLT

V334-260-010-00

NUT/M10

6281-100-014-00

STARTER ASSY

FIG 028

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

6901-911-025-00

BOLT

L EEE SEE I S MR I 2 (ol

1
1
2
1
1
1
2




FIG. 24 ELECTRIC (2)

43

6004-8205-0100,6004-820S-0200

S |TYPE OF MODEL
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P REMARKS
C E3112UP
,,,,, 1 16281-971-001-10 SWITCH/OILPRESSURE | * | ' |
1

6281-910-011-00 SOLENOID

5
6 16209-630-002-10 |GASKET




44

6004-999G-0100

REPAIR PARTS(OPTION)

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3112U0P

A= -

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

6287-810-035-00

REPAIR/ENGINE SET

1

6212-569-002-00

SEAL,OIL

6211-141-029-20

GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD

6211-173-003-00

SEAL,CYL.HEAD COVER

6209-572-003-00

GASKET

6214-115-001-20

GASKET,INLET MANIFOL

6214-145-001-30

GASKET,EXH.MANIFOLD

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

6211-258-001-00

SEAL,BEARING CAP

6211-258-002-00

SEAL,BEARING CAP/7

6209-625-012-00

OILSEAL

6211-292-001-20

GASKET/COVER

6209-625-002-00

SEAL,OIL

6209-920-002-00

PACKING

6211-312-003-20

GASKET/GEARCASE

6211-312-004-20

GASKET/PLATE

V720-102-401-50

O-RING/P15

6213-614-003-10

GASKET/WATER PUMP

6213-614-004-10

GASKET,SPACER

6213-743-002-10

GASKET/HOUSING

V723-102-005-50

O-RING

6209-630-002-10

GASKET

6209-500-003-00

WASHER/08X14X01

6212-251-002-10

BUSH/CONNECTINGROD

HHEEEAEEREEREEREEREEREERE0

[ T e N = T = T e T e T I o T oY I A TR UR S Y TS Y ST )




FIG. 26 COMPONENT PARTS 45
FOR 6215-300-036-10 ON Fig.19

—1—9)
—2
— 7~49
B .
—6
%— 51
—95
6215-300-036-1B
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T| O [R REMARKS
c |E3t12up clule
,,,,, 1 |16215-330-024-10 HOLDER/NOZZLE ASSY | *| ® | | | | |
,,,,, 2 [6215-331-008-00 BODY/NOZZLEHOLDER | *| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 3 |6215-342-001-00 PINNOZZLEHOLDER | *| & | | | | {
,,,,, 4 16215-348-001-00 WASHER _|*| % | | 0 | @
5 [6215-332-013-00 NUT/NOZZLERETAINING * 3
,,,,, 6 |6215-339-001-00 PIECEDISTANCE | *| 3 | | | | |
,,,,, 7 16215-345-001-00 WASHER/0.9 | x| 3 | 0 0
,,,,, 8 |6215-345-002-00 WASHER/0.925 | *| 3 | | | | |
,,,,, 9 |6215-345-003-00 WASHER/0.95 | *| 3 | |\ |
10 |6215-345-004-00 WASHER/0.975 * 3
11 16215-345-005-00 WASHER/10 | *| S RN O N O
12 |6215-345-006-00 WASHER/LO25 (= 3| [ [ | |~
13 |6215-345-007-00 WASHER/1.05 | *| S
14 16215-345-008-00 WASHER/1.075 | *| S N I O
15 |6215-345-009-00 WASHER/1.1 * 3
* 3

16 |6215-345-010-00 WASHER/1.125

* 3
Bl - S —
Bl - S —

20 [6215-345-014-00 WASHER/1.225 * 3
21 16215-345-015-00 WASHER/1.25 | *| S I I I
22 16215-345-016-00 WASHER/1.275 | *| S R A A O
23 16215-345-017-00 WASHER/1.3 | *| S I A A O
24 |16215-345-018-00 WASHER/1.325 | *| S

25 [6215-345-019-00 WASHER/1.35 * 8
26 |6215-345-020-00 WASHER/1.375 | *| S SR O T O
27 16215-345-021-00 WASHER/14 | *| S R I T O
28 16215-345-022-00 WASHER/1.425 | *| S I A A O
29 |16215-345-023-00 WASHER/1.45 | *| z ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

*

30 [6215-345-024-00 WASHER/1.475




46

6215-300-036-1B

FIG. 26 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6215-300-036-10 ON Fig.19

— 50

g

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3112U0P

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

31 16215-345-025-00

WASHER/1.5

3

32 16215-345-026-00

WASHER/1.525

33 16215-345-027-00

WASHER/1.55

34 16215-345-028-00

WASHER/1.575

35 [6215-345-029-00

WASHER/1.6

36 [6215-345-030-00

WASHER/1.625

37 16215-345-031-00

WASHER/1.65

38 16215-345-032-00

WASHER/1.675

39 16215-345-033-00

WASHER/1.7

40 |6215-345-034-00

WASHER/1.725

41 |6215-345-035-00

WASHER/1.75

42 [6215-345-036-00

WASHER/1.775

43 16215-345-037-00

WASHER/1.8

44 16215-345-038-00

WASHER/1.825

45 16215-345-039-00

WASHER/1.85

46 [6215-345-040-00

WASHER/1.875

47 16215-345-041-00

WASHER/1.9

48 |6215-345-042-00

WASHER/1.925

49 [6215-345-043-00

WASHER/1.95

50 16215-359-002-00

NUT

| o W o W W W W W W W W W W W W W w w w

51 [6215-311-027-00

NOZZLE ASSY

LA R R R NEE IR SR AR REE REE AR REE NEE NEE REE N EE BEE NEE EEE MR N (@Na-N )




FIG. 27 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6215-600-103-10 ON Fig.20

47

6215-600-103-1E
S |TYPE OF MODEL
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P REMARKS
C E3112UP
,,,,, 1 16215-619-009-00 SCREWHOLLOW | *| ' |
,,,,, 2 |6215-619-010-00 WASHER/AIRBLEEDER | * | 2 |
,,,,, 3 16215-643-006-00 SPRING/DELIVERYVALVE | * | 2 |
,,,,, 4 |6215-644-007-00 HOLDER/DELIVERYVALVE | * | 2 |
5 |6215-649-019-00 [ORING 8
,,,,, 6 |6215-649-002-00 |GASKET/DELIVERYVALVE | * | 3 |
,,,,, 7 |6215-641-006-00 VALVE  ASSY | *]| 3 |
,,,,, 8 |6215-611-017-00 HOUSING  ASSY | *| ' |
,,,,, 9 |6215-631-019-00 ELEMENT  ASSY | *| 2 |
10 [6215-619-022-00 BOLT/WASHERHEAD 2
11 [6215-612-001-00 [PLATE/ADJUSTING | *| sl I A e O
12 16215-629-001-00 [PININJECTIONPUMP | * | | S ISR O N O
13 16215-629-002-00 PLATE | *| i O I I O
14 16215-622-001-00 [TAPPET/INJECTIO ASSY | * | | S S O T O
15 |6215-637-001-00 RACK/CONTROL ASSY 1
16 |16215-635-001-00 SLEEVE/PLUNGER | * | S I I I T
17 16215-639-004-00 [SEAT/SPRING/UPPER | * | S I A A O
18 16215-634-001-00 [SPRING/PUMPPLUNGER | * | S
19 16215-639-005-00 [SEAT/SPRING/LOWER | * | | S ISR O S O
20 |6215-629-003-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.6 !
21 16215-629-004-00 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.7 | * | i I I I T
22 16215-629-005-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD0.8 | * | i O I I O
23 16215-629-006-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD0.9 | * | i O I I O
24 16215-629-007-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD1.0 | * | i I I O
25 |6215-629-008-00 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.2 1
26 16215-629-009-00 PLATE/TAPPET/ADO0.3 | *| i O I I O
27 16215-629-010-00 PLATE/TAPPET/ADO0.4 | * | i O I I O
28 16215-629-011-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/ADO0.5 | * | | S N A A O
29 16215-629-012-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.25 | * | i O I I O
30 [6215-629-013-00 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.35 * 1




18 FIG. 27 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6215-600-103-10 ON Fig.20

6215-600-103-1E

o

TYPE OF MODEL

C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION T|O|R REMARKS
L |P

E3112U0P C

31 [6215-629-014-00 [PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.45 1

32 16215-629-015-00 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.55 !

* % O ®»

33 16215-629-016-00 PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.65 !




FIG. 28 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6281-100-014-00 ON Fig.24

49

6281-100-014-0A
S |TYPE OF MODEL
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P REMARKS
C E3112UP
,,,,, 1 16281-111-009-00 [YOKE/STARTER ASSY | *| ' |
,,,,, 2 |6281-119-009-00 BRUSH/STARTER | *| 2 |
,,,,, 3 16281-118-007-00 HOLDER/STARTER ASSY | * | ! |
,,,,, 4 16281-117-003-00 SPRING/STARTERBRUSH | * | * |
5 [6281-121-010-00 ARMATURE/STARTE ASSY 1
,,,,, 6 |6281-124-011-00 CLUTCH/STARTER ASSY | *| ! |
,,,,, 7 16281-129-064-00 HOUSING/STARTERASSY | *| ! |
,,,,, 8 |6281-129-080-00 BEARING/NEEDLE | *| ! |
,,,,, 9 |6281-129-058-00 BEARING/NEEDLE | *| ! |
10 [6281-115-017-00 [FRAME/COMMUTATOR END) 1
11 |[6281-115-018-00|COVER | *| i R O N A
12 16281-129-065-00 BEARING/OILLESS | *| i O I I O
13 16281-129-066-00 BEARING/WITH SHOCKAB | * | i O I I O
14 16281-129-067-00 BEARING/OILLESS | *| i O I I O
15 [6281-129-068-00 [SHAFT/STARTER PLANET 1
16 16281-129-069-00 BEARING/OILLESS | *| S I I I T
17 16281-129-070-00 [GEAR/STARTER PLANETA | * | | S
18 16281-129-071-00 [GEAR/STARTERINTERNAL | * | i R T N A
19 16281-127-003-00 [LEVER/PINIONDRIVE | *| i O I I O
20 |6281-151-014-00 SWITCH/MAGNETIC ASSY !
21 16281-129-072-00 RING/SNAP | *| i I I I T
22 16281-129-073-00 RING/SNAP | *| i O I I O
23 16281-129-074-00 NUT/PINIONSTOP | *| i O I I O
24 16281-129-075-00 WASHER/SK | *| i I I O
25 |6281-129-076-00 WASHER/SK 1
26 16281-129-077-00 WASHER/SK | *| i O I I O
27 16281-129-078-00 PLATE | *| i O I I O
28 |[6281-129-030-00NUT | *| i I O O
29 |[6281-129-029-00NUT | *| S A N T T
30 |[6281-129-043-00 BOLT/THROUGH * 2




50

6281-100-014-0A

FIG. 28 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6281-100-014-00 ON Fig.24

162

S |tyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O |R REMARKS
c |E31120P clilp
31 [6909-150-508-00 WASHER * 1
32 [6909-110-408-00 NUT/M8 * 1
33 [6281-129-062-00 [SCREW * 2
* 1

34

6281-129-079-00

NUT




FIG. 29 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6281-200-021-00 ON Fig.23
4

51

22
6281-200-021-0A
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |Est12up clulp
,,,,, 1 |6281-222-012-00PULLEY | *| Y| | ||
,,,,, 2 |6281-229-002-00NUT |+ Yo o
,,,,, 3 |16281-229-008-00COLLOR | */ ‘| |/ |
,,,,, 4 16281-221-007-00 ROTOR _ ASSY . |*| Y\ | | | |
5 16281-229-004-00 |COVER,BEARING * 1
6 [6281-229-032-00 BEARING/BALL * 1







CHASSIS

2213-097-100-00






2213-101D-0100

8—%

FIG. 1 ENGINE SYSTEM

55

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

—

2213-101-001-00

V411-260-010-00

BRACKET/ENGINE/A

WASHER/M10

3623-150-003-00

V411-260-012-00

RUBBER,BUFFER.LH

WASHER /M12

2213-101-500-00

V210-360-601-20

MUFFLER

COMP

BOLT,SEMS

V211-260-801-60

BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16

S |TYPE OF MODEL
2 PZ80E12
* 2
e e
R R
R R
R R
* 2
g B
e e
e R
e R
* 1
R e
g T
e e
e T
* 2
R e
R e
e e —
g B




56

(ENGINE)
b4
18

2213-102 -0100

2 ENGINE MOUNT SYSTEM

(ENGINE)

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-102-400-00

RADIATOR ASSY

1

2213-103-200-00

STAY/RADIATOR/L COMP

2213-103-210-00

STAY/RADIATOR/R COMP

1719-730-002-00

GROMMET/15X17X05

V211-260-802-00

BOLT/S

2213-101-004-00

HOSE/RADIATOR/UPPER

2213-101-005-00

HOSE/RADIATOR/ROWER

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

J061-230-038-00

CLAMP/WIRE/30-38

J061-236-044-00

CLAMP/WIRE/36-44

1728-104-210-00

CLEANER/AIR ASSY

1675-104-211-00

COVER ASSY

1675-104-213-00

ELEMENT ASSY

1544-104-205-00

VALVE

1650-104-201-00

CLIP

2213-101-006-00

HOSE/ATRCLEANER

J061-249-060-00

CLAMP/WIRE/49-60

2213-102-005-00

HOSE/390

J061-210-015-00

CLAMP/WIRE/10-15

3805-301-320-00

TANK,RESERVE

6221-408-008-00

CAP

6221-408-009-00

PACKING

6221-408-010-00

HOSE/RUBBER

3805-301-321-00

HOSE/RUBBER

6221-408-011-00

PIPE

6221-408-013-00

CLAMP

6221-408-007-00

PLATE/CAUTION

6221-408-003-00

BRACKET/RESERVETANK

LN SR AN R SR J0E SEE AR REE REE RO BEE BB REE REE SRR REE JEE BN SR AR REE A R NEE B 2 JleNa-R

[ I S I e B N T e T | T e R o T T eV N B N e e Y B N T N T e e

V210-360-601-20

BOLT,SEMS




FIG. 3 ENGINE PULLEY SYSTEM

(ENGINE/
FLYWHEEL)

57

2213-105D-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T| O [R REMARKS
C |PZ80E12 clL|p
,,,,, 1 12218-105-001-00 PULLEY/VB151 | *| Y | | @ |
2 |[V211-260-802-50 BOLT/S * 3




58

78—
I
10—§

6 4—1

5 24

2213-111E-0100

35 NINE PARTS)
0

FIG. 4 FUEL TANK SYSTEM

22
20

(ENGINE/
INJECTION PUMP)

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-111-008-00

TANK/FUEL/PZ/8

1

3908-170-020-00

PIN/SNAP/8

2213-111-300-00

GAUGE/FUEL10-57 ASSY

V301-260-004-00

NUT/M4

V401-160-004-00

WASHER,SP/M 4

2204-111-006-10

HARNESS/SWGND/5

1729-111-280-10

CAP/TANK/NONLEA ASSY

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

1729-111-283-00

PLATE

9 [1729-111-284-00

PACKING

10 |1729-111-006-10

FILTER/FUEL

11 |2213-111-003-00

HOSE/07X11X550

12 |J062-119-126-00

CLIP/HOSE/11.9-12.6

13 |3830-311-210-00

FILTER,FUEL

14 12213-111-011-00

HOSE/07X11X300

15 |J062-119-126-00

CLIP/HOSE/11.9-12.6

16 {3829-311-200-00

PUMP/FUEL  ASSY

17 12144-501-011-00

BOLT/M6X16X16

18 |2213-111-009-00

HOSE/07X11X750

19 |J062-119-126-00

CLIP/HOSE/11.9-12.6

20 |2213-111-002-00

HOSE/07X11X1750

21 |J062-119-126-00

CLIP/HOSE/11.9-12.6

22 |J062-111-112-10

CLIP/HOSE/11.1-12.0

23 12213-111-001-00

HOSE/07X11X1500

24 |J062-119-126-00

CLIP/HOSE/11.9-12.6

25 [2162-111-002-00

TANK,FUEL

26 [3908-170-020-00

PIN,SNAP/8

27 12213-111-005-00

HOSE/JOINT/1300

28 |J061-123-035-00

CLAMP/WORM/23-35

29 12190-111-002-00

CAP,FUEL

30 [1416-621-037-00

PACKING/RUBBER

LR SR R N IR R R REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE REE REE NN NEE JEE REE NEE FEE REE NI AR A R MR l(eRs- A%

L T N T e O B N T e i T e e e B N e e N T Y B e T e T e I T TR ST X}




FIG. 4 FUEL TANK SYSTEM
'F'

20
%G[NE PARTS)

(ENGINE/
INJECTION PUMP)

59

28
és ~ >
W’,’% \
<&
2213-111E-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T| O [R REMARKS
C |PZ80E12 clule
31 |V301-260-004-00 NUTM4 | *]| S P T A
32 |V401-160-004-00 WASHER,SPM4 | *| S ISR O N O
83 |J061-210-012-00 CLAMP/WIRE/10-12 | *| 2 | | | | [
84 |J062-119-126-00 CLIPHOSE/11.9-126 | *| 2 | | | | [
35 {6219-755-001-00 HOLDER(FUEL FILTER) * !
36 |V211-361-002-00 BOLT,SEMS | *| N AR T A T
37 |[V363-260-010-00 INUT/M10 * 1




60

2213-124 -0100

FIG. 5 LEVER (HST) SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-124-210-00

REVER/HST/S8E SET

1

V120-366-001-20

SCREW

2204-124-008-00

SPRING/HT025

V411-260-012-00

WASHER /M12

V500-162-502-00

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X20

2213-124-003-00

GUIDE/HST/8E

V211-360-802-00

BOLT/SP

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

2213-124-370-00

CAM/HST

1110-401-002-00

BUSH/F/10X12X15

2204-331-002-00

PIN/10X108

V362-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER

2213-124-300-00

ARM/ACCELERATOR/S8E

3908-170-020-00

PIN,SNAP/8

2213-132-260-00

ROD/HST/REAR COMP

1560-695-021-00

JOINT BALL MOSRH

V304-260-008-00

NUT

1560-695-022-00

JOINT BALL MOSLH

1560-132-007-30

NUT/M8

V304-260-008-00

NUT

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M 8

2204-124-270-10

LEVER,CHANGE

3659-215-003-00

GRIP/11X60

2204-331-002-00

PIN/10X108

V362-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER

2204-124-004-10

ROD/CHANGE/UPPER

3908-170-020-00

PIN,SNAP/8

2204-124-380-00

ARM,CHANGE/COUNTER

1110-401-002-00

BUSH/F/10X12X15

2213-124-001-00

HUB/12X17X18

2204-331-002-00

PIN/10X108

LR SR R A IR R R REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE REE REE A NEE NEE REE NEE TR REE AR AR REE R NEE N (@Na-N )

LT U N T T . B R T e i ) B I S S R e e B e R e e e A Y B T T - e T e i )




2213-124 -0100

FIG. 5 LEVER (HST) SYSTEM

61

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |PZ80E12 cllp
.31 |V362-260-008-00 NUT/WASHER | *| i R I T
32 [2204-124-320-00[SENSOR [« T @ |
83 |V210-360-601-60 BOLT(SP)M6X16 | *| 2| | | | |
34 |V360-260-006-00 NUT/M6  |*| 2| | | | |
35 [2204-124-003-00 [SHIFTER/CHANGE * 1
.36 12132-513-001-00PIN 1 *| i A N O O
.37 12161-735-006-00 PIN | *| A N O O
.38 12204-124-002-00 ROD/CHANGE/BOTTEM | * | A N O O
.39 12150-826-002-00 RODB | *| ) A N O O
40 |3908-170-020-00 [PIN,SNAP/8 * !
.41 11421-122-003-00 TURNBUCKLE | */| S R N A A
42 [1560-132-007-30 NUTM8 [+ | L} o
43 |[V304-260-008-00 NUT * 1




62

2213-131D-0100

FIG. 6 HST SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

K510-013-000-00

HST/PZ/21  ASSY

1

8roo

FIG 113

3814-354-015-10

ADAPTOR(G3/8) ASSY

P103-521-007-00

ELBOW/SUCTION ASSY

V720-112-401-80

O-RING/P18

V720-103-503-90

O-RING/P39

V721-103-106-00

O-RING/G60

V201-261-014-00

BOLT/M10X140

[o.REN R« RV B - NRILR LR

V201-261-007-50

BOLT/M10X75

V401-160-010-00

WASHER,SP/M10

V522-100-801-80

PIN

3737-172-011-00

CLAMP,HARNESS

2213-131-001-00

PULLEY/VB117

2178-631-013-00

KEY/05X05X35

2213-131-006-00

HUB/PULLEY

V401-160-010-00

WASHER,SP/M10

V334-260-010-00

NUT/M10

V211-260-803-00

BOLT,SEMS

2213-131-002-00

METAL/PULLEY/HST

V211-260-802-00

BOLT/S

V600-150-600-60

BEARING,RB/6006SS

2213-131-009-00

COLLER/32X38X15

V707-140-055-00

RING/SNAP

2213-131-300-00

PLATE/TENTION COMP

2213-131-200-00

ARM/TENSION COMP

2144-337-007-00

WASHER

V500-162-502-00

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X20

V704-140-015-00

RING,SNAP/15 C

3621-211-002-00

PULLEY,TENSION

2188-105-004-00

SPRING/HE089

3650-106-006-00

BUSH/15X17X15

LR SR R A IR R R REE EE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE EEE REE NN NEE NEE REE NEE FEE BEE IR AR REE R NEE N (@Na-N )

T S e N T N T e e i e B S T - I o I e T o YA SRR S Y=Y B NC TR SR XY YRS B O S




63

FIG. 6 HST SYSTEM

2213-131D-0100

REMARKS

-0

PZ80E12

S |TYPE OF MODEL

P
C

DESCRIPTION

PART CODE

2213-131-008-00 BELT/VBOS2/HP-X | *| ~ [ | | | |

KEY

81




64

FIG. 7 HST OPERATION SYSTEM

2213-132D-0100

Aﬁﬁ:/:///’AJ

S

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-132-210-00

PLATE(LEVER FULCRUM/

1

V211-360-804-50

BOLT/SP

V363-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER

2213-132-250-00

SHAFT/HST/S8E COMP

2213-132-200-00

SHAFT/HST/8 COMP

2186-320-330-00

PLATE

V211-360-802-00

BOLT/SP

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

V362-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER

2204-132-001-00

PLATE/U/17X34

2204-132-002-10

ROLLER/08X13X10

2144-337-002-00

PIN/08X25

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M 8

3908-170-020-00

PIN,SNAP/8

V500-162-502-00

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X20

2161-615-012-00

SPRING/HE071

2204-132-009-10

SPRING/HE128

2204-132-260-10

ROD/HST

1560-695-021-00

JOINT BALL MOS8RH

V304-260-008-00

NUT

1560-695-022-00

JOINT BALL MOSLH

1560-132-007-30

NUT/MS8

V304-260-008-00

NUT

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M 8

2213-132-240-00

ROD/HST/S8E  COMP

1560-695-021-00

JOINT BALL MOS8RH

V304-260-008-00

NUT

1560-695-022-00

JOINT BALL MOSLH

1560-132-007-30

NUT/MS8

V304-260-008-00

NUT

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M 8

LR SR R S IR R RN REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE REE REE NEE NEE JEE REE AR JEE REE IR AR NEE REE NEE N (@Na-N)

T N T S I e Y B T T T e B e R ey e e e T i e T e T | I I e VA VA - VR Y B RS U ST




FIG. 8 CABLE,ACCELERATOR SYSTEM

65

//\
S =
2213-137D-0100 ~ =~ '
S |tyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |Pz8OE12 clilp
,,,,, 1 (2213-137-002-00 CABLE/ACCELERATOR/8E | * | ' | | |\ | |
,,,,, 2 |2204-137-200-00 PEDALACCELERATOR | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 3 183908-170-020-00 PINSNAP/8 1*| U
,,,,, 4 |V500-162-501-50 [PIN,SPLIT/25X15 | *| Y | | | | |
5 [2161-615-012-00 [SPRING/HE071 * 1




4

FIG. 9 CASE (TRANSMISSION) SYSTEM

66

67
A

2204-201 -0100

REMARKS

O A
VO
—- 0
]
=
=
S
=
Fn/_
mm111w331128122
=N
[7,0-"HOIE BEE SRR K S K K IR K SRR K SEE IR 3
Z
S o 2
z 128 5.8 |g
me wnn MLRW e
% |BRS @LOE Mg
=2 |SS® FEIEE (B
8 |F= 3 EHOD (5%
HEE®n HazR® =0
e ~ ~ T
HEC B RENZL S & Z
NWADABGZD MLI
AAMOOAMOmeOR
VOO MMBIOOMM<MO
coocooococomoloo o
N NOINOO OO w o ol®
= 12139836.01270
A |ocioooocooooooo
O |oclo-®®Oo oo o®o oo
O 11500010.00211
H ooco®wwvwo -0 owo o
m [~~~ R TN ATI BN B S ER e TR A T B
lesaidissidond
OCI0oIN O OO W N~ N
NNDHDNNH g 00—
NN~ P PP NN N>
m —ami o or~oo g dNm




FIG. 10 SHAFT (INPUT) SYSTEM 67

2213-202 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T| O [R REMARKS
C |PZ80E12 clule
,,,,, 1 12204-202-200-10 SHAFT  0x o0
,,,,, 2 |V600-110-620-30 BEARING,RB/6203 | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 3 |V600-110-620-50 BEARING,RB/6205 | *| ' | | | | |
77777 4 |V705-140-052-00 RING,SNAP/52 C *| 1




68

FIG. 11 SHAFT (CHANGE) SYSTEM

2213-203 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2204-203-001-00

SHAFT,CHANGE

1

2213-203-005-00

GEAR/SPUR/24

2204-203-003-10

GEAR,SPUR/15-27

V600-110-620-30

BEARING,RB/6203

V600-110-630-30

BEARING,RB/6303

V704-140-020-00

RING,SNAP/20C

2204-203-005-00

HUB/CHANGE

[ e e T

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

2204-203-006-00

WASHER/22X38X01

%! k| kI %! X! X RO




FIG. 12 SHAFT (COUNTER) SYSTEM

69

2204-204 -0100

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

—

2204-204-200-10

2188-204-300-00

GEAR,COUNTER

3801-109-222-00

S |TYPE OF MODEL
2 PZ80E12

* 1

e e
R e
R e
R e
* 1

g e
e e
e e
e e




70

FIG. 13 CLUTCH,BRAKE SYSTEM

2213-207 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-207-002-00

GEAR/BEVEL/9/PZ8

2

V600-110-620-40

BEARING,RB/6204

V705-140-047-00

RING,SNAP/47 C

2213-207-200-00

CLUCH/BRAKE ASSY

2213-207-003-00

HUB/CLUCH/8

2213-207-005-00

BEARING

2213-207-004-00

SHAFT/REARCLUTCH/8

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

2204-207-005-00

THRUST/51201

2204-207-012-20

GEAR/TURN

V600-110-600-60

BEARING,RB 6006

V704-140-020-00

RING,SNAP/20C

2213-207-001-00

COVER/BRAKE/8

V744-130-500-80

SEAL,OIL/TC30508

V600-110-620-40

BEARING,RB/6204

V744-120-470-70

SEAL/OIL

V522-100-801-80

PIN

V211-260-805-50

BOLT/(S)M8X55

2204-207-011-00

SENSOR

LEEE A S JEE AR TEE REE R BEE BN EEE REE REE BEE REE EEE BEE N JieNe R

D) D 00 W D DD DNN DN NN NN DN N NN

V210-360-601-60

BOLT/SP




FIG. 14 SHAFT (FRONT DRIVE) SYSTEM i

e 13

2204-208 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
C PZ80E12 cllp
,,,,, 1 |2204-208-017-00 |[CASE/FRONTDEFF | *| * | \ | | |
,,,,, 2 |2204-208-210-10 HUBDEFFRH [ *| ' | |\ | | | .
,,,,, 3 12204-208-013-00 SHAFT,PINION/DEFF | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 4 |2204-208-007-20 GEAR/BEVEL/11 | *| ' | | | | [
5 [3533-201-003-00 WASHER/14X24X02 * 1
,,,,, 6 |2204-208-002-10 GEAR/BEVEL/15 | *| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 7.12204-208-008-00 WASHER/25X36X01 | *| 2 | | | | {
,,,,, 8 |2161-302-005-00 BOLT x4
,,,,, 9 |V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SPMS8 | *| * | | | | |
10 |V600-110-620-50 BEARING,RB/6205 * 2
11 |2204-208-003-10 [GEAR/BEVEL/27 | *| s I A e N
12 13750-231-013-00 KEY,SPROCKET | *| i A O O
13 12204-208-006-00 [SHAFT/FRONTDRIVE | * | i O I I O
14 12204-208-005-00 [SHAFT/FRONTDRIVE | *| i O I I O
15 |V522-100-801-80 [PIN * 2
16 |2204-208-004-00 [CLUTCH/DIFF LOCKED | * | i I I I O
17 12204-208-009-00 |[SPRING/HCO58 | *| i O I I O
18 12204-208-008-00 WASHER/25X36X01 | *| i R T N A
19 12144-701-004-10 KEY/0.5X0.5X18 | *| i O I I O




72

FIG. 15 SHAFT (PLANTING DRIVE) SYSTEM

2213-209D-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

REMARKS

2213-209-220-00

SHAFT/DRIVE/SD COMP

1

V600-110-620-10

BEARING,RB/6201

2213-209-520-00

SHAFT/COUNTER/8 COMP

V600-110-620-10

BEARING,RB/6201

V600-110-620-20

BEARING,RB/6202

2197-211-012-00

GEAR,BEVEL/15/P

V705-140-035-00

RING,CIRCLIP

LN SEE I N MR I 2 (ol -

LY S e e R L)

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

3737-211-007-00

CAP/35




FIG. 16 SHAFT (PLANTING/OUTPUT) SYSTEM

2204-211 -0100

73

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |Pz80E12 clilp
,,,,, 1 /2190-211-008-00 |[SHAFT,SEEDING/OUT/P | *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 2 |V600-110-620-40 BEARINGRB/6204 [ *| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 3 |V704-140-018-00 RING,SNAP/A8C | *| ‘| | | ||
,,,,, 4 |V705-140-047-00 RINGSNAP/47C |*| ' | | | | [
5 |V744-120-470-70 SEAL/OIL * 1
,,,,, 6 |V704-140-020-00 RING,SNAP/20C [ *| Y | |\ | | |
7 12197-211-012-00 (GEAR,BEVEL/15/P * 1




74

FIG. 17 SHIFTER (CHANGE) SYSTEM

2204-212 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2204-212-200-10

STAY/SHIFT

1

1650-259-010-00

SPRING/HC023

V682-200-001-00

BALL

2161-211-003-00

BOLT

V744-114-280-70

SEAL,OIL

O (O 100N =

V720-101-901-00

O-RING

*| %! ®! k! k! X[OW R

1
1
1
1
1




FIG. 18 SHAFT (DIFF-LOCK) SYSTEM

75

2204-215 -0100 NN

S |tyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS

c |Pz80E12 clilp
,,,,, 1 |2204-215-200-10 SHAFT/DEFFLOCK/F | *| ' | | © | |
,,,,, 2 |V744-125-350-70 SEALOIL/TC25357 | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 3 |2161-214-003-00 RING/O  {*| Yoo

4 12204-215-210-00 PEDAL/DEFF-LOCKED * 1




76

FIG. 19 REAR WHEEL (950) SYSTEM

2213-222 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-222-220-00

WHEEL/950/LH COMP

1

2213-222-230-00

WHEEL/950/RH COMP

2204-222-001-00

BOLT/M12X45

V304-260-012-00

NUT/M12

OU 1O IND =

V401-160-012-00

WASHER,SP/M12

L EEE BN S R J[oNs-A%

1
2
2
2




FIG. 20 CASE (STEERING) SYSTEM

31

’r—30

29

&—32

77

?—24

$—25
<t

26
“w—28
7
10
P
8
®
27
2204-302G-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
C PZ80E12 cllp
,,,,, 1 |12204-302-220-10 SHAFT/STEERING/IN | *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 2 |V707-140-055-00 RING/SNAP | *| Y | 00
,,,,, 3 |V600-110-690-70 BEARING | *| Y.\ o\ o
,,,,, 4 |V600-150-620-20 BEARINGRB/62028S [ *| ' | | | | |
5 |V705-140-035-00 RING,CIRCLIP * 1
,,,,, 6 |8787-211-007-00CAP/35  *) ot o
,,,,, 7.12204-302-003-00 SHAFT/STERRINGARM | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 8 |V600-150-620-30 BEARING,RB/62038S | *| ''| | | | |
,,,,, 9 |V705-140-040-00 RINGSNAP/40C  |*| * | | | | [
10 |V744-117-400-80 [SEAL,OIL/TC17408 * !
11 |V600-110-620-50 BEARING,RB/6205 | * | s I A T N
12 |V744-125-521-00 |[SEAL,OIL/TC255210 | * | i O I I O
13 |V705-140-052-00 RING,SNAP/52C | *| i O I I O
14 |V304-460-008-00 NUT/M8 | *| i O I I O
15 [2204-302-008-00 BOLT(M8X25/9T) * !
16 |2204-302-200-10 |[GEAR,STERRINGARM | * | i I I I O
17 12204-302-061-20 ARM,PITMAN/6HG =~ | *| i O I I O
18 |V201-461-004-50 BOLT/M10X45 | *| i R T N A
19 |V401-160-010-00 WASHER,SPM10 | *| i O I I O
20 |2186-302-003-00 [BOLT/M10X24 * !
21 |V600-150-620-10 BEARING,RB/6201SS | * | i I I I T
22 |[V401-160-010-00 WASHER,SPM10 [ *| * | | | ||
23 12204-302-210-00 ARM,STERRING SHAFT | * | i O I I O
24 |V210-260-601-00 BOLT/SM6X10 | *| i I I O
25 {4141-205-002-00 WASHER/07X19X02 * 1
26 |2204-302-006-00 BRACKET | *| i O I I O
27 12204-537-002-00BAND | *| i O I I O
28 |V210-260-601-60 BOLT/S | *| S A N T T
29 |1729-662-340-00 [SENSOR/ANGLE/110/R | * | i O I I O
30 |V120-364-001-00 SCREW/SP * 2




78 FIG. 20 CASE (STEERING) SYSTEM

&—32
1 ‘*31 ?— 24
'+—30 7*9—25

.

2204-302G-0100

TYPE OF MODEL
PZ80E12

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=]
~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1

* OO~ ®»

31 [2204-302-005-00 |JARM,SENSOR/STERRING

32 |V360-260-006-00 NUT/M6 !




FIG. 21 DRAG ROD SYSTEM

79

1
N@

2204-303 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS

C |PZ80E12 clule
,,,,, 1 12204-308-250-10 ROD,TIE/6 | *| 2 | | 1
,,,,, 2 |V835-260-010-00 NUT x4

3 |V500-162-502-50 [PIN,SPLIT/2.5X25 * 4




80

2213-304 -0100

FIG. 22 TURN SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-304-200-00

PLATE/TURN COMP

1

V600-150-620-20

BEARING,RB/6202SS

V705-140-035-00

RING,CIRCLIP

2130-407-003-00

WASHER

V201-360-801-6B

BOLT/SEAL

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M 8

2204-304-210-20

BASE/CAM/TURNED

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

V211-260-801-60

BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16

LN SEE I N MR 2 2 (ol -A)

[ T e e A T -




FIG. 23 CASE (FINAL) SYSTEM 81

2213-310 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |PZ8OE12 clLlp
,,,,, 1 |2213-310-001-00 |CASE/FINAL/UPPER/8 | *| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 2 |2204-310-005-30 GEAR/BEVEL/11 | *| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 3 |V600-110-620-50 BEARING,RB/6205 | *| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 4 |V704-140-025-00 RINGSNAP25C  |*| 2| | | | [
5 |V705-140-045-00 RING,SNAP/45 C * 2
,,,,, 6 |2204-310-004-30 GEAR/BEVEL/20 | *| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 7 |V704-140-020-00 RING,SNAP/20C | *| 2| | | | |
,,,,, 8 |V600-110-600-90 BEARINGRB/6009 | *| 2 | | | | {
,,,,, 9 |V707-140-075-00 RING/SNAP  |*| 2| |\ | | |
10 {1617-244-004-00 BEARING/BALL * 2
11 |[V707-140-062-00 RING/SNAP | *| = s I A e N
12 12144-310-005-00 CAPMETAL | * | i A O O
13 |V201-361-003-50 BOLT/M10X35 | *| 2| | | | |
14 [V402-160-010-00 WASHERLOCK [ *| 2| | | ||
15 {2213-312-002-00 [CASE/ROWER/S8/LH * 2
* 2

16 |2213-312-003-00 |CASE/ROWER/8/RH

18 |2218-312-007-00 GEAR/BEVEL/YD | *| 2| | | | |

19 |V600-110-630-50 BEARINGRB/6305 | *| 2| | | | |
20 [1617-244-004-00 BEARING/BALL *| 2

21 12204-310-007-00 SEALOIL/TC506810 | *| * | | | | |
22 |V707-140-062-00 RING/SNAP o




82

FIG. 24 SHAFT (FRONT WHEEL) SYSTEM

2213-312E-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2172-312-200-00

SHAFT/FRONT WHEEL

2

V600-110-630-50

BEARING,RB/6305

2

V600-110-630-60

BEARING,RB/6306

2

2174-312-001-00

COVER/FINAL CASE

2

2144-201-005-00

BOLT

16

2172-312-002-00

RING,STOP/30

2213-312-005-00

GEAR/BEVEL/39

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

2157-338-007-00

SEAL,OIL/SDD730508

LA SEE I S MR 2 2 (ol




FIG. 25 FRONT TIRE SYSTEM

2172-316 -0100

83

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
C |Pz8oE12 clulp
,,,,, 1 |V201-361-202-50 BOLT/M12X25 | *| ® | [ | | |
,,,,, 2 |V251-341-202-50 BOLT/MI12X25 ~  |*| * | | | | [
,,,,, 3 |V304-460-012-00 NUTM12 . [*| * | b 0 L
,,,,, 4 |V401-160-012-00 WASHERSPM12 | *| 2 | | | | |
5 12166-316-200-00 WHEEL/F/650/W/LH * 1
6 ([2166-316-220-00 WHEEL/F/650/W/RH * 1T 4frTv+cye.




84

FIG. 26 FRONT WHEEL COVER SYSTEM

2172-318 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1

2166-319-001-00

CAP,WHEEL

2

2

V211-360-801-60

BOLT,SEMS (SP)

* O~ ®»

6




FIG. 27 MAIN FRAME SYSTEM

85

2213-320D-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |Pz80E12 clilp
,,,,, 1 |2213-320-200-00 FRAME/MAIN/SD COMP | *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 2 |V252-461-002-50 PLANTING/BT/OT [ *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 3 |V304-460-010-00 NUT/M10 | *| * | | | ||
,,,,, 4 |V402-160-010-00 WASHERSPM10 [ *| * | | | | [
5 |2213-320-350-00 [FRAME(UPPER/FRONT) * !
,,,,, 6 |V211-360-802-00 BOLT/SP | x| o\
,,,,, 7.12213-320-510-00 FRAME/UPPER/REAR/SE | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 8 |V211-360-802-00BOLT/SP | *| %o o
,,,,, 9 12213-320-320-00 STAY/CENTER [ *| ' | |\ | | | .
10 |V211-260-802-00 BOLT/S * 4




86

FIG. 28 SHAFT (REAR DRIVE) SYSTEM
(EXCEPT L TYPE)

2213-321D-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-321-310-00

JOINT/REAR/8D

2

V704-140-032-00

RING,SNAP/32 C

2161-321-001-00

PIN STRAIGHT

* %! ®! X O TR

2
2
2

W IN =

2194-321-001-00

BOOT,DRIVE SHAFT




FIG. 29 SHAFT (REAR DRIVE) SYSTEM (L TYPE)

87

2213-321N-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
C |Pz8oE12 clulp
,,,,, 1 {2213-321-310-00 JOINT/REAR/SD | *| ' | [ | | |
,,,,, 2 |V704-140-032-00 RINGSNAP/32C [ *| ' | | | | [
,,,,, 3 [2161-321-001-00 PINSTRAIGHT [ *| Y | /| | |
,,,,, 4 12194-321-001-00 BOOT,DRIVESHAFT | *| ' | | | | |
5 12213-321-320-00 JOINT/REA/8/ROTARY * 1
,,,,, 6 |V704-140-032-00 RINGSNAP/32C | *| ‘| | | | [
7 12161-321-001-00 [PIN STRAIGHT * 1




88 FIG. 30 SHAFT (PLANTING) SYSTEM

16(1
2213-322 -0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
C |PZ80E12 cle e
*

1 |2213-322-200-00 SHAFT/PLANTING DRIVE !




FIG. 31 FRAME (ROLLING) SYSTEM

2213-323D-0100

5

.

J

89

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

*(O~ww»

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

REMARKS

—

2213-323-300-00

V304-260-020-00

FRAME/ROLLING/8 COMP

INUT/M20

V500-164-004-00

[PIN,SPLIT/4 X40




90

FIG. 32 SHAFT (BRAKE) SYSTEM

2204-325 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2204-325-001-00

SHAFT/BRAKE

2

V600-110-600-40

BEARING,RB/6004

V704-140-020-00

RING,SNAP/20C

V705-140-042-00

RING,SNAP/42 C

V744-120-470-70

SEAL/OIL

2204-325-002-00

ARM,BRAKE

3740-314-017-00

WASHER,TENSION

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

V211-260-802-00

BOLT/S

LA SEE I S MR I 2 (ol -]

N NN DN DN NN




FIG. 33 CASE (REAR) SYSTEM (EXCEPT L TYPE)

2213-330D-0100

91

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

—

2213-330-002-00

2213-330-004-00

CASE/IN/8/RH

CASE/OUTO/8D

2161-330-006-00

V705-140-047-00

COVER/47

RING,SNAP/47 C

2161-330-004-00

V600-110-630-40

SEAL,OIL/SDD7/204

BEARING,RB/6304

2213-330-230-00

SHAFT/REAR/WHEEL/8

S |TYPE OF MODEL
2 PZ80E12
* 1
e e
R P
x| 20 |
R e
* 2
g B
e B
e e
e D
* 2
R e —
g e
g B
e D
* 2
R D
R R
R e —




92

FIG. 34 CASE (REAR) SYSTEM (L TYPE)

2213-330N-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-330-002-00

CASE/IN/8/RH

1

2213-330-051-00

CASE/REAR/IN/ROTARY/

1

V522-100-801-80

PIN

8

V211-560-804-50

BOLT,SEMS/M8X45 7T

1N
o

2213-330-004-00

CASE/OUTO/8D

2161-330-006-00

COVER/47

2157-201-004-10

PLUG,OIL

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

2213-330-052-00

GEAR/BEVEL/9/L/PZ8/R

2213-330-005-00

GEAR/BEVEL/9/PZ8/R

2204-330-004-00

COLLAR/22X28X14

V600-110-620-40

BEARING,RB/6204

V705-140-047-00

RING,SNAP/47 C

2161-330-004-00

SEAL,OIL/SDD7/204

V704-140-020-00

RING,SNAP/20C

2213-330-220-00

SHAFT/REAR/COUNTER/8

V600-110-620-30

BEARING,RB/6203

V600-110-630-40

BEARING,RB/6304

2213-330-230-00

SHAFT/REAR/WHEEL/8

V600-110-620-60

BEARING,RB/6206

V600-110-620-80

BEARING,RB/6208

2162-330-007-00

SEAL,WHEEL SHAFT

L R R R NEE JEE RN REE REE REE AR REE NEE FEE BN AR BEE NEE REE NEE N (@la-N )

N NN DA DN NN DN DN RN N




FIG. 35 STEERING SYSTEM 93

2213-331 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
C PZ80E12 cllp
,,,,, 1 |2204-331-300-10 COLUMN/UPPER | *| ‘|~ { | | |
,,,,, 2 |1426-406-203-00 BUSH,COLUMN [ *| 2 | | | | | .
,,,,, 3 12144-301-005-10 BUSH/19X35X20 | *| Y'\ o\ L |
,,,,, 4 |2186-436-007-00BOLT | *| 2| | | | |
5 [2161-618-003-00 [SPRING/12X25X01 * 2
,,,,, 6 |V411-260-012-00 WASHER/M12 | *| 2| | | | |
,,,,, 7.12204-331-200-10 LEVER x| Yo\
,,,,, 8 |2204-331-002-00 PIN/10X108 | *| Y\ o\ Lo
,,,,, 9 |V362-260-008-00 NUTYWASHER [ *| ' | |\ | | | .
10 [2204-331-004-00 [SPRING/HT014 * 2
11 |2204-331-210-00 [SHAFT/STERRING | *| i R O N A
12 12161-331-400-10 [STEERING/2/380 ASSY | *| i O I I O
13 12161-331-401-10 |[CAP/STEERING | *| i O I I O
14 |12161-331-001-00 ORNAMENT//STEERING | * | i O I I O
15 |2188-301-006-00 NUT/U/M12 * 1
16 |2213-331-310-00 [COLUMN/LOWER/8 COMP | * | S I I I T
17 |V211-260-802-00 BOLT/S | *| S I A A O
18 |V211-360-802-00 BOLT/SP | *| i A N S O
19 12213-331-001-00 PLATE/SUPPORT | *| i O I I O
20 |V211-360-802-00 BOLT/SP * 1
* 1

21 |V362-260-008-00 NUT/WASHER

23 |12178-421-003-00PIN | *| i O I I O

24 |3505-704-003-00 PINNHATIR(10) | *| i I I O
25 [2213-331-002-00 [PLATE * 1

26 |2213-331-003-00 PLATE/RELAY | *| i O I I O
27 |V210-360-602-00 BOLT/SP * 2




94 FIG. 36 PEDAL SYSTEM(1/2)

25~30-PLEASE SEE NEXT PAGE

F\l—es

> g
K

a1

2213-336 -0100

L@T 23

31

]

FI1G.35
; 42
AN

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-336-200-00

PEDAL/BRAKE/LH COMP

1

2213-336-340-00

ARM/BRAKE/LH ASSY

3656-221-001-10

BUSH/15X17X16

V211-260-802-00

BOLT/S

2213-336-005-00

SPRING/HE124

V500-162-503-00

PIN,CUTTER/2.5X30

2213-336-001-00

PLATE

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

35660-203-004-00

SPRING,CONE

35660-503-302-00

WASHER,WIRE TENSION

V302-260-006-00

NUT/M 6

2188-542-202-00

MAGNET/BRAKE

V120-364-000-80

SCREW/SP

2213-336-210-00

PEDAL/BRAKE/RH COMP

2213-336-005-00

SPRING/HE124

2188-542-003-00

SPACER,BRAKE SENSOR

2186-537-110-00

SENSOR ASSY

V411-260-003-00

WASHER/M3

V401-160-003-00

WASHER,SP/M 3

V111-163-001-20

SCREW/M3X12

2213-336-310-00

ROD/BRAKE/LH COMP

2213-336-270-00

ROD/BRAKE/RH COMP

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M 8

2186-336-003-00

PIN/08X27

2161-735-006-00

PIN

2213-336-290-00

SHAFT/BRAKE COMP

2162-415-250-10

PLATE

V211-360-802-00

BOLT/SP

2213-336-320-00

ROD/BRAKE/CONNECT

2186-336-003-00

PIN/08X27

2161-735-006-00

PIN

LR SN R S IR R R REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE REE REE A NEE JEE REE NEE FEE REE AR AR NEE REE NEE N (@Na-N )

T N T I N T . B e S N N N T e T T T Y B Y Y e Y B N T N T e e T T TS




FIG. 36 PEDAL SYSTEM(2/2) %

40~54-PLEASE SEE PRECEDING PAGE -6
T
B
56 353838 $ WT%
i Jye! 55
) /Zg/ ; 4\7 27 26
% 32-6
: 56 ‘10;]
35 |
27 5 [ % 5 3 S
/\ 7% 55 333838 M /‘“Té
sof L L T
& . % & 39 55
\\ 4{1@[3 #3077 44 {
NN 56
32 @ A,
L&
£s
2213-336 -0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
C PZ80E12 cllp
31 12213-336-280-00 ARM/BRAKE/COUNTER | * | o
32 12144-519-003-00 [PIN/10X64 | * | S A N T T
33 12161-222-003-00 [PINSNAP | * | S A N T O
34 |12213-336-250-00 [PLATE/U/19X30 COMP | * | S A N T T
35 [2144-337-230-00 [PLATE * 2
36 12213-336-260-00 ROD/BRAKE/TURN COMP | * | i I T I I
37 12130-407-003-00 WASHER | *| i E N I
38 |V304-260-008-00NUT | *] S I I
39 |1560-132-007-30 NUT/M8 | *| S A A T O
40 |2213-336-220-00 PEDAL/CLUTCH COMP * 1
41 |2218-336-005-00 [SPRING/HE124 | *| i R O N A
42 |V500-162-503-00 [PIN,CUTTER/2.5X30 | *| i O I I O
43 12209-531-220-00 [PLATE/COUNTER/LIFT | * | i O I I O
44 |2194-518-310-00 [PLATE/L/17X84  [*| | | | ||
45 [2213-336-240-00 ROD/PARKING BRAKE * 1
46 |V301-260-006-00 NUTM6 | *| i I I I O
47 12201-422-003-00 NUT/M6X1.0LH | *| i O I O O
48 |V411-260-008-00 WASHERPLMS | *| 2| | | | |
49 |2161-735-006-00PIN | *] i A O O
50 [2213-336-002-00 |[CABLE/BRAKE * !
51 |12130-601-018-00 [PINSNAP/6 | *| i I I I T
52 |12213-336-003-00 LOCK/BRAKE | *| i O I I O
53 |12213-336-004-00 |[SPRING/HTO12 | *| i O I I O
54 |V500-163-001-50 [PIN,SPLIT/3 X15 | *| i O I I O
55 |2186-336-003-00 [PIN/08X27 * 4
56 |12161-735-006-00PIN | *] i A A T T




96

2204-340L-0100

FIG. 37 WEIGHT SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2204-340-200-10

WEIGHT/PZ

2

V201-260-808-00

BOLT/M 8X80

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M 8

W IN =

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M 8

* % *! X |OTLR

2
2
2




FIG. 38 WEIGHT SYSTEM (L TYPE)

97

2204-340N-0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T| O [R REMARKS

C |PZ80E12 clule
,,,,, 1 12204-340-220-00 WEIGHT/7.5(PZ | *| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 2 |V201-260-808-00 BOLT/MS8X80 | *| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 3 |V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SPMS8 | *| 2 | | | | |

4 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/M 8 o




98

FIG. 39 OIL PRESSURE PUMP SYSTEM

2213-401 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2204-401-200-00

PUMP/PZ

1

V720-103-503-90

O-RING/P39

2186-401-001-00

ADPTER/908 G1/2

3805-354-280-00

ADAPTOR/G3/8XM16ASSY

V720-112-401-40

O-RING/P14

2204-401-001-10

COUPLING/PUMP

! %[ X!k %k X RO

[T =N B Y S

3O OV i 100N =

2186-738-038-20

CAP/10




FIG. 40 CYLINDER SYSTEM 99

2213-407 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
C |PZ80E12 clule
1 |2213-407-200-00 |[CYLINDER/8 COMP * 1




100

14~27-PLEASE SEE NEXT PAGE

2213-409 -0100

FIG. 41 PIPING SYSTEM(1/2)

39_4 7

28

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2157-402-001-00

FILTER,OIL

1

2204-409-210-00

ADPTER

V720-103-503-80

O-RING/P38

V211-260-801-60

BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16

2204-409-008-10

HOSE/SUCTION/PZ

J061-120-032-00

CLAMP/WORM/20-32

2213-409-007-00

PIPING/PUMP/VALVE/8

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

2213-409-008-00

PIPING/VALVE/POWERST

2204-409-003-00

PIPE

2204-409-004-10

HOSE/1430/H

2213-409-012-00

HOSE/8X11X1100

J062-104-111-00

CLIP/HOSE/10.4-11.1

2204-409-007-10

HOSE/300

2213-409-001-00

HOSE/14X22X1250

J061-116-025-00

CLAMP/WORM/16-25

2190-409-230-00

COOLER,OIL

V211-260-801-60

BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16

2213-409-006-00

HOSE/14X22X870

2213-409-005-00

HOSE/14X22X60

J061-116-025-00

CLAMP/WORM/16-25

1342-402-006-00

BAND,WIRE/250

2213-409-009-00

PIPING/VALVE/ROLLING

2186-409-033-00

HOSE

1716-506-001-00

ADAPTER/L/R1/8

3768-185-022-10

ADAPTER(908/PUMP)

2161-409-220-00

HOSE/1700

2213-409-004-00

ADAPTER/T/RETURN/Z

K233-007-000-10

VALVE,CONTROL

K116-005-104-00

PLUG

V720-102-401-20

O-RING/P12

LR SR R S IR REE RN REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE EEE REE NEE N JEE AEE AR REE REE AR AR NEE REE NEE N (@Na-N )

T I e e e B e T - I ST A T T e B S e e R N ey B R Y e A e A . B T




31,32-PLEASE SEE PRECEDIN

2213-409 -0100

FIG. 41 PIPING SYSTEM(2/2)

G PAGE

101

S |TYyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
C |PZ80E12 clule
.31 |K211-035-005-00 SPRING | *| i R I T
82 |1716-510-004-00 ADAPTERRCY/4 | *| 2| | | | |
.33 12186-409-036-00 ADAPTER | *| i A N O O
34 |V210-260-603-50 BOLT/S ~ |*| 2| | | | |
35 [V360-260-006-00 INUT/M6 * 2
36 (4106-102-034-00 WASHER,PADDY FEEDING | * 09 s




102

2213-411 -0100

FIG. 42 SPRING CASE SYSTEM

My

AN

@—2

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-411-220-00

CASE/SPRING/UPPER

1

V304-260-014-00

NUT/M14

2204-411-005-10

ROD/AUTO-RETURN

2204-411-011-00

NUT

V362-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER

2145-542-230-00

SWITCH,PUSH

2145-542-232-10

BOOT

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M 8

V335-260-008-00

NUT

8836-502-203-00

HARNESS/SWGND

2204-411-009-10

PLATE/AUTO-TURN

2213-411-001-00

SPRING/HC170

2213-411-006-00

SPRING/HC145/SUB

2213-411-200-00

CASE/SPRING/LOWER

2204-411-001-00

BUSH

LN SR NI R JEE REE BEE SRR REE NEE R NEE N I JeNa-R’

T N = T T e T VI = VR o RS S U S X}




FIG. 43 LOWER LINK SYSTEM

[

I

103

27-1
b 6
AN
Ve TR
ﬁ“/ JFJ‘,’)\-/L r
bl % ) a3
3 i»'=\
l LG
NP ro
\M;\’\” %:v{"/ . £k
\ s 2
\\\:‘ "\/"*{ !
2213-414N-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P P780E12 T| O [R REMARKS
C cC|L|P
,,,,, 1 12213-414-300-00 LINK/LOWER/BROTARY | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 2 [2213-414-210-00 [PIN/18X217/LOWECOMP | *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 3 |V500-163-002-50 PINSPLIT/3 X25 | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 4 12162-415-250-10 PLATE [*| 2| | 0 | L
5 |V211-260-801-60 BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16 * 2
,,,,, 6 |2204-414-230-00 [PIN/18X195 | *| Lo\
,,,,, 7 |V411-260-010-00 WASHERM10 | *| Y| | 0 |\
,,,,, 8 |V401-160-010-00 WASHERSPM10 | *| ‘' | | [ | [
9 |[V304-260-010-00 INUT * 1




104 FIG. 44 UPPER LINK SYSTEM

€= 3
-
S -
D
O\ D
0
)

”’//“
/7y

2213-415N-0100
TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION T|{O|R REMARKS
PZ8OE12 clolp

2213-415-350-00 [LINK/UPPER/8/ROTARY !

2213-415-200-00 [PIN/15X53/UPPER COMP

V500-163-002-50 [PIN,SPLIT/3 X25

V411-260-014-00 WASHER,PL/M14

2213-415-003-00 [PIN/18X163

V500-163-002-50 [PIN,SPLIT/3 X25

V411-260-014-00 WASHER,PL/M14

LA SEE I N MR I 2 (ol

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -
=Y S I 1 STy

2204-537-002-00 BAND




FIG. 45 CASE (PLANTING) SYSTEM 105

2213-422E-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
C PZ80E12 cllp
,,,,, 1 |2204-422-001-10 |CASE/PLANT/CLUTCH | *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 2 [2204-422-002-10 COVER/PLANT/CLUTCH | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 3 |3625-540-004-00 CAPBLANK/30 | *| Y'\ o\ Lo
,,,,, 4 |V523-100-601-80PPIN | *] 2 | | | |
5 |V211-260-802-50 BOLT/S * 6
,,,,, 6 |2204-422-027-00 SHAFT/PZ [ *| Y | 00
,,,,, 7 |V744-120-350-70 SEALOIL/TC20357 | *| ‘'| |\ |\ | |
,,,,, 8 |2204-422-017-10 WASHER/20X25X01 | *| ‘'| | |\ | |
,,,,, 9 |V704-140-019-00 RINGSNAP19 | *| ' | | | | [
10 [2204-422-005-00 |GEAR,SPUR/15-17 * !
11 |2218-422-320-00 [GEAR/SPARSE PLANTING | * | i R O N A
12 12204-422-021-00 GEARSPUR/14 | *| i O I I O
13 |V600-110-600-40 BEARING,RB/6004 | *| i O I I O
14 |8737-211-007-00(CAP/35 | *| i O I I O
15 |V600-110-630-20 BEARING,RB/6302 * 1
16 [2213-422-041-00 SHAFT(CLUTCH/UETUKE/ | * | i I I I O
17 |2204-422-068-10 GEARSPUR/15-14 | *| ' | | | | |
18 12204-422-069-10 |GEAR,SPUR/17-19 | *| i R T N A
19 12204-422-017-10 WASHER/20X25X01 | *| i O I I O
20 |V704-140-019-00 RING,SNAP 19 * !
21 |12213-422-003-00 |[GEAR/SPARSE PLANTING | * | i I I I T
22 |V600-110-620-20 BEARING,RB/6202 | *| i O I I O
23 |12186-422-016-50 [CLUTCH,PLANTING | *| i O I I O
24 |V600-110-600-40 BEARINGRB/6004 | *| 2| | | | |
25 |V744-120-350-70 SEAL,OIL/TC20357 * 1
26 |2180-203-002-00 SPRING/HC028 | *| i O I I O
27 14148-401-035-00 |[SHIM/22X30X01 | *| i O I I O
28 [2194-419-017-00SPRING/21  [*| | | | ||
29 |2213-422-270-00 [FORK/CHANGE/D COMP | * | i O I I O
30 |V744-112-250-70 SEAL,OIL/TC12257 * 1




106

FIG. 45

2213-422E-0100

CASE (PLANTING) SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

31

V682-200-001-00

BALL

1

32

2132-210-005-00

SPRING/SHIFTER/P

33

V720-101-901-00

O-RING

34

2194-210-001-00

BOLT/10X16/PQ

35

2204-422-330-00

SHIFTER

36

V705-140-025-00

RING,SNAP/25 C

37

V744-112-250-70

SEAL,OIL/TC12257

38

V682-200-001-00

BALL

39

2132-210-005-00

SPRING/SHIFTER/P

40

V720-101-901-00

O-RING

41

2194-210-001-00

BOLT/10X16/PQ

42

2204-422-072-00

TUBE/22X

43

2186-421-032-00

JOINT/UNIVERSAL ASSY

44

V211-560-802-50

BOLT,SEMS/M8X25 7T

45

2213-422-200-00

SHAFT/PLANTING/PZS8

46

V760-150-000-00

NIPPLE,GREASE

47

V411-260-006-00

WASHER / M6

48

2213-422-220-00

JOINT/PLANTING/ COMP

49

V211-260-803-00

BOLT,SEMS

50

V211-360-802-00

BOLT/SP

51

2213-422-015-00

TUBE/STAY/CASE

52

V211-360-802-00

BOLT/SP

53

V362-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER

54

2204-422-056-10

SHAFT

LEEE S R S A EE REE REE REE JEE EEE R NEE BEE NEE EEE NEE NEE AR AEE R N I I JleRa R’/

[T e e N T B N N I e Y Y Y B e S T T e e e e o B e T o TR o TR

55

2204-422-004-00

CLUTCH




FIG. 46 MOTOR (PLANTING) SYSTEM

2213-423 -0100

107

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

*(O~w@»

PZ80E12

REMARKS

—

2204-422-220-00

2204-422-078-10

PLATE/BASE/MOTER

V744-115-250-70

2204-422-023-20

ARM,SEEDING-CLUTCH

2204-422-760-30

V360-260-006-00

MOTER

INUT/M6

2161-214-003-00

RING/O




108

2213-424E-0100

FIG. 47 LEVER (SEEDLING INTERVAL) SYSTEM

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O |R REMARKS
C PZ80E12 cllp
1 (2213-422-250-00 JARM/PLANTING CLUTCH/ | * 1
2 12213-422-260-00 LEVER/INTERVAL/ COMP | * 1
3 [3838-620-002-00 (GRIP/07X34 * 1
4 [2213-422-001-00 PLATE/INTERVAL * 1
5 |[V210-360-601-60 BOLT(SP)/M6X16 * 2
6 [2213-422-006-00 PLATE/STOPPER/HST * 1
7 |V211-360-802-00 [BOLT/SP * 2
8 |V560-160-008-00 [PIN/SNAP * 1
9 (2213-422-610-00 [LEVER * 1
10 |V500-163-002-50 [PIN,SPLIT/3 X25 * !
11 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/M 8 * 1
12 (2213-422-007-00 [SPRING/HC080 * 1




2213-435 -0100

FIG. 48 VALVE SYSTEM

109

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |PZ8OE12 clLlp
,,,,, 1 |K200-181-000-00 [VALVE/MAIN/PZ8 ASSY | *| ' | | | | |FIG 112
,,,,, 2 |V211-360-805-50 BOLT/M8X55 [*| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 3 12204-435-001-00 (CAP/22X30 | x| Yo\ oo
,,,,, 4 |1608-206-260-00 CARTRIDGE __ ASSY [ *| ' | | | | | .
5 [1650-509-290-00 ADAPTER/PF1/4 ASSY * 1
,,,,, 6 |V720-112-401-10 RING/O | *| Y
,,,,, 7 13829-387-410-00 ADPTER/GU/4.1/4 | *| Y'\ o\ Lol
,,,,, 8 |V720-112-401-10 RING/O | */ ‘| | | ||
9 (3814-354-015-10 |ADAPTOR(G3/8) ASSY * 1




110

FIG. 499 POWER-ASSISTED STEERING SYSTEM

2213-440 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2204-440-300-00

GENERATOR,TORQUE

1

2194-301-009-00

O-RING

V211-261-003-00

BOLT(S) M10X30

2204-440-001-00

BOLT/M10X30

V401-160-012-00

WASHER,SP/M12

1650-509-280-00

ADAPTER/PF1/4 ASSY

V720-112-401-10

RING/O

16566-509-310-10

ADAPTER/L/PF1/4 ASSY

©i00 =3O UM

V720-112-401-10

RING/O

%%l ok k| %k X! X! * XKOAW R

T N T | B T T e VA =




FIG. 50 HOOD SYSTEM

2204-501 -0100

A8

111

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |Pz8OE12 clilp
,,,,, 1 |12204-501-200-00HOOD  y*) oo
,,,,, 2 |3533-901-012-00 ORNAMENTASEKT [ *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 3 13801-272-004-00 SCREW/8X25 | *| 2 | o\ | Ll
,,,,, 4 |2204-501-006-00 PLATEMAGNET | *| ' | | | | [
5 |[W296-134-008-60 RIVET/BLIND * 2
,,,,, 6 |V411-260-003-00 WASHERM3 | *| 2| | | | | .
,,,,, 7.12204-501-007-20 SHEET/METERPANEL | *| ' | | | | |
8 |V350-160-006-00 NUT,SPEED/P6 * 3




1z FIG. 51 HOOD (REAR) SYSTEM

2213-507 -0100

TYPE OF MODEL
PZ80E12

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION REMARKS

A= -
=oN
~ 7 Q

1 (2213-507-001-00 HOOD/REAR/D 1

* OO~ ®»

2 |V210-360-602-00 [BOLT/SP !




2213-508E-0100

FIG.52 STEP SYSTEM

113

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

—

-508-001-00

STEP/FRONT/PZ

HOOD/MAGNET

V211-360-802-00

RIVET/BLIND

BOLT/SP

1329-106-002-00

2213-508-005-00

[PIN,STAND

STEP/REAR/8

4512-301-273-00

2213-508-330-00

RIVET/4X

STEP/SIDE/REAR COMP

V211-361-002-00

2213-508-004-00

BOLT,SEMS

TAPBOLT/6X20

2213-508-610-00

STAY/STEP/REAR/ COMP

S |TYPE OF MODEL
2 PZ80E12
* 1
e e
R e
R B —
R .
* 2
g B
x| 277
e e
e T
* 2
x| 12
g e
e T
e e
* 6
R B —
R .
R e
g T
* 4
x| 16 ]
x| 6 ]
R e —
R e —
* 2
g B
e e




114 FIG. 53 REAR STEP SYSTEM

L —73-12
73-13— u

2213-510E-0100

S |tyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O |R REMARKS
C PZ80E12 cllp
1 [{2213-510-008-00 [STEP/REAR/8 * 1
2 |V211-360-802-00 [BOLT/SP * 4
3 (2213-510-310-00 [FRAME/REAR/8 ASSY * 1
4 |V211-360-802-00 BOLT/SP * 4




FIG. 54 ENGINE COVER SYSTEM 115

2213-512E-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |Pz80E12 clilp
,,,,, 1 |2213-512-001-00 COVERENGINE/E12 | *| * | | | |
,,,,, 2 [2213-512-003-00 BRACKET/SEAT/PZ/8 | *| ' | | | | | .
,,,,, 3 |V211-360-801-60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) | *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 4 |V362-260-008-00 NUTYWASHER [ *| * | | | | | .
5 [2194-508-021-00 [KNOB/COVER * !
,,,,, 6 |2194-508-008-00PIN o *) ot
,,,,, 7.12194-508-009-00 SPRING/HT020 | *| ‘'\ |\ |\ | |
,,,,, 8 |3560-503-302-00 WASHER,WIRETENSION | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 9 |V401-160-006-00 WASHERSPM6 [ *| ' | | | |
10 |V301-260-006-00 NUT/M 6 * !
11 [2194-508-022-10 |CAP/KNOB | *| i R O N A
12 12213-512-002-00 |COVER/GUIDE/HST | *| i O I I O
13 122138-512-005-00 [PUSHRIVET | *| = i I O
14 (2204-512-003-10 [STAY/HINGE/PZ * 2




116 FIG. 55 SUB SEEDLING FRAME SYSTEM

2213-513E-0100

TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION T|{O|R REMARKS
PZ8OE12 clolp
2213-513-200-00 SEEDLING FRAME/E/LH 1 8E
2213-513-210-00 SEEDLING FRAME/E/RH 8E

2161-513-051-10 [FRAME,SEEDLING

2144-501-011-10 BOLT/M6X16X16

V500-163-004-00 [PIN,SPLIT/3 X40

2171-705-001-00 |[CAP/SEEDING TANK

2186-513-630-00 [STAY/OUTER

2186-513-640-00 STAY/INNER

%%k k| % X! X! X! XKOAW R

NoRieREN Bl R, BFRIVUR] LY
® DA DDA N

V210-360-602-00 [BOLT/SP




117

L~
2213-514E-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
C |Pz8oE12 clulp
,,,,, 1 |2213-514-520-00 STAY/SEEDLING/8ELH | *| ' | | [8E |
,,,,, 2 |2213-514-530-00 [STAY/SEEDLING/8E/RH | *| ' | | I8E| |
,,,,, 3 |V211-360-802-00BOLT/SP (x| S| | |
,,,,, 4 12204-514-210-00 LEVER  [*| 20 b0 L
5 |2145-751-004-00 |GRIP * 2
,,,,, 6 [1404-312-006-00 PINYOKEA [+ 2 [ [ [ |
,,,,, 7 18908-170-020-00 PINSNAP/8 ¢+ 2 | | ||
,,,,, 8 [2204-514-008-00 PIN/12X100 ~[*| 2l )
,,,,, 9 |2798-102-002-00 SPRING  [*| 2| | | | [
10 |V500-163-002-50 [PIN,SPLIT/3 X25 * 2
11 [2213-514-200-00 |[STAY/SIDESTEP COMP | *| 2 | | | 8E| |
12 |V211-361-002-50 BOLT/SP * 10




118

2213-517-0100

FIG. 57 SEAT SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

=oN
~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-517-200-00

SEAT/PZ ASSY

1

2213-517-003-00

PLATE/SEAT/PZ

V362-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER

1488-611-003-10

PIN,SEAT SET

3505-704-003-00

PIN,HAIR (10)

2213-517-002-00

CUSHION/SEAT/PZ

¥ %[ k! k! %k X RO

1
2
1
1
2
2

3O OV i 100N =

V362-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER




FIG. 58 CENTER MARKER SYSTEM 119

34 16

o—p
e

>

4
2204-524 -0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |Pz8OE12 clilp
,,,,, 1 |2204-524-200-00 MASCOT,LAMP | *| * |\ \ | | |
,,,,, 2 |2175-524-201-00 MASCOT,CENTER [ *| ' | | | | | .
,,,,, 3 |2182-524-204-10 BULB/12V8W | *| ‘| | | |
,,,,, 4 |V201-260-806-00 BOLT/M8X60 [ *| ' | |\ | | | o
5 |V304-260-008-00 NUT * 2
6 |4512-106-005-00 [CAP/D6/YELLOW * 1




120 FIG. 59 SIDE MARKER SYSTEM

6—4

RSy

2213-528 -0100

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-528-003-00

IMARKER/SIDE/8

2

Flcon

2172-124-004-00

SPRING

2144-117-002-00

NUT/M8

V201-260-803-50

BOLT/M 8X35

2161-528-001-00

MARKER(M)

2186-528-007-00

CAP

2175-528-008-20

BOSS,EXTENSION MARKE

Q0 =30 OV > 1IN

2186-528-244-00

RIVET

LR SR I N MR I I (ol

N NN DN DN NN




FIG. 60 BACK LIFT SYSTEM 121

2204-531 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T| O [R REMARKS

C |PZ80E12 clule
,,,,, 1 |13807-836-350-00 SWITCHASSY | *| ‘' @ 0 0
,,,,, 2 [3807-836-400-00 ACTUATOR  ASSY | *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 3 |V111-163-001-60 SCREWMSX16 | *| 2| | [ | [
,,,,, 4 |V401-160-003-00 WASHER,SP/M 3 * 2




122 FIG. 61 HEAD LAMP SYSTEM

By
=/

2204-532 -0100

TYPE OF MODEL
PZ80E12

A= -

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1 /2204-532-200-00 LANPHEAD 1

* OO~ ®»

2 |V350-160-006-00 INUT,SPEED/P6 4




FIG. 62 MONITOR PANEL SYSTEM

9

10
|

2213-536K-0100

123

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

—

2213-536-700-00

2515-665-210-00

IMONITOR PANEL/PZ/E12

BUZZER

2204-536-209-00

2213-912-015-00

SCREW

LABEL/PANEL/RH/E12

1716-680-200-10

2186-536-253-00

SWITCH/MAIN ASSY

RING(M12X18X1)

2186-536-254-00

V401-160-008-00

NUT(M12X1.0)

V335-260-008-00

1719-608-013-00

CAP/BL

1719-608-012-10

2175-509-231-00

CAP/OR

CAP,RUBBER

S |TYPE OF MODEL
E PZ80E12
* 1
e e
R e —
x| 477
R e
* 1
g e
e e
e e
e e
* 1
R e
g e
e e
e e
* 1
R e
R e
R e
g e
* 1
e e
e T
R B —
R .
* 1
g T
e B
e e
R e




124

FIG. 62 MONITOR PANEL SYSTEM

9 10
|

. AMERAE
i PG

Iolfe)

2213-536E-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

31

3801-272-300-00

SWITCH,ALTERNATOR/G

1

32

3801-272-302-00

BULB/LAMP/12V1W

33

2213-912-013-00

LABEL/PANEL/REAR/S8E

34

2144-501-011-10

BOLT/M6X16X16

35

2204-536-001-00

COVER(COLUMN/FRONT/P

36

2213-536-550-00

COVER/COLUMN/REAR/S8E

37

2213-536-002-00

COVER/COLUMN/REAR/PZ

38

2213-912-004-00

LABEL/COLUMN/REAR/E1

39

1729-656-005-00

KNOB

40

1719-608-012-10

CAP/OR

41

1729-609-240-00

SWITCH/VR  ASSY

42

1675-695-005-00

INSULATOR

43

3652-273-002-00

SORING

44

2161-506-005-00

SCREW/TAPPING/6X16

T e N T | B T e e T o VA oY B =R TSR

45

V120-366-002-00

SCREW,SEMS

LN SEE MR R JEE REE REE R REE NEE EEE NEE AR X JleNa-R




FIG. 63 HARNESS (TRAVELING SECTION) SYSTEM

125

2213-537E-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
C PZ80E12 cllp
,,,,, 1 |2213-537-250-00 [HARNESS/MAIN/BEASSY | *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 2 [3821-262-202-00 FUSE/BLADE/32V10A [ *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 3 |3824-247-202-00 FUSE/BLADE/32VO5A | *| 5 | | | | |
,,,,, 4 |2204-537-202-00 CAP/FUSEBOX [ *| ‘| | | | [
5 [2213-537-251-00 ORNAMENT/FUSE/S8E * !

,,,,, 6 |1650-650-222-00 [FUSE/SLOWBLOW | *| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 7 183821-262-204-00 FUSE/BLADE/32V20A | *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 8 |2218-537-252-00 LABEL/FUSEMAIN | *| ' | | |\ | |
,,,,, 9 |1719-650-250-00 RELAY  ASSY [ *| ' | 0 0 |

10 |{2213-537-260-00 HARNESS/S8E/FRONT * 1
11 |2218-5387-270-00 HARNESS/S8E/REAR | *| i R O N A
12 13650-262-202-00 DIODE/3.OA | *| i O I I O
13 12213-537-110-00 [HARNESS/ENGINE/ASSY | * | i O I I O
14 |3829-260-303-00 [FUSE,SLOWBLOW | *| i O I I O

15 |1650-650-222-00 [FUSE/SLOWBLOW * 1
16 |2213-537-111-00 LABEL/FUSE/ENGINE/E | * | i I I I T
17 |1876-402-003-00 BANDWIRE/140 | *| ¢ | | | | |
18 |2204-537-002-00BAND ) Yoo oo
19 13623-263-001-00 WIRELEAD | *| i O I I O

20 |[V210-360-601-60 [BOLT(SP)/M6X16 * 2
21 |V360-260-006-00 NUT/M6 | *| i I I I T
22 |V200-260-501-60 BOLT/M5X0.8X16 | *| i O I I O
23 |V360-260-005-00 NUT/M5 | *| i O I I O




126 FIG. 64 HARNESS (PLANTING SECTION) SYSTEM

AR G

—

(=

2213-539 -0100

TYPE OF MODEL
PZ80E12

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=oN
~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-539-200-00 HARNESS/SEEDLING TAN !

2204-537-002-00 BAND

2162-539-230-10 HARNESS,SEEDING TANK

2190-539-210-00 HARNESS/WINKER

*! %! ®! k! RO R

OU 1O IND =

2
2
1
4

1426-621-038-00 |CLAMP,HARNESS




FIG. 65 BATTERY SYSTEM
7

5

—o

127

R~
2213-541D-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |Pz80E12 clilp
,,,,, 1 |2213-541-200-00 [HARNESS/BATTERYD | *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 2 |2204-537-002-00 BAND \* 2  0
,,,,, 3 11376-402-003-00 BANDWIRE/140 | *| ' | o\ L |
,,,,, 4 |3679-260-003-00 CABLE/BATTERY/300 [ *| ' | | | | |
5 |V362-260-008-00 NUT/WASHER * 1
,,,,, 6 |1684-112-300-20 BATTERY/55B24R/ASSY [ *| ' | | | | |
7 13640-260-200-30 BATTERYSTAY COMP * 1




128

2213-542 -0100

FIG. 66 SWITCH SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2144-542-220-00

SWITCH,SAFETY ASSY

1

1491-623-222-00

NUT/M20

1491-623-223-00

BOOT

1716-680-290-00

RELAY/FLASHER ASSY

V210-360-601-60

BOLT(SP)/M6X16

1690-652-210-00

RELAY ASSY

%[ k! k! %k X X|OTWR

2
1
1
1
1
1

3O OV i 100N =

V360-260-006-00

NUT/WASHER




FIG. 67

CONTROLLER SYSTEM

129

2213-545 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |Pz8OE12 clilp
,,,,, 1 |2213-545-300-00 CONTROLLER/PZ/8 | *| * |~ \ | | |
,,,,, 2 |V210-360-602-50 BOLT/SP | *| 2| 00 |
,,,,, 3 12204-545-007-10 COVER/CONTROLLER | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 4 |1670-658-015-00 TAPPINGSCREW | *| * | | | | [
5 [2204-545-500-00 BOX'RELAY/PZ * !
6 |V210-360-602-50 BOLT/SP * 2




130

2213-556 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2204-556-250-40

HOLDER/CABLE

2

V362-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER

2204-556-210-00

LEVER/LH

2204-556-220-00

LEVER/RH

2204-556-003-00

CAP/GREEN/8

2204-556-001-00

PIN/10X135

35605-704-003-00

PIN,HAIR (10)

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

2204-556-240-00

PLATE

2161-735-005-00

PIN

2145-542-230-00

SWITCH,PUSH

2145-542-232-10

BOOT

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M 8

V335-260-008-00

NUT

2161-735-005-00

PIN

2204-556-230-00

PLATE

2204-556-340-00

CABLE(AZE CLUTCH/6G/

2204-556-400-00

CABLE(AZE CLUTCH/5/C

2204-556-550-10

CABLE

L EEE A R JEE AR TEE REE REE A AN EEE REE REE BEE REE EEE BEE N JieNe R

Q0 & DN N B R DN NN DA R NN R NN

2161-735-005-00

PIN




FIG. 69 ROTOR DRIVE SYSTEM 131
~

2213-581N-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
C PZ80E12 cllp
,,,,, 1 |2204-581-230-20 SHAFT'ROTER/REAR | *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 2 |2204-581-270-00 OINT x| Yo o
,,,,, 3 |V211-560-802-50 BOLT,SEMS/M8X257T | *| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 4 |2145-420-001-00BOOT | *| Yo o
5 |V760-150-000-00 [NIPPLE,GREASE * 1
,,,,, 6 |V411-260-006-00 WASHER/M6 [ *| ' | | | |
,,,,, 7.12218-581-004-00 CASE/ROTARY/8 | *| ‘'\ | | | |
,,,,, 8 |2204-581-035-00 COVER/ROTER | *| ‘'\ |\ |\ | |
,,,,, 9 |V211-260-802-00 BOLT/S x| % 00
10 [V211-260-803-00 [BOLT,SEMS * !
11 |2145-312-002-00 |[SEAL,OIL/TC6-254510 | * | i R O N A
12 |V721-103-105-50 |O-RING/G55 | *| i O I I O
13 12213-581-015-00 [SPROCKET/8/DRIVE | * | i O I I O
14 |[V704-140-016-00 RING,SNAP/I6C  [*| ' | | | ||
15 {2213-581-019-00 [CHAIN/ROLLER/41X034 * 1
16 |2213-581-013-00 [SHAFT/DRIVE/8 | *| i I I I O
17 |2204-581-014-10 SPROCKET/12 | *| Y| | | | |
18 |12204-581-003-10 CLUTCH | *| i R T N A
19 12190-423-002-00 SPRING/HC054 | *| i O I I O
20 [2161-703-207-00 WASHER/19X30X02 * 1
21 [V600-110-620-10 BEARING,RB/6201 [ *| ' | | | | |
22 |V600-110-620-30 BEARING,RB/6203 | *| i O I I O
23 |V744-117-350-70 SEAL/OIL | *| Y o
24 |2213-581-022-00 [PLATE/ROTARYCASE | * | i O I I O
25 |V211-360-802-00 [BOLT/SP * 2
26 |12186-738-038-20 |CAPIO | *| i O I I O
27 12186-423-250-10 [SHIFTER,FEEDING | *| i O I I O
28 12204-581-005-00 PLATE, ARM/ROTER | * | i I O O
29 |V744-112-250-70 |SEAL,OIL/TC12257 | *| i O I I O
30 |V705-140-025-00 RING,SNAP/25 C * 1




132

FIG. 69 ROTOR DRIVE SYSTEM

2213-581N-0100

~

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

31

V210-260-601-60

BOLT/S

1

32

35660-503-302-00

WASHER,WIRE TENSION

33

2161-615-014-00

SPRING,HE071

34

2213-581-280-00

PLATE/CABLE/ROTARYS8

35

V211-261-002-00

BOLT,SEMS

36

V363-260-010-00

NUT/M10

37

2213-581-290-00

CAM/CABLE/ROTARY/8

38

V411-260-012-00

WASHER /M12

39

V500-163-002-00

PIN,SPLIT/3 X20

40

2186-533-002-00

ROLLER

41

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M 8

42

V500-163-002-00

PIN,SPLIT/3 X20

43

2204-581-027-20

CABLE,CLUTCH/ROTER

44

2161-735-005-00

PIN

45

2130-601-013-00

PIN

46

V411-260-006-00

WASHER / M6

47

2161-615-012-00

SPRING/HE071

L EEE A R R NEE MR I AN AR AR RN NI REE R BN R JleNa-R

[T e B T T I e e e = e e




1T~10-PLEASE SE

FIG. 70 ROTOR SYSTEM(1/2)

E NEXT PAGE

133

2213-582N-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
C PZ80E12 cllp
,,,,, 1 |2204-582-023-10 SHAFT/ROTER/6/CENTER | *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 2 |2213-582-021-00 SHAFT/ROTARY/8LH [ *| ' | | | | | .
,,,,, 3 .12213-582-022-00 SHAFT/ROTARY/8RH | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 4 |2204-582-026-10 HUBROTOR [ *| * | | | | [
5 [2204-582-002-10 ROTER/36 * 8
,,,,, 6 |2204-582-003-00 ROTER/72 | *| 2| |\ | | |
,,,,, 7.12204-582-005-00 (COLLAR/33X38X23 | *| ''| |\ |\ | |
,,,,, 8 |2213-582-005-00 (COLLAR/31X38X18 | *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 9 |V210-660-603-00 BOLT/SP x| 4 40
10 |V360-260-006-00 NUT/M6 * 4
11 |2218-582-310-00 [COVER/ROTARY/8/CENTE | * | i R | G| |
12 12213-582-031-00 PLATE/BASE | *| i A O O
13 |V211-260-801-60 BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16 | *| i A A T O
14 |12213-582-250-00 [STAY/ROTARY/LH COMP | * | i O I I O
15 |V211-260-801-60 [BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16 * 2
16 |2213-582-350-00 [STAY/ROTARY/RH COMP | * | i I I I O
17 |V211-260-801-60 BOLT,SEMS(§)M8X16  |*| 2 | | | | |
18 |2204-582-013-00 BUSH/ROTER | *| 2| | | | |
19 12204-582-016-00 WASHER/41X54X01 | *| = i A O O
20 [2204-582-350-30 PLATE/COVER/LH COMP | * 1
21 |12204-582-360-30 [PLATE/COVER/RH COMP | * | i I I I O
22 |V211-360-805-00 BOLT,SEMS (SP) | *]| ° S A N T T
23 |V362-260-008-00 NUT/WASHER | *| S
24 |V362-260-008-00 NUT/WASHER | *| S A N T O
25 |V211-260-804-50 BOLT(S) M8X45 * 1
26 |V211-360-802-00 BOLT/SP | *| i I T A O
27 |2204-582-012-00 ROLLER(ROTARY) | *| | e R N I
28 12204-582-011-00 [TUBE/ROLLER | *| i I O O
29 |12204-582-015-00 [PIN,SPLIT/3X30/SUS | * | S A N T T
30 |2213-582-260-00 [STAY/COVER/LH COMP * 1




FIG. 70 ROTOR SYSTEM(2/2)

134

31~38,44,45-PLEASE SEE PRECEDING PAGE

1

7

2213-582N-0100

wn
K
=~
<
>
=
=
O A
vo =g 2
~ =0
]
=
a
S
=
5l
Em141142222244224
PS
=N
NRAD|E K 1% K (X [% K % K ¥ [K K ¥ ¥ ¥
S
[0
z |@Z O =
S |lg °¢f 5 88
ot R R =~ n: O
= S o 3]
Qe BB |O® mm o e
<) o |zin K ffe)
= > © oQ =
2 Eg8SeE=c28805S0
SSESaSscE28aES
HS S & NMT =)
WTAWTM%TIH%TN,WT
CWMCWCmeSBWHCW
ooclocooolooococooococoo
oo HOoOHOOOOOoo O
m |00 o oivmnomwnoino©
o |¢oivmonoonnoo~~O
O NO N MO0V O OOV O O mO
O |noanococoaaooaaso
= 00 0 0N O 0 W W D 0| W O o W ©
M 0NN N 10NN 10 10]/O N1 10! N
B |mO mmO WO —mmo o wmo
O OO OC Ol ™ O Ol ©
NN NN M N Mg N Mg M
NP> NN P> NP> PN >N >
m NN FWO N HNO =N M O
K N MM MMM MMM | HH < H




23~29-PLEASE SEE

NEXT PAGE

135

2213-583N-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
C PZ80E12 cllp
,,,,, 1 |2213-583-200-00 FRAME/ROTARY/8 COMP | *| ' | | 16G| |
,,,,, 2 |2213-583-240-00 FRAMEROTARYLHCOMP | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 3 12213-583-250-00 FRAME/ROTARYRHCOMP | * | ' | | | | |
,,,,, 4 |V211-260-802-00 BOLT/S | *| 2 00
5 |V362-260-008-00 NUT/WASHER * 2
,,,,, 6 |8526-704-001-00|CAP xS0 oL
,,,,, 7 183505-704-003-00 PINHAIR(10) | *| * | |\ | | |
,,,,, 8 |V411-260-010-00 WASHERM10 | *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 9 |2213-583-012-00 HOLDER/ROTARY/CENTER | * | ' | | | | |
10 [V211-260-801-60 [BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16 * !
11 |2218-583-011-00 HOLDER/ROTARY/8 | *| S I I A
12 |V211-260-801-60 BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16 | * | | S ISR O S O
13 12213-583-210-00 HOLDER/8§/LH COMP | * | i I O
14 |12213-583-300-00 HOLDER/8/RH COMP | * | i I N O
15 [2204-582-001-00 [HUB/29X35X80 * 4
16 |V600-110-690-70 BEARING | *| S I T e O
17 |V704-140-035-00 RING,SNAP/35C | *| | S I N T T
18 |V707-140-055-00 RING/SNAP | *| & | | | | |
19 12144-310-006-00 SEALOIL, | *| i I O O
20 |[V200-360-603-50 BOLT * 4
21 |V301-260-006-00 NUTM6 | *| S I A e O
22 |V211-260-801-60 BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16 | *| S I N T T
23 |12213-583-220-00 ARM/ROTARY COMP | * | S A N T T
24 (2111-125-001-00PIN | *) 4 |
25 [3908-170-020-00 [PIN,SNAP/8 * 4
26 |2213-583-310-00 BRACKET/ROTARY COMP | * | i A T O
27 |V211-260-802-00 BOLT/S | *| i A N T O
28 |V363-260-008-00 NUT/WASHER | *| S A A T T
29 |V710-140-010-00 RING,SNAP/EIO | *| 2| | | | |
30 |2204-583-001-10 |[STAY * 1




136

FIG. 71 ROTOR (DEPTH) SYSTEM(2/2)

30~44-PLEASE SEE PRECEDING PAGE

2213-583N-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

31

2161-618-004-00

SPRING

1

32

V411-260-010-00

WASHER/M10

33

3505-704-003-00

PIN,HAIR (10)

34

2204-583-280-00

ARM,LEVER/ROTER

35

2161-635-004-10

SPRING/HE066

36

V411-260-010-00

WASHER/M10

37

35605-704-003-00

PIN,HAIR (10)

38

2213-583-270-00

REVER/ROTARY/8 COMP

39

3659-215-003-00

GRIP/11X60

40

2157-419-005-00

PIN/05X28

41

V500-161-601-50

PIN,SPLIT/1.6X15

42

2163-870-013-00

SPRING/HE076

43

2204-583-005-00

GUIDE(ROTARY)

44

V211-360-801-60

BOLT,SEMS (SP)

%okl kR k! X! Rk k| X! X!k X X[(OAW®R

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2




FIG. 72 ROTOR (DRIVE) SYSTEM 137

4
2213-589N-0100
S |tyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |PZ8OE12 clLlp
,,,,, 1 |2204-589-300-00 |CASE/CHAINLH ASSY | *| ' | | |6G |
,,,,, 2 [2130-736-202-00 SEALPLANTINGARM [ *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 3 |V704-140-015-00 RING,SNAP/15C | *| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 4 |2204-582-009-00/COVER | *| 2| 00
5 |[V411-260-014-00 WASHER,PL/M14 * 1

,,,,, 6 |2204-589-004-10 CASEROTERINCOME | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 7 |V744-117-350-70 SEAL/OIL. o\ *| 20
,,,,, 8 |V705-140-035-00 RING,CIRCLIP | *| ‘'\ | |\ | |
,,,,, 9 |V704-140-017-00 RINGSNAP/17C [ *| ' |\ | |

10 |V600-110-600-30 BEARING,RB/6003 * 2
11 |2204-589-002-00 GEARBEVEL/10 | *| ' | | | |
12 |2204-589-003-00 GEARBEVEL/20 | *| ' | | | | |
13 |2130-736-202-00 SEALPLANTINGARM | *| ' | | | | |
14 |V600-110-600-20 BEARING,RB/6002 | *| ‘' | | | | |

15 |V704-140-015-00 RING,SNAP/15C * 1
16 |V744-140-550-80 SEALOIL/TC40558 | *| ‘' | | | | |
17 |8750-251-023-00 KEY.DRIVESHAFT | *| ' | | | | |
18 |2186-738-038-20 |CAP/10 x|t
19 |2204-589-320-00 (CASE/CHAIN/RH ASSY  |*| ' | | | 6G| |

20 {2130-736-202-00 SEAL,PLANTING ARM * 2
21 [V704-140-015-00 RING,SNAP/I5C ~ [*| 2| | | ||
22 |2204-582-009-00 COVER | *| 2| |
23 |V411-260-014-00 WASHERPLM14 [ *| 2| | | ||
24 |2186-738-038-20 |CAP/10 x|t




138

2213-590E-0100

FIG. 73 SUB GUIDE SYSTEM

_5‘&5(ﬂ< §—o
o

as

p
o

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-590-240-00

FRAME/HANDRAIL/E12/L

1

2213-590-250-00

FRAME/HANDRAIL/E12/R

V211-360-802-50

BOLT/SP

2213-590-260-00

TUBE/HANDRAIL COMP

6G

2130-407-003-00

WASHER

V111-168-003-50

SCREW/M8X35

V362-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

2186-320-001-00

CAP

2213-590-002-00

TUBE/STAY

V211-360-802-00

BOLT/SP

V362-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER

2213-590-980-00

STAY

LR REE N N MR N S A A R R NI ) (@ e -N )

W R R D DN NN DN = 00

V211-360-802-00

BOLT/SP




FIG. 74 LIFT SYSTEM 139

3
75-14
2213-601 -0100
S [tryPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
C |Pz8oE12 clulp
,,,,, 1 |2213-601-300-00 [LIFT/8  COMP | *| * |\~ \ | | |
,,,,, 2 |2194-338-003-20 BOLT/M10X25 [ *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 3 12204-537-002-00BAND x| 3\
,,,,, 4 12213-601-003-00 HUBROLLING/PZ8 [ *| ' | | | | |
5 |[V600-150-600-60 BEARING,RB/6006SS * 2
,,,,, 6 |V201-361-008-00 BOLT/M10X30 [ *| Y | |\ | | |
7 |V401-160-010-00 WASHER,SP/M10 * 1




140

FIG.75 FRAME (PLANTING) SYSTEM
2

2213-603 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-603-001-00

SHAFT/DRIVE/8

1

2213-603-320-00

SHAFT/DRIVE/SR COMP

V500-163-003-50

PIN,SPLIT/3 X35

2204-701-025-10

KEY/05X05X23

V600-110-690-70

BEARING

3750-251-023-00

KEY,DRIVE SHAFT

2144-604-002-10

GEAR,BEVEL/15T

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

2213-604-001-00

SHAFT/INPUT/PZS8

3750-251-023-00

KEY,DRIVE SHAFT

V600-110-630-30

BEARING,RB/6303

V705-140-047-00

RING,SNAP/47 C

V704-140-017-00

RING,SNAP/17 C

V744-117-470-80

SEAL,OIL/TC17478

2213-603-200-00

BRACKET

V201-361-002-5B

BOLT/SEAL

V401-160-010-00

WASHER,SP/M10

2213-603-011-00

CASE/TRANSPLANT/CENT

2213-603-017-00

COVER/TRANSPLANT/FRA

Y | T S e N T e T T I e L o T YR =

V211-260-801-60

BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16

Jary
(3

2213-603-012-00

CASE/UETUKE/LH

V211-260-802-50

BOLT/S

V211-260-803-00

BOLT,SEMS

V522-100-601-60

PIN

2161-603-006-00

PLUG,OIL 18/BRACK

2213-603-240-00

FRAME/SIDE/8/LH COMP

V211-260-802-00

BOLT/S

V522-100-601-60

PIN

V211-260-802-50

BOLT/S

2204-603-013-00

CASE/TRANSPLANT/SIDE

V211-260-802-50

BOLT/S

LR SR R SN R REE RN REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE EEE REE JEE REE AR REE AR R REE NI MR I 2 MR N (@ a-N)

Q@ D DN D D = NN O =




FIG. 75 FRAME (PLANTING) SYSTEM
2

39

2213-603 -0100

141

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |Pz80E12 clilp
31 |V522-100-601-60PIN | *] S
32 12213-603-013-00 |[CASE/UETUKE/SIDE | *| i O I I O
33 |V211-260-802-50 BOLT/S | *| S A N T O
34 |V522-100-601-60PIN %] 2 | ||
35 [2213-603-250-00 [FRAME/SIDE/8/RH COMP * !
36 |V211-260-802-00 BOLT/S | *| i I T I I
37 |V522-100-601-60PIN | *] i I O
38 1V211-260-802-50 BOLT/S | *| i I I
39 12213-603-350-00 [FLOAT STOPPER/CENTER | * | S A N T T
40 |V362-260-008-00 [NUT/WASHER * 4
41 [V211-260-802-50 BOLT/S * 4




142

FIG. 76 LINK (FLOAT) SYSTEM (EXCEPT L TYPE)

2213-605 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2204-605-210-30

STAY

1

2204-605-007-00

SPRING/HE138

3610-201-005-00

PIN

2161-735-006-00

PIN

2204-605-009-10

PLATE,LINK/SENSOR

2213-605-200-00

ARM/FLOATSENSE/ COMP

2137-330-004-00

PIN,FLOAT

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

2110-441-007-10

PIN,CHANGE LEVER

2161-735-006-00

PIN

2213-605-300-00

PLATE/FLOAT LINK/8

2204-605-220-10

PLATE,LINK

V500-162-501-50

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X15

2161-735-006-00

PIN

2204-605-200-00

ROD

2161-615-006-00

JOINT,ADJUST/FLOAT

V304-260-012-00

NUT/M12

V401-160-012-00

WASHER,SP/M12

V411-260-012-00

WASHER /M12

V500-163-002-50

PIN,SPLIT/3 X25

2144-735-006-00

WASHER

V304-260-008-00

NUT

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M 8

1729-662-340-00

SENSOR/ANGLE/110/R

V120-364-001-00

SCREW/SP

2204-605-003-00

PLATE/FLOAT/SENSOR

V401-160-006-00

WASHER,SP/M 6

V301-260-006-00

NUT/M 6

%l K| ko ok %l k| k! k! %! Xl k| %k Nl X okl k| k! X! ki k! %| X! X! *! ¥ X[OAOW®R

[T N e N S R e e s T e o T | I = VR S R S VR SR = (YR TSV S YR SV TR TR




FIG. 77 LINK (FLOAT) SYSTEM (L TYPE) 143

2213-605N-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
C PZ80E12 cllp
,,,,, 1 |2204-605-210-30STAY o+ Yo o
,,,,, 2 |2204-605-013-00 SPRING/HE131 [ *| ' | |\ | | |
,,,,, 3 13610-201-005-00 PIN x| 20
,,,,, 4 |2161-735-006-00PIN | *| 2| | | | |
5 [2204-605-009-10 PLATE,LINK/SENSOR * !
,,,,, 6 |2213-605-200-00 ARM/FLOATSENSE/COMP | * | ' | | | | |
,,,,, 7.12187-330-004-00 PINFLOAT | *| Y |\ o\ L
,,,,, 8 |2110-441-007-10 [PINCHANGELEVER | *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 9 |2161-735-006-00PIN o *) 2 0
10 [2218-605-300-00 PLATE/FLOAT LINK/S * !
11 |2204-605-220-10 PLATE.LINK | *| i R O N A
12 |V500-162-501-50 [PIN,SPLIT/2.5X15 | *| i O I I O
13 |12161-735-006-00PIN | *| i O I I O
14 |12204-605-200-00ROD | *| i O I I O
15 |2161-615-006-00 JOINT ADJUST/FLOAT * 1
16 |V304-260-012-00 NUTM12 | *| S A T e O
17 |V401-160-012-00 WASHER,SPM12 [ *| * | | | [ |
18 |V411-260-012-00 WASHER/M12 | *| i R T N A
19 |V500-163-002-50 PIN,SPLIT/3 X25 | *| i O I I O
20 |2144-735-006-00 WASHER * !
21 |V304-260-008-00NUT | *| i I I I T
22 |V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SPM8 | *| i O I I O
23 |1729-662-340-00 [SENSOR/ANGLE/110/R | * | i O I I O
24 |V120-364-001-00SCREW/SP | *| 2| | | | |
25 [2204-605-003-00 PLATE/FLOAT/SENSOR * 1
26 |V401-160-006-00 WASHER,SPM6 | *| i O I I O
27 |V301-260-006-00 NUTMG6 | *| i O I I O




144

2213-607 -0100

FIG. 78 SLIDE SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

REMARKS

2142-736-236-00

PLUG

1

2204-607-003-10

GEAR,SPUR/15

2204-701-025-10

KEY/05X05X23

V704-140-032-00

RING,SNAP/32 C

1524-221-003-00

BEARING,RB/62132

2204-607-021-00

RING,STOP

8841-701-062-00

PIN,COTTER/3X25/SUS

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

2213-607-035-00

SHAFT/SEND/8

2213-607-041-00

KNOCK/SEND/PZS8

2213-607-042-00

SPRING/SEND/PZ8

2213-607-210-00

SHIFTER/SEND/PZ8

V744-112-220-70

SEAL,OIL TC122207

2204-607-032-00

COLLAR/12X16X19

2213-607-036-00

GEAR/SPUR/30/PZ8

2186-421-031-00

KEY/5X5X10

2110-325-003-00

SHIM,SAFETY CLUTCH

2213-607-039-00

COLLAR/20X25X04

2213-607-031-00

GEAR/SPUR/24/18TIMES

2213-607-037-00

GEAR/SPUR/22/24TIMES

2213-607-038-00

GEAR/SPUR/24/20TIMES

V600-110-600-10

BEARING,RB/6001

V600-110-620-30

BEARING,RB/6203

2213-607-001-00

LEVER/SEND/PZ8

2213-607-230-00

PLATE/STAY/SEND COMP

2144-337-002-00

PIN/08X25

3908-170-020-00

PIN,SNAP/8

2145-751-004-00

GRIP

2213-607-044-00

GEAR/SPUR/22/24TIMES

2213-607-045-00

GEAR/SPUR/20/20TIMES

2213-607-032-00

GEAR/SPUR/18/18TIMES

LR SR R N IR R R REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE EEE REE NN NEE NEE REE NEE FEE BRI AR REE REE NEE N (@Na-N )

e S e N e e i e i T o T | S e S R N e e R e e e N s T i e e e T S




2213-607 -0100

FIG. 78 SLIDE SYSTEM

145

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
C |Pz8oE12 clulp
.31 12213-607-043-00 SLEEVE/CAM/LEAD/8 | * | i R I T
.32 11308-230-002-00 KEY 1 *| A N O O
.33 |3750-251-023-00 KEY,DRIVESHAFT | *| ) A N O O
34 |V704-140-025-00 RINGSNAP/25C [ *| Y | L 0 Ll
35 [V600-150-600-50 BEARING,RB/6005SS * 1
36 [V705-140-047-00 RING,SNAP/47C [+ T | [ [
.37 12204-607-022-00 SEALOIL. | *| A N O O
.38 |V600-150-620-20 BEARING,RB/6202SS | *| A N O O
39 |V744-115-300-70 |[SEAL,OIL/TC15307 * 1




146

2213-608 -0100

FIG.79 LEAD CAM SYSTEM
3

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-608-002-00

CAM/LEAD/PZ8

1

2188-601-036-10

BEARING,LEED CAM/PP

V210-260-602-00

BOLT/S

V600-150-600-20

BEARING,RB/6002SS

2188-601-039-00

SEAL,OIL/SC152807

2137-305-011-20

BOOT

2213-608-001-00

CAM/SEEDLINGFEED/PZ8

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

4131-103-004-00

WASHER/6X25X2.3

V401-160-006-00

WASHER,SP/M 6

V200-360-601-60

BOLT/M6X16

2213-608-003-00

METAL/CAM/LEAD/PZ8

2204-608-003-00

PLATE,METAL

V210-260-601-60

BOLT/S

2142-736-236-00

PLUG

V760-150-000-00

NIPPLE,GREASE

2171-608-003-00

PAWL LEAD

V705-140-017-00

RING,SNAP/17 C

2194-608-007-00

BOLT/M10X130

V304-260-010-00

NUT

V401-160-010-00

WASHER,SP/M10

V410-260-010-00

WASHER,PL/M10

V304-260-010-00

NUT

V401-160-010-00

WASHER,SP/M10

2149-806-018-00

WASHER/10X19X03

LREE SO R S A REE REE REE REE JEE EEE REE NEE BEE NEE EEE NEE NEE N IR R A NN Rl eNa-R)

[T T U N T Y B e T T Y Y e Y e e I A T A T ] U S YR TR

2194-608-006-00

COLLAR/10X12X09




FIG. 80 DEPTH ADJUSTMENT SYSTEM

147

2213-614 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
C |Pz8oE12 clulp
,,,,, 1 |2213-614-200-00 FRAME(EPTH/8) COMP | *| ' | [ | | |
,,,,, 2 |2204-614-002-00 PLATEHOLDER | *| | | | | [
,,,,, 3 |V211-360-802-00BOLT/SP x| 3| | |
,,,,, 4 12213-614-230-00 [LEVERDEPTH/8 COMP | *| ' | | | | [
5 12183-613-003-00 |GRIP * 1
,,,,, 6 [2204-614-007-00PLATE [+ [ T 1 [
,,,,, 7 |V211-360-802-50BOLT/SP (x| 4| | |
8 |V362-260-008-00 NUT/WASHER * 4




148 FIG. 81 CENTER FLOAT SYSTEM (EXCEPT L TYPE)
S

2213-616 -0100

TYPE OF MODEL
PZ80E12

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=oN
~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2172-614-002-00 [FLOAT,CENTER 1

2213-616-200-00 STAY/FLOAT/CENTER/8

V211-360-802-00 BOLT/SP

V363-260-008-00 INUT/WASHER

2204-616-200-00 [STAY

2120-409-004-00 [PIN

3505-704-003-00 [PIN,HAIR (10)

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

2172-614-005-00 [FLOAT/LH

9 [2172-614-006-00 [FLOAT/RH

O = DN DN DN N

10 [V111-706-002-00 SCREW

-
(3

11 |[3740-162-005-00 WASHER

12 |V401-700-006-00 WASHER/LOCK

LR A AN R MR N 2 A A R R MR ) (@ e -N )

> &

13 |[V301-700-006-00 NUT




FIG. 82 C
RO 7
= N

2 CENTER FLOAT SYSTEM (L TYPE)

149

2213-616N-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
C |Pz8oE12 clulp
,,,,, 1 |2171-634-001-10 FLOAT/CENTRE | *| ' | [ | | |
,,,,, 2 |2213-616-200-00 [STAY/FLOAT/CENTER/8 | *| ' | | | | [
,,,,, 3 |V211-360-802-00BOLT/SP (x| 2| | | | |
,,,,, 4 |V363-260-008-00 NUT/WASHER | *| 2| | | | [
5 12204-616-200-00 [STAY * 2
,,,,, 6 12120-409-004-00PIN o *p 2|
7 |8505-704-003-00 [PIN,HAIR (10) * 2




150

FIG. 83 ROLLING ADJUSTMENT SYSTEM

2213-617-0100

gﬁ
.

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2146-640-001-60

SPRING/HE232

2

2161-618-002-10

SPRING/HE300

2170-617-002-00

ROD/M8X205

V304-260-008-00

NUT

L EEE BN B Rl [oNs-A%

2
2
4
2

OU 1O IND =

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M 8




FIG. 84 AUTOMATIC ROLLING SYSTEM 151

2213-618E-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
C PZ80E12 cllp
,,,,, 1 |K116-029-000-40 CYLINDERPG | *| * | | | | |FIG 111
,,,,, 2 [2190-436-001-00 JOINT | *| Yo o
,,,,, 3 /2186-436-008-00ROD o\ x v
,,,,, 4 |2144-117-002-00 NUTM8 | *| Y || |
5 |V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SP/M 8 * !
,,,,, 6 |2186-436-007-00BOLT x| 20N\
,,,,, 7 |V411-260-012-00 WASHER/M12 | *| 2| | | | |
,,,,, 8 |1729-662-340-00 SENSOR/ANGLE/110/R | *| ‘' | | |\ | |
,,,,, 9 |2213-545-001-00 ARM/SENSOR/ROLLING/8 | *| ' | | | | |
10 |[V120-364-001-00 [SCREW/SP * 2
11 |V301-260-006-00 NUT/M 6 k| z 777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777
*
Bl - e ——
Bl - e —
15 |1690-505-240-00 [SENSOR/SLOPE ASSY * 1
16 |2213-912-036-00 LABEL/ROLLING/E | *| i I I I O
17 |2145-540-002-00 |SPRING,STAY/SENSOR | *| ' | [ | | |
18 |V200-260-603-00 BOLT/M6X30 | *| i R T N A
19 |V411-260-006-00 WASHER/M6 | *| i O I I O
20 |V401-160-006-00 WASHER,SP/M 6 * 1
21 |V301-260-006-00 NUTM6 | *| i I I I T
22 |V210-260-601-20 BOLT/S | *| i O I I O
23 [2161-618-012-00 NUT, KNOB/KG-NvVM6 | *| * | | | ||
24 |V411-260-006-00 WASHER/M6 | *| 2| | | | |
25 |V401-160-006-00 WASHER,SP/M 6 * 1
* 1

26 12161-618-011-10 SHAFT/M6X109




152 FIG. 85 RAKE SYSTEM (EXCEPT L TYPE)

2213-619 -0100

TYPE OF MODEL
PZ80E12

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=oN
~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2204-619-220-00 [STAY/RAKE/6/LH 1

V211-360-802-00 BOLT/SP

2204-619-320-10 STAY/RAKE/6/L

V210-360-601-60 BOLT(SP)/M6X16

2213-619-400-00 RAKE/PZ8/3/LH COMP

2213-619-410-00 RAKE/PZ8/3/RH COMP

%[ k! k! %k X RO

2
1
2
1
1
2

3O OV i 100N =

V273-360-802-00 BOLT,SEMS/M8X20




FIG. 86 RAKE SYSTEM (L TYPE)

153

5
2213-619N-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |Pz80E12 clilp
,,,,, 1 |12204-619-310-00 STAYRAKE/6/LH/L, | *| * |~ { | | |
,,,,, 2 |V211-360-802-00 BOLT/SP | *| 2| 0 0 |
,,,,, 3 .12213-619-420-00 STAYRAKE/S8L COMP | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 4 |V210-360-601-60 BOLT(SPYM6X16 [ *| 2 | | | | |
5 [2204-619-300-10 RAKE/PZ/L * 1
,,,,, 6 |2204-619-230-10 RAKE/PZ | *| Y 00
7 |V273-360-802-00 [BOLT,SEMS/M8X20 * 2




154

2213-701 -0100

FIG. 87 FRAME (SIDE) SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-701-002-00

CASE/HOLDER/TRANSPLA

2

2213-701-019-00

CASE/SUPPORT/8

2

V211-260-802-50

BOLT/S

—
o

V522-100-601-60

PIN

V744-117-470-80

SEAL,OIL/TC17478

2144-701-003-30

FINGER,RIDGE CLUTCH

2204-701-025-10

KEY/05X05X23

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

8841-701-062-00

PIN,COTTER/3X25/SUS

2186-419-027-10

COLLAR

2130-732-205-00

WASHER

V704-140-017-00

RING,SNAP/17 C

2204-701-024-00

SPROCKET

V600-110-600-30

BEARING,RB/6003

V705-140-035-00

RING,CIRCLIP

2194-701-020-00

SPRING

2194-701-010-00

PLUG/47

3505-411-210-00

CHAIN,MID COMP

2204-701-022-00

HOLDER

2213-701-022-00

TIGHTNER/UPPER/8

2204-701-023-00

HOLDER

2161-701-005-00

COVER

Lo I T TR S - B - T < L B A N - T o]

2161-701-006-10

GASKET

V211-260-801-60

BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16

—
o

2142-736-236-00

PLUG

2186-703-200-40

SHAFT,PLANTING ARM

2161-701-003-20

SPROCKET/18

V710-140-024-00

RING/SNAP

2186-703-220-00

METAL(S) COMP

V600-110-620-30

BEARING,RB/6203

V740-117-300-60

SEAL,OIL/SC17306

LR SN R S IR R R REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE REE REE NN NEE NEE REE NEE N REE A AR REE R NEE N (@Na-N )

Q0 00 00 B B BB




FIG. 87 FRAME (SIDE) SYSTEM

155

2213-701 -0100

S [TYPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
C |Pz8oE12 clulp
31 |V211-260-801-60 BOLT,SEMS(§M8X16 | *| > | | | | |
82 |2204-556-340-00 |CABLE(AZE CLUTCH/6G/ | * | | S R O I O
33 |2204-556-410-00 |CABLE(AZE CLUTCH/5/S | * | | 0 R O O O
84 |V705-140-017-00 RINGSNAP/17C _|[*| * | | | | [
35 {2213-701-003-00 [BOLT/TENSIONER/M10 * 4
36 [{2213-701-001-00 NUT/FLANGE/M10 R f 77777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777
* 4




156 FIG. 88 LUBRICATION (SLIDER) SYSTEM
AT AR N
N R t““~\il ! \ \t§i$§

WY

\

L

{ na
[

BTN
)

2213-703 -0100

TYPE OF MODEL
PZ80E12

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION REMARKS

A= -
=oN
~ 7 Q

2213-703-210-00 [PUMP/OILSET 1

3640-260-200-30 BATTERYSTAY COMP

2213-801-006-00 HOSE/08X600

2213-801-005-00 HOSE/08X800

2213-801-007-00 HOSE/08X530

2213-801-008-00 HOSE/08X430

2213-801-014-00 INOZZLE/OIL

3632-360-036-00 JOINTT-TYPE 2

%kl ok k| % X! X!k XOATW®WR

W00 =30 Ok 00N
S S N T T

2186-805-011-00 BUSH,SEEDLING




FIG. 89 FRAME (SEEDLING TANK) SYSTEM

(EXCEPT L TYPE)

157

2213-705B-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |Pz80E12 clilp
,,,,, 1 |2213-705-200-00 |[STAY/SEEDLINGTANK/E | *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 2 [2213-705-210-00 STAY/SEEDLING TANK/8 | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 3 .12213-705-220-00 STAY/SEEDLINGTANK/8 | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 4 12213-705-230-00 STAY/SEEDLINGTANK/E | *| ' | | | | |
5 |V211-260-802-00 BOLT/S * 8
,,,,, 6 |V211-260-802-50 BOLT/S x| 4 00
,,,,, 7 |V362-260-008-00 NUT/WASHER Bl IR N O O O
,,,,, 8 |2213-705-320-00 FRAME/SEEDLINGTANK/ | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 9 |V211-360-802-00 BOLT/SP x| 8 | 0 0
10 {2204-705-015-10 PLATE * 1
11 |2204-705-017-00 [PLATE/GUIDE/DEPTH | * | i AR T N A
12 |V211-360-801-60 BOLT,SEMS (SP) | *| | i A N T O
13 12213-705-300-00 [STAY/FRAME/8 COMP | *| i O I I O
14 |12130-802-011-10 ROLLER,SEEDLING TANK | * | S I S I
15 |V363-260-010-00 NUT/M10 * 4




158

2213-705E-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

REMARKS

2213-705-200-00

STAY/SEEDLING TANK/E

1

2213-705-210-00

STAY/SEEDLING_TANK/8

2213-705-220-00

STAY/SEEDLING TANK/8

2213-705-230-00

STAY/SEEDLING TANK/E

V211-260-802-00

BOLT/S

V211-260-802-50

BOLT/S

V362-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

2213-705-320-00

FRAME/SEEDLING TANK/

V211-360-802-00

BOLT/SP

2204-705-015-10

PLATE

2204-705-017-00

PLATE/GUIDE/DEPTH

V211-360-801-60

BOLT,SEMS (SP)

2213-705-420-10

STAY/FRAME/SL COMP

2130-802-011-10

ROLLER,SEEDLING TANK

V363-260-010-00

NUT/M10

LN EEE MR SR IR REE REE REE REE NEE EEE A AR X JleNa-R

[ Y o - S S A N R S A ST




2213-706 -0100

FIG. 91 SEEDLING PICKING ADJUSTMENT SYSTEM

159

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
C |Pz8oE12 clulp
,,,,, 1 |2213-706-200-00 TUBE/SEEDLINGPICKIN | *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 2 |2213-706-240-00 [LEVER/SEEDLING/PZ8 | *| ' | | | | [
,,,,, 3 |2188-613-008-00/GRIP x| L} oo}
,,,,, 4 |V211-360-802-00BOLT/SP | *| 2| | | | [
5 12204-706-270-00 [PLATE * 1
,,,,, 6 12204-706-011-00 [PLATEHOLDER | *| | | | | [
7 |V211-360-802-00 [BOLT/SP | 4




160 FIG. 92 FLOAT MUDGUARD SYSTEM

(EXCEPT L TYPE)

!
L

4 \ 75-39
; %
75-41

2213-709 -0100

ﬁ

S |tyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O |R REMARKS
C PZ80E12 cllp
1 [2218-709-001-00 [STAY/COVER/8 * 2
2 |V210-360-602-00 BOLT/SP * 2
3 |V360-260-006-00 NUT/M6 * 2
4 |2186-705-001-00 |[COVER * 2




\FiG. 93 SIDE FLOAT SYSTEM (EXCEPT L TYPE) 161
NN

\?‘:-ﬁ
0 \ﬁ: k
2213-710 -0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |Pz80E12 clilp
,,,,, 1 |2204-710-002-10 [FLOAT/SIDE | *| 2|\ | | |
,,,,, 2 |2204-710-200-10 STAYLH [ *| 2| 0 ||
,,,,, 3 12204-710-210-10STAYRH | *| 2| | | ||
,,,,, 4 |V211-360-802-00 BOLT/SP | *| 4| 0
5 [2139-811-001-00 [PIN,SUPPORT/LEVER * 2

,,,,, 6 |2161-711-012-00 RAKE | *| 4 o
,,,,, 7.11566-705-006-00 CAP/O8 x4
,,,,, 8 12204-710-012-10 SPRING/HTO15/S [ *| > | | | | |
,,,,, 9 |8505-704-003-00 PINHAIR(10) [ *| 2| | | | |

10 [2204-710-015-00 [FLOAT/SIDE/ROTER/L * !
11 |2204-710-016-00 [FLOAT/SIDE/ROTER/R | *| i A O T A
12 12204-710-260-00 STAY | *] i A O O
13 |V211-360-802-00 BOLT/SP | *| S A N T O

14 [2139-811-001-00 [PIN,SUPPORT/LEVER * 2




162

2213-710N-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2204-710-007-10

FLOAT/SIDE/ROTER

2

2204-710-200-10

STAY/LH

2204-710-210-10

STAY/RH

V211-360-802-00

BOLT/SP

2139-811-001-00

PIN,SUPPORT/LEVER

2161-711-012-00

RAKE

1566-705-006-00

CAP/08

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

2204-710-014-00

SPRING/HT015/B

3505-704-003-00

PIN,HAIR (10)

2204-710-015-00

FLOAT/SIDE/ROTER/L

2204-710-016-00

FLOAT/SIDE/ROTER/R

2204-710-260-00

STAY

V211-360-802-00

BOLT/SP

2139-811-001-00

PIN,SUPPORT/LEVER

3505-704-003-00

PIN,HAIR (10)

LN S N R JEE REE REE SRR REE NEE R NEE AR X JleNa-R

DD W DD | DN DD R R DR DN




FIG. 95 MARKER SYSTEM(1/2) 163
KEY13~30-PLEASE SEE PAGE (1/2)

2213-711 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
C PZ80E12 cllp
,,,,, 1 |2213-711-280-00 [TUBEMARKER/PZ8LH | *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 2 [2213-711-290-00 TUBE/MARKER/PZ8RH [ *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 3 |3680-155-004-00 PIN/08X55 | *| ¢ | o\ ||
,,,,, 4 |V500-163-001-50 PINSPLIT/3 X15  |*| * | | | | [
5 |2218-711-011-00 |[STAY/CABLEHOOK *| 4
,,,,, 6 |4148-204-005-00 WASHER/08X19X03 | *| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 7.12161-785-006-00PIN x| 20
,,,,, 8 12204-711-009-00 SPRING/HE119 [ *| 2 | | | |
,,,,, 9 12213-711-002-00 PLATE/MARKERSPRING [ *| 2 | | | | |
10 |2186-707-200-00 MARKER(PG,LH) *|1
11 |[2186-707-210-00 MARKER(PGRH) [ *| i A O T A
12 |V362-260-008-00 NUT/WASHER | *| 2 | | | | |
13 12204-711-200-30 BASEMOTER | *| i O I I O
14 [V211-360-801-60 BOLT,SEMS (8P) [ *| * | | | [ |
15 {2213-711-210-00 ARM/ELECTRIC MARKER/ | * 1
16 [2218-711-220-00 ARM/ELECTRICMARKER/ | *| ' | | | ||
17 |3560-202-021-00 WASHER,CONNROD | *| 2 | | | | |
18 |V500-163-002-50 PINSPLIT/3X25 | *| 2| | | | |
19 |2204-711-016-20 COLLAR/10X14X12 | *| 2 | | | | |
20 [2151-420-011-00 WASHER/11X18X02 *| 2
21 |V500-163-002-00 [PINSPLIT/3 X20 | *| 2 | | | | |
22 [2204-711-230-10 CAM/ELECTRICMARKER | *| * | | | | |
23 |P103-121-012-00 BUSH/15X17X20 | *| i O I I O
24 [2204-711-002-00 |CAM/SWITCH [ *| * | | | ||
25 {2204-711-003-00 |[COLLAR/15X20X10 * 1
26 |2204-711-011-00 GEAR/AUTO-MARKER | *| i O I I O
27 |13517-205-007-00 WASHER | *| i O I I O
28 12130-407-003-00 WASHER | *| i I O O
29 |V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SPM8 | *| i O I I O
30 |[V304-260-008-00 NUT * !




164

2213-711 -0100

FIG. 95 MARKER SYSTEM(2/2)
KEY46~48-PLEASE SEE PAGE (1/2)

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

31

2213-711-300-00

CABLE/MARKER/8/LH

1

32

2213-711-310-00

CABLE/MARKER/8/RH

33

2161-735-006-00

PIN

34

2204-711-018-10

PLATE/COVER/MARKER

35

V210-260-601-00

BOLT/S M6X10

36

2204-618-004-10

SWICTH

37

2513-801-053-00

BOLT

38

V411-260-003-00

WASHER/M3

39

V401-160-003-00

WASHER,SP/M 3

40

2194-543-200-00

MOTER

41

V200-260-501-20

BOLT/M 5X12

42

2204-711-025-10

COVER/AUTO-MARKER

43

1566-705-006-00

CAP/08

44

2204-711-033-20

PLATE/SUPPORT/MARKER

45

V211-260-801-60

BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16

46

2213-711-003-00

PLATE/L/25X100

47

V211-360-802-50

BOLT/SP

48

V362-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER

LR EE AN R NEE N REE O AR AN RN REE AR BEE BEE EEE NEE N (@Na-N )

D DN DN D e OU e 0 DN NN DN o = DN e




FIG. 96 STAND SYSTEM

165

2213-713 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
C |Pz8oE12 clulp
,,,,, 1 |2213-711-260-00 GUARD/FRONTPLATEAH |*| ' | [ | | |
,,,,, 2 |2213-711-270-00 GUARD/FRONTPLATERH | *| ' | | | | [
,,,,, 3 |2187-450-008-00 SPRING | *| 2| | | | |
,,,,, 4 |4138-406-004-00 WASHER/20X32X01 [ *| 2 | | | | [
5 |V500-163-003-00 [PIN,SPLIT/3X30 * 2
,,,,, 6 [2204-711-024-00 CAPSSTAND [+ 2 [ [ [ |
,,,,, 7 /2218-718-200-00STAND  COMP | *| ‘| | [ ||
8 [3908-170-020-00 [PIN,SNAP/8 * 2




166

FIG. 97 PLANTER (LH) SYSTEM

2213-738E-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-738-250-00

ARM,PLANTING/ROTARY/

4

2204-738-340-00

CASE,ROTERY/OUT/LH

4

2204-738-282-00

CASE,ROTERY/INNER/LH

4

V120-366-002-50

SOREN/SP/M6X25

N
o

2204-738-273-00

GEAR,SUN/LH

V600-110-600-50

BEARING,RB/6005

2142-736-224-00

SEAL,OIL

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

2142-736-214-00

PIN,COUNTER,GEAR

2204-738-274-00

GEAR,COUNTER

2204-738-275-10

SHAFT,PLANTING ARM/L

2204-738-276-00

GEAR

2144-736-221-00

CAM

2142-736-271-00

KEY,05X05X18 PLUS

V600-110-600-10

BEARING,RB/6001

V600-110-600-20

BEARING,RB/6002

2144-738-216-00

SEAL,OIL

2161-738-611-00

ARM LH

2142-736-221-00

SPRING/HC037

2142-736-236-00

PLUG

2204-738-307-00

CAM/PUSHED OUT/LH

0o; ¥ 00/ Q0 Oof 0o Oo; 00} QO QO QO; QO QO W) i

2161-738-008-00

O-RING/OR

[y
(<2

2213-738-300-00

ARM,PLANTING/E/LH

FIG 114

2204-738-313-00

PIN,LOCKED

2204-738-323-00

WASHER/09X18X03

V401-700-008-00

WASHER/LOCK

V304-700-008-00

NUT

3750-231-013-00

KEY,SPROCKET

2142-736-203-10

PACKING

3740-314-017-00

WASHER,TENSION

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M 8

LR SR R S IR AR RN REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE EEE SR N BB R REE AR REE REE AR BEE NEE REE REE N (@Na-N )

WO ) ) 00 00) 00 o) ©




FIG. 97 PLANTER (LH) SYSTEM 167

2213-738K-0100

S |TYPE OF MODEL
P
C PZ80E12
*

1] C|G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION T|O|R REMARKS
C|L|[P

31 [V304-460-008-00 NUT/M8




168

FIG. 98 PLANTER (RH) SYSTEM

2213-739E-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

REMARKS

2213-739-250-00

ARM,PLANTING/ROTARY/

4

2204-739-340-00

CASE,ROTERY/OUT/RH

4

2204-739-282-00

CASE,ROTERY/INNER/RH

4

V120-366-002-50

SOREN/SP/M6X25

N
o

2204-739-273-00

GEAR,SUN/RH

V600-110-600-50

BEARING,RB/6005

2142-736-224-00

SEAL,OIL

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

2142-736-214-00

PIN,COUNTER,GEAR

2204-738-274-00

GEAR,COUNTER

2204-739-275-10

SHAFT,PLANTING ARM/R

2204-738-276-00

GEAR

2144-736-221-00

CAM

2142-736-271-00

KEY,05X05X18 PLUS

V600-110-600-10

BEARING,RB/6001

V600-110-600-20

BEARING,RB/6002

2144-738-216-00

SEAL,OIL

2161-739-611-00

ARM LH

2142-736-221-00

SPRING/HC037

2142-736-236-00

PLUG

2204-739-307-00

CAM/PUSHED OUT/RH

0o; ¥ 00/ Q0 Oof 0o Oo; 00} QO QO QO; QO QO W) i

2161-738-008-00

O-RING/OR

[y
(<2

2213-739-300-00

ARM,PLANTING/E/RH

FIG 115

2204-738-313-00

PIN,LOCKED

2204-738-323-00

WASHER/09X18X03

V401-700-008-00

WASHER/LOCK

V304-700-008-00

NUT

3750-231-013-00

KEY,SPROCKET

2142-736-203-10

PACKING

3740-314-017-00

WASHER,TENSION

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M 8

LR SR R S IR REE RN REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE EEE REE NN BEE R REE AR REE REE AR AR NEE REE REE N (@Na-N )

WO ) ) 00 00) 00 o) ©




FIG. 98 PLANTER (RH) SYSTEM

169

2213-739E-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
C |PZ80E12 clule
31 (V304-460-008-00 INUT/MS8 * 4




170

12.24~30-PLEASE SEE NEXT PAGE

FIG. 99 SEEDLING TANK SYSTEM(1/3)

2213-801 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-801-200-00

SEEDLING TANK/CENTER

1

2213-801-230-00

FENCE/LH/PZ/SUB COMP

1

2213-801-240-00

FENCE/RH/PZ/SUB COMP

1

2172-831-005-00

RIVET/STEM/3.2X

-
-

V411-260-004-00

WASHER,PL/M 4

2161-831-211-00

PIN, TAPPING

2204-801-220-00

ARM,SEEDING-TANK

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

V211-360-802-00

BOLT/SP

2161-831-003-10

SLIDER PLATE(E12)

2190-801-002-00

ARM,SEEDING TANK/8/I

2162-831-003-00

PLATE,RAIL/OUTER

2162-831-033-00

PIN,KNOCKED

V211-360-802-00

BOLT/SP

2162-831-004-00

RAIL/SEEDING TANK/IN

2186-801-001-00

GROMMET/20/SEEDING T

2161-831-211-00

PIN, TAPPING

V411-260-004-00

WASHER,PL/M 4

2161-831-007-00

PLATE

V210-360-602-50

BOLT/SP

V200-260-602-50

BOLT/M 6X25

2204-801-005-00

PLATE

V210-260-601-60

BOLT/S

V360-260-006-00

NUT/M6

2213-801-250-00

SEEDLING TANK/LH/8

2213-801-260-00

FENCE/OUTER/LH/ COMP

2204-801-201-00

COVER/SEEDING-TANK/P

2161-831-211-00

PIN, TAPPING

V411-260-004-00

WASHER,PL/M 4

2172-831-005-00

RIVET/STEM/3.2X

2213-801-270-00

SEEDLING TANK/RH/8

LR SR R A IR R R REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE EEE REE NN NEE NEE REE NEE TR REE IR AR REE R NEE N (@Na-N )

R R | D D R R NN O S O R DN NN RN NN




FIG. 99 SEEDLING TANK SYSTEM(2/3)
|

2213-801 -0100

171

N

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

2213-801-280-00

2172-831-005-00

FENCE/OUTER/RH/ COMP

RIVET/STEM/3.2X

2161-831-003-10

2161-831-211-00

SLIDER PLATE(E12)

IPIN, TAPPING

V411-260-004-00

2190-801-240-00

WASHER,PL/M 4

1381-301-001-00

2162-831-350-00

ROD,JOINT/ARM

2162-831-360-00

V600-150-600-00

[PIN,RAIL/LOWER/OUTER

BEARING

V704-140-010-00

V210-360-602-00

RING,SNAP/10 C

BOLT/SP

49 60
. ¥ 47
25 25 ji 46
24 § .
Q 2 59
S \ 26
i‘/’ 37’ |
40‘Hl//£8 | 37
| 427 | | 38
L |
5&, 43 s
¢ 41 4 ' :1
\ &55
N &
K >~ ||
f ?T 36 Y43
4 48 4942\\
45 ‘L%?s
e
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
2 PZ80E12 2 g I; REMARKS
* 1
o I e e
e S e € I °a-
o M I S
i M e
* 2
o e
e e
o e e - .M
e e e B i aa
* 2
i M e S S
o e S e e
o e
o e
* 4
o S S e e
e M e S S
i M I
e e i S SE
* 2
T e e . G i
o e e B , i
o R e e B i aa
i M e S S
* 4
T e
T e e A
e e R C @ R i B
o R e e B , i




172

FIG. 99 SEEDLING TANK SYSTEM(3/3)

2213-801 -0100

REMARKS

O A
VO
- O
—
=
2
o
=
WZ
MM2428888224SM48
=P
NRAD|E 'k (% K (% [% ¥ K K ¥ [k ¥ ¥k ¥
4
S B o 0
o
= S @ o 23 @
! vA3AI 2.|.2E
& 100 ~ S RSz
Q| &8 = o=
= | EZ 829 254
D MGH// - P“_/B -
E>OBEEmmlasfy
NoERARARBBEEBERAR
ZZEEBEEBEE I8 3IBE
[—
AR BnhBnHmmALR SO
HeH-H-l=lleHeeH-Hll-lelle}l)
oY oNO OO~ O
M | 0o O it~ | ©iwiw
A |[ocoxmooo o oo M
O |owoawo oo ovwoooo
O NN AN H OO PO~
H (00O NO OO0 MmO o Ot
mnn o0 i< ool —|e0iicoi o0 |0 — i}
A [ NOHNWO O - O|w 0 N W©
WiICIIN M PN N0 i ™ 00 D MmN
O e e | ) e O )
NP NN P PPN NP N
M =N OO~ DO N
v, 0O W W W O W O O =~ ~t~~




FIG.100 WINKER SYSTEM

173

2213-802E-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |Pz80E12 clilp
,,,,, 1 |2132-544-200-00 [LAMP/TURNSIGNALASSY | *| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 2 |1444-621-242-00 BULB/12V20W | *| 2 | |\ | |
,,,,, 3 |V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SPMS8 | *| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 4 |V304-260-008-00 NUT x| 2 00
5 |2213-802-220-00 |[STAY/WINKER/8/HOOK * 2
,,,,, 6 |2194-901-016-00 LABEL/FRASH | *| 2| | | | |
7 |V211-260-801-20 [BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X12 * 2




174

FIG.101 FRONT PLATE SYSTEM

2213-803E-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-803-240-00

RAIL NAE TANK/CENTER

1

2213-803-210-00

FRONT PLATE/SIDE/LH

2213-803-230-00

FRONT PLATE/SIDE/RH

2162-833-001-00

PLATE

2162-833-003-00

JOINT/FRONT PLATE/8

2213-803-006-00

PLATE/RAIL/SLH

2213-803-007-00

PLATE/RAIL/SRH

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

V112-168-002-00

SCREW/M8X20

V251-260-802-50

STUD/M 8X25

35633-306-001-00

SPAC/MS8

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M 8

2144-735-006-00

WASHER

V304-460-008-00

NUT/MS8

V522-100-601-60

PIN

2157-508-230-00

CLAMP

V210-260-602-00

BOLT/S

2162-833-051-00

PLATE,CONNECTING

V112-706-002-00

SCREW/FLAT

V401-700-006-00

WASHER/LOCK

V301-700-006-00

NUT

2204-803-200-00

STAY/FRONT PLATE/OUT

G DN NN DR NN 00 B DN R R DN NN

V112-168-001-60

SCREW/M8X16

-
o

2204-803-034-00

PLATE

2204-803-035-00

PLATE

2204-803-037-00

PLATE

2139-807-005-00

COLLAR SLIDE METAL

V211-260-802-50

BOLT/S

2213-803-004-00

PLATE/SLIDER/FRONT P

2204-803-031-00

BOLT

2213-803-001-00

STAY(SLIDER/RAIL_NAE

LR SR R N IR R R REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE REE REE NN NEE NEE REE NEE FEE REE AR A A R N (eNs-A%

R DN D DN DN e e




FIG.101 FRONT PLATE SYSTEM

175

2213-803E-0100

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

*(O~w»

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

2213-803-002-00

2204-803-015-10

STAY(SLIDER/RAIL_NAE

GUIDE/SEEDLING/LH/PZ

2204-803-016-10

V301-700-006-00

GUIDE/SEEDLING/RH/PZ

2204-803-025-00




2213-804E-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2161-834-002-00

HOLDER,SEEDLING UPPE

2

V210-260-601-60

BOLT/S

V301-260-006-00

NUT/M 6

V210-360-603-00

BOLT/SP

2161-834-003-10

HOLDER,SEEDLING LOCK

3256-702-004-00

BOLT,KNOB(M6)

V301-260-006-00

NUT/M 6

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

2161-834-013-10

STAY,SEEDLING UPPER

2161-834-001-10

HOLDER,RESISTANT BAR

V210-360-603-00

BOLT/SP

2213-804-200-00

HOLDER/OUTER/LH/PZ

2213-804-210-00

HOLDER/OUTER/RH/PZ

V210-360-603-00

BOLT/SP

2161-834-001-10

HOLDER,RESISTANT BAR

2162-834-260-00

STAY

V401-160-006-00

WASHER,SP/M 6

V411-260-006-00

WASHER / M6

2162-834-220-00

HOLDER

V210-360-602-00

BOLT/SP

V210-360-601-60

BOLT(SP)/M6X16

2190-804-210-20

HOLDER,SEED/6/E12

2190-804-220-20

HOLDER,SEED/OUTER/E1

2162-804-001-00

PIN

2162-834-003-00

SHAFT/OUTER/8

V411-260-006-00

WASHER / M6

2130-601-018-00

PIN,SNAP/6

2162-834-250-00

HOLDER/STAY/UPPER

2162-834-240-10

HOLDER

2161-834-005-20

HOLDER

Ol D DR B DN DN N D DN NN DN DN R R DN N NN DN N NN

V210-360-603-00

BOLT/SP

LR SR R S R AR RN REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE EEE SR JEE REE AR REE AR FEE REE AR AR NN M I 1 (eNs A%

—
o




FIG.102 SEEDLING HOLD SYSTEM

177

2213-804E-0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T| O [R REMARKS

C |PZ80E12 clule
31 12162-804-005-00 CUSHION | *]| i T
32 |1416-509-007-00 PINHAIR/19 | *| N R O O O
33 12213-804-220-00 HOLDER/NAEOSAE COMP | * | A R O O O

34 |3256-702-004-00 BOLT,KNOB(M6) | 6




178

2213-805E-0100

FIG.103 SEEDLING FEED SYSTEM((1

13 - PLEASE SEE NEXT PAGE

20 19 37

/3)

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

1
T
C

C
o
L

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2204-805-200-00

HUB/ROLLER CLUTCH/6

2

2204-805-003-20

SHAFT

2150-760-302-00

CLUTCH,ROLLER/FC-16

2204-805-001-00

SEAL,OIL/SD016223

2213-805-001-00

SHAFT/NAEOKURI/8

2145-762-006-00

WASHER/7X16X2

2186-805-004-20

ROLLER/SEEDLING

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

2186-805-024-00

BELT,SEEDLING

2161-835-022-00

SPRING,BELT/4

2161-835-021-00

SPRING,BELT/8

2161-835-019-00

ROLLER,SEEDLING,UPPE

2204-805-008-00

SHAFT

2204-805-064-00

SHAFT

2204-805-660-00

PLATE/CLUTCH/7

2204-805-069-00

ARM,CLUTCH

2204-805-210-00

PLATE/CLUTCH/6

2204-805-007-00

ARM,CLUTCH

2213-805-210-00

PLATE/STAY/CLUTCH/C

2213-805-017-00

ARM/CLUTCH/SLH

2213-805-018-00

ARM/CLUTCH/8RH

2190-805-013-00

SHAFT,SEEDLING

2213-805-014-00

SHAFT/NAEOKURI/212

2186-805-008-00

HOLDER,SEEDLONG,UPPE

2186-805-011-00

BUSH,SEEDLING

V200-260-603-00

BOLT/M 6X30

V360-260-006-00

NUT/M6

2186-805-003-00

BUSH,SEEDLING

2204-805-009-00

BUSH

2186-805-034-00

BUSH/SEEDLING/LONG

2190-805-024-00

CLUTCH

LR SR R SR R AR RN R BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE EEE REE NEE REE NEE REE AR NEE REE NEE AR NN IRl (eRs A%

D DD W 00| 000 DD 00 DO DD kel e e e e e = DN




FIG.103 SEEDLING FEED SYSTEM(2/3)

31~39-PLEASE SEE 1/3 PAGE

48

50~60-PLEASE SEE 3/3 PAGE

2213-805KE-0100

179

KEY

PART CODE

REMARKS

2186-805-001-10

8836-703-055-00

2204-805-005-00

2186-805-052-00

2190-805-330-00

2190-805-012-00

2186-805-005-00

2213-805-280-00

2213-805-290-00

2213-805-240-00

2204-805-240-00

2204-805-500-00

47
49
S |TYPE OF MODEL
DESCRIPTION 2 P780E12

CLUTCH/SEEDLING/DRIV | * | o
CLUTCH/COUNTER/8 | *| o
SPRING,HCO30 | *| e
BOOT * I
WASHER/M12X20X01 * 4
BUSH I *| o
BoLT/SP | *| o
BOLTM6X12 | *| o
NUTM6 | * i
SHAFT,SEEDLING * 2
PIN,CLUTCH | *| 2
RING,SNAP/6E | *| 2
BUSH,SEEDLING,FEED | *| o
cLoTcCH . | * o
SPRING,HC030 * 2
BUSH,SEEDING OUT | *| o
HOLDER,SEEDLONG,UPPE | * | N
BOLT/M6X30 | *| W
NUT/M6 | * i
SHAFT/COUNTER/8/LH * 1
SHAFT/COUNTER/8/RH | * | ]
ADJUSTER | *| i
NUTM6 | * o
CUSHION,SEEDING ARM | * | o
HOLDER/COUNTER/LH * !
HOLDER/COUNTER/RH | *| S
PLATE/STOPPER | *| o
BOLT/M6X16 | *| i
BUSH/12X20X17 | *| .
PLATE/COUNTER/6 COMP | * 2




180

) La de ¥
i

FIG.103 SEEDLING FEED SYSTEM(3/3)

62 16 54

2213-805E-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

61

2204-805-018-00

HOLDER/COUNTER/CENTR

62

V210-260-601-60

BOLT/S

63

V200-260-601-20

BOLT/M 6X12

64

V360-260-006-00

NUT/M6

65

2204-805-016-00

ARM,CONNECTION

66

2186-805-020-00

BUSH

67

2134-805-002-00

WASHER

68

V500-163-001-50

PIN,SPLIT/3 X15

69

2204-805-020-00

SPRING/HE071

%kl okl k! %| X! X!k X X(OAW®R

70

2204-556-550-10

CABLE




181

FIG.104 LONG SEEDLING TANK SYSTEM

2190-806 -0100

REMARKS

8

S |TYPE OF MODEL

*

DESCRIPTION

PART CODE

2186-806-001-10 TANK,SEEDING/EXTEND/ | *| ° | | | | |

KEY




182 FIG.105 MARK (PL)

2213-901E-0100

TYPE OF MODEL
PZ80E12

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=oN
~ 7 Q

REMARKS

1

2190-901-023-00 [LABEL/CAUSION

2190-901-021-00 LABEL/CAUTION/BELT

2213-901-022-00 LABEL/WARNING/BRAKE/

2213-901-031-00 LABEL/WARNING/PEDAL/

2213-912-035-00 LABEL/WARNING/TILT/E

2213-901-028-00 [LABEL/CAUTION/BATTER

2190-901-031-00 LABEL/WARNING/MUFFLE

2190-901-038-00 LABEL/DANGER/FIRE

©i00 =3O UM

2213-901-001-00 LABEL/CAUTION/DRIVE/

%%l k!l %k %| X! X!k X XA R

e T = | e T TR =

—
o

2213-901-015-00 LABEL/LUBRICATION/E1




FIG.106 MARK (EXCEPT L TYPE) 183

2213-912E-0160
S [TYPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |PZ80E12 clLlp
,,,,, 1 {2213-912-006-00 ORNAMENT/TATWAN | *| 2 | [ | | |
,,,,, 2 [2213-912-002-00 ORNAMENT/PZ80D | *| 2 | | | | |
,,,,, 3 12204-912-005-00 MOLDING/HOOD | *| Y | | | | |
,,,,, 4 2204912006'00§0LDING/H00D Il I AR N N A
5 [2204-912-007-00 MOLDING/ENGINE * 1
,,,,, 6 [2204-912-008-00 MOLDING/ENGINE | *| * [ [ [ [ [
,,,,, 7 /1689-901-008-00 ORNAMENT/ASEKI | *| * | | [ | |
,,,,, 8 |2213-912-028-00 LABEL/CHANGE/E12 [ *| ' | | | | |
,,,,, 9 [2213-912-016-00 LABELRIDGECLUTCH/E |*| [ | | [ |
10 |2213-912-019-00 LABEL/DEPTH/L/E12 * !
11 12213-912-018-00 LABEL/SEEDLINGE | *| N IO I N O
12 ([2213-912-005-00 [LABEL/GUIDE/HST/E12 * 1

15 [2213-912-027-00 LABEL/ERRORDISPLAY/E
16 [2213-912-071-00 LABEL/SEND/PZ8/E12




184

7
2213-912N-0100

FIG.107 MARK (L TYPE)

5

D =58k

6

7

/ \K@'

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-912-006-00

ORNAMENT/TAIWAN

2

2213-912-002-00

ORNAMENT/PZ80D

2204-912-005-00

MOLDING/HOOD

2204-912-006-00

MOLDING/HOOD

2204-912-007-00

MOLDING/ENGINE

2204-912-008-00

MOLDING/ENGINE

1689-901-008-00

ORNAMENT/ISEKI

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

2213-912-028-00

LABEL/CHANGE/E12

2213-912-016-00

LABEL/RIDGE CLUTCH/E

2213-912-019-00

LABEL/DEPTH/L/E12

2213-912-018-00

LABEL/SEEDLING/E

2213-912-005-00

LABEL/GUIDE/HST/E12

2213-912-025-00

ORNAMENT/SUPERZTURN

2213-912-026-00

LABEL/CONTROLLER/E12

2213-912-027-00

LABEL/ERRORDISPLAY/E

2213-912-071-00

LABEL/SEND/PZ8/E12

2213-912-029-00

LABEL/DIESELFUEL/E12

2213-912-022-00

LABEL/ROTARY/E12

L EEE SN EEE JEE AR REE REE SRR DO BEE RN REE REE BEE REE EEE NEE AR JieNa-R.l

[ T S e e B T = T e e e I A e e e )

2213-912-021-00

LABEL/CONTROL/ROTARY




FIG.108 MARK (SEEDLING INTERVAL)

185

2
B

2213-925E-0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T| O [R REMARKS

C |PZ80E12 clL|p
,,,,, 1 12218-925-002-00 LABEL/PLANT/INTERVAL | * | ' | | | | |

2 12213-912-031-00 [LEBEL/DISTANCE/SUB/8 * 1




186

FIG.109 ACCESSORIES(1/3)

KEY5~30-PLEASE SEE PAGE (2/3)

2213-971E-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-971-001-00

OPERATIONMANUAL/PZ8

1

2161-971-004-00

PLATE, SEEDING

1

2204-738-080-10

PIECE,FORK/PK

16

2144-930-002-10

GAUGE

1

2213-738-250-00

ARM,PLANTING/ROTARY/

4

2204-738-340-00

CASE,ROTERY/OUT/LH

4

2204-738-282-00

CASE,ROTERY/INNER/LH

4

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

V120-366-002-50

SOREN/SP/M6X25

'S
[=}

2204-738-273-00

GEAR,SUN/LH

V600-110-600-50

BEARING,RB/6005

2142-736-224-00

SEAL,OIL

2142-736-214-00

PIN,COUNTER,GEAR

2204-738-274-00

GEAR,COUNTER

2204-738-275-10

SHAFT,PLANTING ARM/L

2204-738-276-00

GEAR

2144-736-221-00

CAM

2142-736-271-00

KEY,05X05X18 PLUS

V600-110-600-10

BEARING,RB/6001

V600-110-600-20

BEARING,RB/6002

2144-738-216-00

SEAL,OIL

2161-738-611-00

ARM LH

2142-736-221-00

SPRING/HC037

2142-736-236-00

PLUG

2204-738-307-00

CAM/PUSHED OUT/LH

Q0 ¥ 00 0ol 00 00 00 Q0 Qo Qo0 Q0 Q0 00 W » B

2161-738-008-00

O-RING/OR

—
»

2213-738-300-00

ARM,PLANTING/E/LH

FIG 114

2204-738-313-00

PIN,LOCKED

2204-738-323-00

WASHER/09X18X03

V401-700-008-00

WASHER/LOCK

V304-700-008-00

NUT

LR SR R S R R RN REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE REE SRR NEE AR AR REE AR NEE REE AR AR NN MRl (eNa A%

Qo 00 00 0o 0o




KEY31~b6-PLEASE SEE PAGE @

FIG.109 ACCESSORIES(2/3)
/3)

187

2213-971E-0100

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

2213-739-250-00

2204-739-273-00

ARM,PLANTING/ROTARY/

GEAR,SUN/RH

V600-110-600-50

2204-739-275-10

BEARING,RB/6005

2204-738-276-00

V600-110-600-20

BEARING,RB/6002

2144-738-216-00

2204-739-307-00

SEAL,OIL

CAM/PUSHED OUT/RH

2161-738-008-00

V401-700-008-00

O-RING/OR

V304-700-008-00

2213-715-200-00

STAY/GUARD PLATE/LH

S |TYPE OF MODEL
2 PZ80E12
* 4
e P
R P —
x| 40 T
R T
* 4
g D
e e
e R
e R
* 8
Rt R
g e
e  —
e e
* 8
R R
R R
R T
g e
* 16
e e
e R
R R
R R
* 8
x| 6]
e B —
x| 24 T
R I




188

FIG.109 ACCESSORIES(3/3)

KEY57~73-PLEASE SEE PAGE (1/3)

2213-971E-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

REMARKS

61

2213-715-210-00

STAY/GUARD PLATE/RH

1

62

V211-260-802-00

BOLT/S

63

2190-639-001-00

BAR,STOP/PG83H

64

1370-405-003-00

SPRING,PRESS/23

65

35660-503-302-00

WASHER,WIRE TENSION

66

V500-162-501-50

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X15

67

V201-260-804-50

BOLT/M 8X45

68

V304-260-008-00

NUT

69

2213-715-300-00

PLATE/GUARDPLAT COMP

70

4502-205-021-00

WASHER/18X29X02

71

V500-163-003-50

PIN,SPLIT/3 X35

72

V211-360-802-00

BOLT/SP

%%l k| ki %k X X k| k! X! X! X! XOWR

DA N DN DN DN NN DN DN NN

73

2213-715-400-00

RAKE/PZ/E12 COMP




FIG.110 MARK (SAFETY) 189

2213-972 -0100

S |TYPE OF MODEL
P
C PZ80E12
*

1] C|G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION T|O|R REMARKS
C|L|[P

1 |2204-972-003-00 LABEL/SAFETY




190

K116-029-000-4H

FIG.111 COMPONENT PARTS

FOR K116-029-000-40 ON Fig.84

1"

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

K116-024-200-00

SOLENOID SET

2

K116-024-003-00

SPRING

K116-024-004-00

COLLAR

K116-024-005-00

PLUG

V720-112-401-40

O-RING/P14

K116-024-006-10

COLLAR

V720-111-900-90

O-RING/P 9

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

V682-200-000-80

BALL

K116-024-007-00

SPRING

K116-024-008-10

SPOOL

K116-032-100-00

ROD,PISTON

K116-029-003-00

PACKING

K116-029-300-00

COVER,ROD

V724-122-901-20

PACKING,ROD

V793-112-160-40

SEAL,DUST

V723-112-002-90

RING/O

V210-560-603-00

BOLT/S

V780-140-000-1T

PLUG/SCREW/SEAL

LR SR AN R NEE N REE O REE AR RN REE AR BEE BEE EEE NEE N (@Na-N )

=3 O DN D D DN = DN NN DN DN NN




FIG.112 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR K200-181-000-00 ON Fig.48

191

1
K200-181-000-0B
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
C PZ80E12 cllp
,,,,, 1 |K200-042-300-00 SOLENOID/O9O/BL. | *| 3 |~ \ | | |
,,,,, 2 |K270-001-003-10 SPRING/HC012 [ *| * | | | | |
,,,,, 3 |K270-001-004-10 BASE/SPRING | *| * | |\ | | |
,,,,, 4 |K270-001-005-00 PLUGM35  [*| ' | | | | [
5 |V723-112-002-90 RING/O * 1
,,,,, 6 |K233-001-004-00 SPRING/HC036 [ *| ' | | | | | .
,,,,, 7 |K200-131-012-00 PLUGM16 | *| 2| | | | |
,,,,, 8 |V720-112-401-40 O-RING/P14 | *| 2 | | | |
,,,,, 9 |K200-131-006-00 SPOOL/PILOT [ *| ' | ¢\ | | |
10 |K200-103-003-20 [POPPET * 1
11 |K200-103-005-00 |[SPRING/HCO16 | *| i R O N A
12 |K200-103-004-10 SLEEVE | *| i O I I O
13 |V7238-111-501-40O-RING | *| i O I I O
14 |K200-131-013-00 PLUGM20 | *| i I I O
15 |V720-112-401-80 |0-RING/P18 * 2
16 |V720-111-900-80 O-RING/P8 | *| Y| || | |
17 |K211-085-012-00 NEEDLE [ *| | | | ||
18 |K200-042-003-00 COVER/NEEDLE | *| i R T N A
19 |V723-111-501-20 O-RING | *| i O I I O
20 |[V301-260-006-00 [NUT/M 6 * !
21 [2144-815-002-00 BOLT/M6X16 [*| 2| | | ||
22 |K200-124-130-00 [VALVE,RELIEF | *| i O I I O
23 |V720-112-401-60 O-RING/P16  [*| | | | ||
24 |[V720-112-401-10RING/O  [*| b | | ||
25 |V720-112-401-20 [O-RING/P12 * 1
26 |V780-140-000-1T PLUG/SCREW/SEAL | *| 2 | | | | |




192

FIG.113 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR K510-013-000-00 ON Fig.6

K510-013-000-0B

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

K510-002-001-10

CASE

1

K510-013-004-00

BLOCK/PORT

K510-002-005-00

BLOCK/CYLINDER

K510-001-006-00

PLATE/SWASH

K510-001-007-00

METAL/SLIDE

1
2
1
1

K510-001-008-00

PISTON

—
o]

K510-001-009-00

SHIM/0.9

-
o

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

K510-001-010-00

PLATE/VALVE/PUMP

K510-001-011-00

PLATE/VALVE/MOTOR

K510-006-012-10

SHAFT/PUMP

K510-001-013-00

SHAFT/MOTOR

K510-002-014-00

ARM/

K510-001-015-00

BEARING/THRUST

V600-110-620-40

BEARING,RB/6204

K510-001-016-00

NEEDLE

K510-001-017-00

BUSH/95X100X22

K510-001-018-00

BUSH/68X71X14

[ ST ST TR T e e B

K510-001-019-00

SPRING/HC053

—
o

K510-001-020-00

SPRING/HC030

K510-001-021-10

SPRING/HC024

K510-001-022-00

POPPET/RELIEF

K510-006-023-00

POPPET/CHECK

K510-005-024-00

POPPET/CHECK/1.3

K510-001-026-00

GASKET

K510-001-029-00

PLUG(G3/8)

K275-001-003-00

PLUG(PF1/4)

V720-112-401-40

O-RING/P14

V720-112-401-10

RING/O

V704-140-020-00

RING,SNAP/20C

V705-140-047-00

RING,SNAP/47 C

LR SN R A IR R R REE EE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE EEE REE NN NEE NEE REE NEE NN REE IR AR R R NEE N (@Na-N )

S I N N T B T e B




FIG.113 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR K510-013-000-00 ON Fig.6

193

K510-013-000-0B
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
c |Pz80E12 clilp
31 |V705-140-032-00 RING,SNAP/32C | *| o
32 |K510-001-039-00 OILSEAL, | *| S A N T T
33 |K510-001-031-00 SEAL/OIL, | *| i O I I O
34 |V744-120-470-70 SEAL/OIL | *| Yo
35 [1421-201-002-00 [SEAL/47 * !
36 |K510-001-034-00 WASHER/25X30X1 | *| i O I I O
37 |1V600-110-690-30 BEARING | *| i O I I O
38 1V600-150-600-30 BEARING,RB/6003SS | * | i O I I O
39 |V705-140-030-00 RING,SNAP/30C | *| i O I I O
40 |V704-140-017-00 RING,SNAP/17 C * !
41 |[K510-001-036-00 [PINST | *| S I I N O
42 |V220-541-003-50 SCREW/SOCKET | *| i N O O
* 1




194

2213-738-300-0B

FIG.114 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 2213-738-300-00 ON Fig.97,109

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

PZ80E12

A= -

moN

~ 7 Q

REMARKS

2213-738-301-00

ARM,PLANTING/E/LH

8

2204-738-302-00

LEVER,PLANTING ARM

8

2142-736-235-00

GASKET

8

2213-738-304-00

BUSH/08X18X33

8

V120-366-002-50

SOREN/SP/M6X25

16

2161-738-222-00

SEAL,OIL

2204-738-240-00

FORK

Q0 ~3!0 OV > 1O IDN -

2140-738-003-10

NUT,LOCKED

2213-738-302-00

DUSTSEAL/PZ/E

Qo 00 0o o

2213-738-303-00

GREASESEAL/PZ/E

-
»

2703-501-006-00

CUSHION

2142-736-244-00

NUT

2703-501-008-00

NUT,LOCK PUSH OUT

V523-100-300-80

PIN

2204-738-314-00

SPRING/HC063

2142-736-239-00

PIN,ARM PUSH-OUT

2204-738-318-10

ARM,PUSH-OUT/PZ

2142-736-236-00

PLUG

2186-740-033-20

FINGER/14/G

V200-700-601-60

BOLT

2204-738-312-00

HUB/PLANTING ARM

Q0 00| 0o 00 00 Qo Qo Qo 0o 0o 0o 0o

V720-103-502-80

O-RING/P28

2186-738-059-00

BOLT/M8X20/SP/S

—
o

2161-740-002-00

SPRING/HC056

V200-700-603-00

BOLT

V301-700-006-00

NUT

2204-738-317-00

SHAFT/PLANTING-FORK

2204-738-319-00

CUSHION/ARM/PZ

2204-738-325-00

WASHER/M18

LN EEE SR NI A JEE REE BEE JEE REE REE REE NEE JEE REE REE REE REE JEE BEE NEE NN REE NEE NEE IR 2 NI N (@Na -]

Qo0 0o 0o 0o 0o Qo




FIG.115 COMPONENT PARTS 195
FOR 2213-739-300-00 ON Fig.98,109

2213-739-300-0B
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|[O|R REMARKS
C PZ80E12 cllp
,,,,, 1 |12213-739-301-00 ARMPLANTING/ELH | *| % | ~—{ | | |
,,,,, 2 |2204-738-302-00 LEVER,PLANTINGARM | *| & | | | | |
,,,,, 3 12142-736-235-00 GASKET x| 8\
,,,,, 4 |2213-738-304-00 BUSH/08X18X33 [ *| & | |\ | | | .
5 |V120-366-002-50 SOREN/SP/M6X25 * | 16
,,,,, 6 |2161-738-222-00 SEALOIL | *| 8\ o\ o\ |
,,,,, 7 12204-738-240-00FORK 4 *0 * | L 0 L Lo
,,,,, 8 12140-738-003-10 NUT,LOCKED | *| * | (| | |
,,,,, 9 |2213-738-302-00 DUSTSEAL/PZ/E [ *| & | | | | | .
10 |{2213-738-303-00 (GREASESEAL/PZ/E * | 16
11 {2703-501-006-00 CUSHION | *| S I A e N
12 12142-736-244-00NOUT | *] i I O O
13 12708-501-008-00 NUT,LOCKPUSHOUT | *| i I I
14 |V523-100-300-80PIN | *] i R I I
15 [2204-738-314-00 [SPRING/HC063 * 8
16 |2142-736-239-00 [PINARM PUSH-OUT | * | S I A e N
17 |2204-738-318-10 ARMPUSH-OUTPZ | *| ® | | | | |
18 |2142-786-236-00PLUG | *| 8 | | |
19 12186-740-033-20 [FINGER14/G | *| i I O O
20 |V200-700-601-60 [BOLT * 8
21 |12204-738-312-00 HUB/PLANTINGARM | * | S I A e N
22 |V720-103-502-80 |O-RING/P28 | *| | S I N T O
23 |2186-738-059-00 BOLT/M8X20/8P/S | *| * | | | | |
24 |2161-740-002-00 |[SPRING/HCO56 | *| S I N T T
25 |V200-700-603-00 [BOLT * 8
26 |V301-700-006-00NUT | *] i N T A O
27 12204-738-317-00 [SHAFT/PLANTING-FORK | * | i R I I
28 12204-738-319-00 [CUSHION/ARM/PZ | *| | S I N S T
29 |2204-738-325-00 WASHERM18 | *| A I N S O




196 WIRING DIAGRAM (1)

— ity 7
. T
I L
i PZ (80HD/E12) (e
| l
A
AVERA T ity I
_ IES-r
b en =
1A oy
Soame ™\
- >
e TSR bwd
*r l
A=A A wFIE— 4
o LT
B4 :eJe 5 * i I e
— = |_| Rk U RN
FIT =
=t [ ~
o S ju A
s a1 QGO e
TTLITIT Ik - =
THEE i R b i :
<§ =<l A U ‘ [ - FLL .
A1F El: EN A ekl |k
: : i g PE E
Ha
~w BRIV dE
AwRsuTE
e
Mo T RLAEI0d
& -
E-ITAAL YT
soseL
Mo = BELLIST)
T-hgEuE —
I3 RIS
-2
2R -VIA A
1
TeE-ic
BEAD A L
TTToEw
I
BT g un)
B T—h o 0h)
EAT—h Hwh)
T gEE
Ee) .
PTC =
etz .
ATzl =
Fos -
F—a
F—3 = ==
F—2z u =
s =
u
ens T
[ EEPE =
u RREERS-3Y I
e pll 201 -G W L
T
RS 9 .
i e
E3owe
EyRT¥AIYE
Fv7?
Mo P Eekimiil)
T
p— 2ivcC
O
Ea-Ing=
1k L B
desEl FELR
b b I ;
" d
g
'
- - EE A wF B
£l
F—rr—
_ ; g . a
= P wOBMAL uF  ud Tkl

L (F )




197

AO—FO-—

WIRING DIAGRAM (2)

apF_rw
e e

fes AR
FnTa
)

coe-w Gosow
e TTEeo:
| == BEA

A

o
)
o]
by
=
[YTPRrT
11000=1. 36EY —.A
1200-0 z6ER 3
¥ —
14005 I
L aec #
i
1 W 2
1 = 2
4
o
<
o
© |
= %
o *
b
N -
[
" - -
] .
§ P
e _
630w |
= 2
i by
# 2
g * 0
£
-1 _ —
1671 o
5 n
—T
p——
EECIETI
Troer
e
™ |
B [
[ 2z = -
| A K I A w.
alal b s I A I S




WIRING DIAGRAM (3)

198

=]
HRETEEEE

S0

T oo

TTECrT

soa_ew v
T — A7
TEATLE =4
vE
i
1 KE
1
F N
+
» § liooc_cs b
) | T H
T SRR 9
=]
|
1200u_ER +
- B
— H
—— b
&
— o
P
O
STl
a2
e
o
400K T2
ST
SIE_ Sak
b




199

4 0—Rw
TE L

8

E LA BT

ﬂﬂﬂﬂi'ﬂUllli
) l_

5 Loooasy gio N

N T i

5 )

H L

L [i5] S
"

(=] )

E

=] 5 —R

BEY e

3 T 11w b

2 et

w

7
*
3
(o]} -
1
m i
: =
Hga@ L
J03F -0k Rl
I3
E SERL-EL] ECEERITLIT n
Pty R [EEETTY LT “
51 EENETT)
MDD 3A-EL
e

EXS—SSH#HT
Fr—Do T
AL

WIRING DIAGRAM (4)

EETT

WAL uF




200 WIRING DIAGRAM (5)

HEFE®RFET (HERLICRE

#l:87-9. 25W
fir3e)
iR

o

H) HL, SEMEEAOLOR
0. S5ag&7Ta

T rH (E) e wh )

:
;
|
: E lo—p =
MR (FLIRYP) o l %
b
H
1 s
= S +
T
E
REEE L
5L 1
; olo
— 'l
ol (T 1
7l -
S sl P\
: 8
S T
T
¥
1
i
:
B—yuRR—FEY (5V)
er o e
i ® [ ® e
=TT - - BERCE L
=—H H—==
I = i - el 1 EBL -1 a5 LW
=
—=1H H==
t ==t He===
1 o u L] ELETETIS
=  H—=
d H e
NI FoaE-s

EREETTS
CTEETE

T—h ]
x«a?‘,u x-w,r"gﬁz!

EVLsof FALT &L FrALF LR L HE




Numerical Index

6004-097-420-00

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
1373-121-001-00 23 4 6209-630-002-10 24 6 6211-751-001-10 2 2
3625-540-004-00 9 32 25 21 6211-760-025-00 5 31
3643-586-001-00 21 6 6209-730-005-00 12 3 6211-777-007-30 10 1
3659-301-260-10 7 5 20 10 6212-111-094-20 13 1
3817-401-001-00 9 8 6209-730-006-00 15 4 6212-114-094-20 14 1

11 20 6209-740-001-00 9 23 6212-116-094-20 14 3

17 14 6209-740-005-00 5 17 6212-121-014-20 13 2

17 19 6209-749-001-20 5 15 6212-124-014-10 14 2

20 7 6209-788-001-00 5 29 6212-126-014-10 14 4

6209-000-002-00 11 18 6209-920-002-00 9 17 6212-211-001-10 13 3
6209-000-004-10 5 2 16 14 6212-230-004-10 13 5
6209-000-043-00 15 9 25 13 6212-235-005-00 13 6
6209-000-044-00 1 7 6209-940-004-00 11 14 6212-251-002-10 25 23
6209-030-043-00 20 16 6211-110-057-30 1 1 6212-271-016-00 13 7
6209-044-001-00 20 24 6211-141-029-20 1 6 6212-274-016-00 6 5
6209-046-015-00 15 7 25 3 6212-276-016-00 6 6
6209-050-001-00 9 29 6211-170-004-20 2 1 6212-310-009-40 15 1
6209-050-002-00 9 30 6211-173-003-00 2 3 6212-330-013-30 15 5
6209-300-014-00 1 8 25 4 6212-333-003-00 15 6
6209-360-006-00 21 5 6211-210-037-30 5 1 6212-371-035-10 15 8
6209-360-018-00 21 3 6211-258-001-00 5 8 6212-511-002-00 12 1
6209-360-028-10 2 6 25 8 6212-521-008-00 15 3
6209-360-094-00 7 3 6211-258-002-00 5 9 6212-522-010-00 12 2
6209-409-001-00 9 15 25 9 6212-523-023-00 12 6
6209-409-003-00 11 17 6211-291-001-10 5 25 6212-524-002-20 20 9
6209-490-002-10 2 4 6211-292-001-20 5 26 6212-531-005-10 5 6
6209-500-003-00 9 13 25 11 6212-535-001-00 12 4
9 22 6211-310-025-30 9 1 6212-535-002-00 20 13

25 22 6211-311-048-10 9 33 6212-551-028-00 11 1

6209-500-004-00 7 7 6211-312-003-20 9 24 6212-552-014-00 11 2
6209-572-003-00 2 5 25 14 6212-561-001-10 11 3
25 5 6211-312-004-20 9 34 6212-563-001-00 11 4

6209-580-002-10 20 27 25 15 6212-565-001-00 11 5
6209-587-001-00 13 4 6211-322-002-00 9 39 6212-569-002-00 1 4
6209-600-003-00 7 6 6211-341-081-00 8 1 25 2
6209-600-004-00 9 21 6211-342-001-30 8 2 6212-571-006-00 11 6
6209-605-004-10 1 3 6211-361-008-10 7 1 6212-575-002-00 11 7
6209-610-001-10 5 3 6211-510-001-00 5 10 6212-600-002-10 11 8
6209-610-002-10 9 3 6211-511-003-00 5 11 6212-611-004-10 11 9
6209-610-008-00 5 7 6211-511-004-00 5 12 6212-616-002-00 11 16
6209-610-009-00 5 4 6211-540-001-00 6 1 6212-620-001-20 11 10
6209-625-002-00 9 5 6211-560-001-00 6 3 6212-626-002-10 11 11
25 12 6211-599-001-10 5 13 6212-628-004-00 11 12

6209-625-012-00 5 14 6 2 6212-628-005-00 11 13
25 10 6 4 6213-100-003-30 16 1

201



202

Numerical Index

6004-097-420-00

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
6213-111-001-30 16 2 6214-145-001-30 25 7 6215-345-036-00 26 42
6213-119-001-00 16 6 6215-300-036-10 19 1 6215-345-037-00 26 43
6213-120-003-20 16 3 6215-311-027-00 26 51 6215-345-038-00 26 44
6213-125-001-00 16 4 6215-315-002-00 19 3 6215-345-039-00 26 45
6213-129-003-00 16 5 6215-330-024-10 26 1 6215-345-040-00 26 46
6213-129-006-00 5 16 6215-331-008-00 26 2 6215-345-041-00 26 47
6213-140-002-10 16 8 6215-332-013-00 26 5 6215-345-042-00 26 48
6213-149-001-00 16 10 6215-339-001-00 26 6 6215-345-043-00 26 49
6213-160-002-20 9 25 6215-342-001-00 26 3 6215-359-001-00 19 2
6213-161-001-20 9 26 6215-343-001-00 26 4 6215-359-002-00 26 50
6213-164-001-00 9 27 6215-345-001-00 26 7 6215-411-125-00 21 2
6213-240-002-10 16 15 6215-345-002-00 26 8 6215-411-126-10 19 4
6213-311-006-00 16 12 6215-345-003-00 26 9 6215-411-127-00 19 5
6213-319-001-00 5 24 6215-345-004-00 26 10 6215-411-128-00 19 6
6213-610-005-40 17 1 6215-345-005-00 26 11 6215-412-004-00 21 1
6213-611-003-20 17 2 6215-345-006-00 26 12 6215-520-001-00 20 15
6213-612-004-00 17 9 6215-345-007-00 26 13 6215-526-004-00 20 17
6213-613-002-10 17 8 6215-345-008-00 26 14 6215-531-008-00 20 22
6213-614-003-10 17 12 6215-345-009-00 26 15 6215-541-001-10 20 18

25 17 6215-345-010-00 26 16 6215-541-012-20 20 23
6213-614-004-10 17 16 6215-345-011-00 26 17 6215-541-016-40 22 2

25 18 6215-345-012-00 26 18 6215-542-004-20 9 18
6213-619-001-00 17 15 6215-345-013-00 26 19 6215-542-005-10 9 20
6213-619-002-00 17 11 6215-345-014-00 26 20 6215-542-006-00 20 20
6213-619-003-00 17 10 6215-345-015-00 26 21 6215-543-002-10 20 19
6213-621-003-00 17 6 6215-345-016-00 26 22 6215-546-003-10 9 14
6213-622-002-10 17 5 6215-345-017-00 26 23 6215-548-029-00 22 1
6213-631-002-00 17 3 6215-345-018-00 26 24 6215-549-007-10 20 28
6213-631-005-00 17 4 6215-345-019-00 26 25 6215-549-012-00 20 32
6213-641-022-10 18 1 6215-345-020-00 26 26 6215-549-013-00 5 28
6213-642-002-00 17 7 6215-345-021-00 26 27 6215-600-103-10 20 1
6213-669-021-00 18 3 6215-345-022-00 26 28 6215-611-017-00 27 8
6213-671-052-00 18 4 6215-345-023-00 26 29 6215-612-001-00 27 11
6213-674-006-20 23 2 6215-345-024-00 26 30 6215-619-009-00 27 1
6213-711-015-00 17 27 6215-345-025-00 26 31 6215-619-010-00 27 2
6213-716-001-50 17 22 6215-345-026-00 26 32 6215-619-022-00 27 10
6213-721-001-00 5 23 6215-345-027-00 26 33 6215-621-016-20 20 8
6213-729-013-10 17 20 6215-345-028-00 26 34 6215-622-001-00 27 14
6213-743-002-10 17 23 6215-345-029-00 26 35 6215-629-001-00 27 12

25 19 6215-345-030-00 26 36 6215-629-002-00 27 13
6214-111-011-20 3 1 6215-345-031-00 26 37 6215-629-003-00 27 20
6214-115-001-20 3 2 6215-345-032-00 26 38 6215-629-004-00 27 21

25 6 6215-345-033-00 26 39 6215-629-005-00 27 22
6214-141-008-20 4 1 6215-345-034-00 26 40 6215-629-006-00 27 23
6214-145-001-30 4 2 6215-345-035-00 26 41 6215-629-007-00 27 24




Numerical Index

6004-097-420-00

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
6215-629-008-00 27 25 6281-129-069-00 28 16 6294-453-002-00 5 21
6215-629-009-00 27 26 6281-129-070-00 28 17 6509-605-019-10 5 5
6215-629-010-00 27 27 6281-129-071-00 28 18 9 2
6215-629-011-00 27 28 6281-129-072-00 28 21 6511-321-083-00 9 38
6215-629-012-00 27 29 6281-129-073-00 28 22 6513-770-022-10 17 26
6215-629-013-00 27 30 6281-129-074-00 28 23 6901-910-612-00 12 5
6215-629-014-00 27 31 6281-129-075-00 28 24 20 14
6215-629-015-00 27 32 6281-129-076-00 28 25 6901-910-625-00 16 7
6215-629-016-00 27 33 6281-129-077-00 28 26 6901-911-020-00 8 3
6215-631-019-00 27 9 6281-129-078-00 28 27 6901-911-025-00 23 8
6215-634-001-00 27 18 6281-129-079-00 28 34 6902-050-816-00 9 35
6215-635-001-00 27 16 6281-129-080-00 28 8 6904-110-814-00 9 4
6215-637-001-00 27 15 6281-151-014-00 28 20 6904-110-818-00 5 19
6215-639-004-00 27 17 6281-200-021-00 23 6904-110-822-00 4 4
6215-639-005-00 27 19 6281-213-018-00 29 5 20
6215-641-006-00 27 7 6281-214-003-00 29 12 6904-110-840-00 5 18
6215-643-006-00 27 3 6281-214-004-00 29 13 17 17
6215-644-007-00 27 4 6281-215-001-00 29 17 6909-110-406-00 30
6215-649-002-00 27 6 6281-216-001-00 29 18 31
6215-649-019-00 27 5 6281-217-002-00 29 16 20 29
6219-732-017-00 24 4 6281-221-007-00 29 4 6909-110-408-00 9 40
6219-752-044-00 20 3 6281-222-012-00 29 1 28 32
6219-752-045-00 20 2 6281-229-002-00 29 2 6909-111-406-00 20 25
6219-752-046-00 20 4 6281-229-003-00 29 3 6909-150-508-00 28 31
6219-752-047-00 20 5 6281-229-004-00 29 5 6909-902-299-00 5 22
6281-100-014-00 23 7 6281-229-006-00 29 8 6909-906-105-10 16 13
6281-111-009-00 28 1 6281-229-007-00 29 9 6911-129-006-00 1 2
6281-115-017-00 28 10 6281-229-008-00 29 10 J061-114-024-00 7 4
6281-115-018-00 28 11 6281-229-011-00 29 15 J061-210-015-00 17 21
6281-117-003-00 28 4 6281-229-012-00 29 19 J062-076-082-00 21 4
6281-118-007-00 28 3 6281-229-013-00 29 20 J062-087-093-00 21 7
6281-119-009-00 28 2 6281-229-014-00 29 21 P117-303-003-00 9 19
6281-121-010-00 28 5 6281-229-015-00 29 22 V201-360-802-00 | 20 6
6281-124-011-00 28 6 6281-229-016-00 29 23 V211-560-802-00 9 36
6281-127-003-00 28 19 6281-229-017-00 29 24 V211-560-802-50 4 3
6281-129-029-00 28 29 6281-229-018-00 29 25 V220-540-601-60 | 24 7
6281-129-030-00 28 28 6281-229-029-00 29 14 V230-360-601-00 7 2
6281-129-043-00 28 30 6281-229-032-00 29 6 V230-360-601-20 5 27
6281-129-058-00 28 9 6281-229-033-00 29 11 18 2
6281-129-062-00 28 33 6281-271-002-00 29 26 V231-360-801-60 9 9
6281-129-064-00 28 7 6281-410-024-00 24 3 16 11
6281-129-065-00 28 12 6281-910-011-00 24 5 V231-360-802-00 3 3
6281-129-066-00 28 13 6281-971-001-10 24 1 17 18
6281-129-067-00 28 14 6282-450-006-00 24 2 17 24
6281-129-068-00 28 15 6287-810-035-00 25 1 23 3

203



204

Numerical Index

6004-097-420-00

Part Code

Part Code

Fig. Key

Part Code

Fig. Key

V231-360-802-50

V231-360-803-00
V231-360-804-00

V231-360-804-50

V231-360-805-00
V231-360-805-50
V231-360-807-50

V231-360-808-50
V233-361-002-00
V233-361-007-00
V334-260-010-00

V341-120-008-00
V401-160-006-00
V401-160-008-00
V411-260-006-00
V523-101-001-80

V600-110-600-40
V600-110-620-30
V682-200-000-60
V704-140-016-00
V705-140-012-00

V710-140-004-00
V720-101-900-80
V720-102-401-50

V723-102-005-50

Fig. Key
9 37
17 29
9 12
3 4
17 30
9 10
17 13
11 19
9 7
9 11
17 25
9 6
10 2
23 5
23 6
9 16
20 31
9 41
20 30
15 2
20 12
20 11
1 5
11 15
9 28
20 21
20 26
16 9
25 16
17 28

25 20




Numerical Index

2213-097-100-00

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
1110-401-002-00 9 1650-509-280-00 49 6 2130-407-003-00 73 5
28 1650-509-290-00 48 5 95 28

1308-230-002-00 78 32 1650-650-222-00 63 6 2130-601-013-00 69 45
1329-106-002-00 52 11 63 15 2130-601-018-00 36 51
1342-402-006-00 41 21 1656-509-310-10 49 8 102 26
1370-405-003-00 |109 64 1670-658-015-00 67 4 2130-732-205-00 87 10
1376-106-001-00 46 7 1675-104-211-00 2 11 2130-736-202-00 72 2
1376-402-003-00 63 17 1675-104-213-00 2 12 72 13
65 3 1675-695-005-00 62 24 72 20

1381-301-001-00 99 46 62 42 2130-802-011-10 89 14
1404-312-006-00 56 6 1684-112-300-20 65 6 90 14
1416-509-007-00 |102 32 1689-901-008-00 |106 7 2132-210-005-00 45 32
1416-621-037-00 4 30 107 7 45 39
1421-122-003-00 5 41 1690-505-240-00 84 15 2132-513-001-00 5 36
1421-201-002-00 |113 35 1690-652-210-00 66 6 2132-524-204-10 58 3
1426-406-203-00 35 2 1716-506-001-00 41 24 2132-544-200-00 |100 1
1426-621-038-00 64 5 1716-510-004-00 41 32 2132-545-008-00 99 173
9 T4 1716-680-200-10 62 11 2132-801-220-10 99 64

1444-621-242-00 |100 2 1716-680-290-00 66 4 2134-805-002-00 [103 67
1488-611-003-10 57 4 1719-608-012-10 62 26 2137-305-011-20 79 6
1491-623-222-00 66 2 62 40 2137-330-004-00 76 7
1491-623-223-00 66 3 1719-608-013-00 62 25 77 7
1524-221-003-00 78 5 1719-650-250-00 63 9 2137-450-003-00 96 3
1544-104-205-00 2 13 1719-730-002-00 2 4 2139-221-003-00 31 7
1560-132-007-30 5 18 1728-104-210-00 2 10 2139-807-005-00 [101 26
5 42 1729-111-006-10 4 10 101 32

7 21 1729-111-280-10 4 7 2139-811-001-00 93 5

7 28 1729-111-283-00 4 8 93 14

36 39 1729-111-284-00 4 9 94 5

1560-695-021-00 5 15 1729-609-240-00 62 23 94 14
7 18 62 41 2140-738-003-10 |114 8

7 25 1729-656-005-00 62 27 115 8

1560-695-022-00 5 17 62 39 2142-101-005-00 74 8
7 20 1729-662-340-00 20 29 2142-736-203-10 97 28

727 76 23 98 28

1566-705-006-00 52 4 77 23 2142-736-214-00 97 8
93 7 84 8 98 8

94 7 2110-325-003-00 78 16 109 12

95 43 2110-441-007-10 76 8 109 38

1608-206-260-00 48 4 77 8 2142-736-221-00 97 18
1614-670-281-00 62 3 2111-125-001-00 71 24 98 18
1617-244-004-00 23 10 2120-409-004-00 81 6 109 22
23 20 82 6 109 48

1650-104-201-00 2 14 2130-407-003-00 22 4 2142-736-224-00 97 7
1650-259-010-00 17 2 36 37 98 7

205



206

Numerical Index

2213-097-100-00

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
2142-736-224-00 [109 11 2144-736-221-00 |109 42 2161-331-400-10 35 12
109 37 2144-738-216-00 97 16 2161-331-401-10 35 13

2142-736-235-00 (114 3 98 16 2161-409-220-00 41 26
115 3 109 20 2161-506-005-00 62 7

2142-736-236-00 78 1 109 46 62 44
79 14 2144-815-002-00 [112 21 2161-513-051-10 55 3

87 24 2144-930-002-10 |109 4 2161-528-001-00 59 5

97 19 2145-312-002-00 69 11 2161-603-006-00 75 24

98 19 2145-420-001-00 69 4 2161-615-006-00 76 15

109 23 2145-540-002-00 84 17 77 15

109 49 2145-542-230-00 42 6 2161-615-012-00 7 15

114 18 62 18 8 5

115 18 68 10 69 47

2142-736-239-00 [114 16 2145-542-232-10 42 7 2161-615-014-00 69 33
115 16 62 19 2161-618-002-10 83 2

2142-736-244-00 (114 12 68 11 2161-618-003-00 35 5
115 12 2145-751-004-00 56 5 2161-618-004-00 71 31

2142-736-271-00 97 13 78 27 2161-618-011-10 84 26
98 13 2145-762-006-00 |103 6 2161-618-012-00 84 23

109 17 2146-640-001-60 83 1 2161-635-004-10 71 35

109 43 2149-806-018-00 79 24 2161-701-003-20 87 26

2144-117-002-00 59 3 2150-760-302-00 |103 3 2161-701-005-00 87 21
84 4 2150-826-002-00 5 39 2161-701-006-10 87 22

2144-201-005-00 24 5 2151-420-008-00 99 63 2161-703-207-00 69 20
2144-301-005-10 35 3 2151-420-011-00 95 20 2161-711-012-00 93 6
2144-310-005-00 23 12 2157-201-004-10 34 7 94 6
2144-310-006-00 71 19 2157-338-007-00 24 8 2161-735-005-00 68 9
2144-337-002-00 7 11 2157-402-001-00 41 1 68 14
78 25 2157-419-005-00 71 40 68 19

2144-337-007-00 6 25 2157-508-230-00 [101 15 69 44
2144-337-230-00 36 35 2161-211-003-00 17 4 2161-735-006-00 5 37
2144-501-011-00 4 17 2161-214-003-00 12 9 36 24
2144-501-011-10 55 4 18 3 36 30
62 34 46 16 36 49

2144-519-003-00 36 32 2161-222-003-00 36 33 36 56
2144-542-220-00 66 1 2161-302-005-00 14 8 76 4
2144-604-002-10 75 7 2161-321-001-00 28 3 76 9
2144-701-003-30 87 6 29 3 76 13
2144-701-004-10 14 19 29 7 77 4
2144-735-006-00 76 20 2161-323-001-10 31 3 77 9
77 20 2161-330-004-00 33 11 77 13

101 12 34 13 95 7

2144-736-221-00 97 12 2161-330-006-00 33 6 95 33
98 12 34 6 2161-738-008-00 97 21

109 16 2161-331-001-00 35 14 98 21




Numerical Index

2213-097-100-00

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
2161-738-008-00 [109 25 2162-831-004-00 9 14 2186-320-330-00 7 6
109 51 2162-831-032-00 99 52 2186-336-003-00 36 23

2161-738-222-00 [114 6 2162-831-033-00 99 12 36 29
115 6 2162-831-250-00 99 57 36 55

2161-738-611-00 97 17 2162-831-350-00 99 50 2186-401-001-00 39 3
109 21 2162-831-360-00 99 51 2186-409-033-00 41 23

2161-739-611-00 98 17 2162-831-370-00 99 59 2186-409-036-00 41 33
109 47 2162-833-001-00 |101 4 2186-419-027-10 87 9

2161-740-002-00 [114 24 2162-833-003-00 |101 5 2186-421-031-00 78 15
115 24 2162-833-051-00 |[101 17 2186-421-032-00 45 43

2161-831-003-10 99 9 2162-834-003-00 |102 24 2186-422-016-50 45 23
99 36 2162-834-220-00 |102 18 2186-423-250-10 69 27

109 58 2162-834-240-10 |102 28 2186-436-007-00 35 4

2161-831-007-00 99 18 2162-834-250-00 |102 27 84 6
99 37 2162-834-260-00 [102 15 2186-436-008-00 84 3

2161-831-211-00 99 6 2163-870-013-00 71 42 2186-508-009-00 52 14
99 16 2166-316-200-00 25 5 2186-508-017-00 46 17

99 27 2166-316-220-00 25 2186-513-630-00 55 7

99 33 2166-319-001-00 26 2186-513-640-00 55 8

99 40 2170-617-002-00 83 2186-528-007-00 59 6

2161-834-001-10 |102 9 2171-608-003-00 79 16 2186-528-244-00 59 8
102 14 2171-634-001-10 82 1 2186-533-002-00 69 40

2161-834-002-00 |102 1 2171-705-001-00 55 6 2186-536-211-00 62 12
2161-834-003-10 |102 5 2172-124-004-00 59 2 2186-536-212-00 62 13
2161-834-005-20 [102 29 2172-312-002-00 24 6 2186-536-220-10 62 14
2161-834-007-00 99 69 2172-312-200-00 24 1 2186-536-253-00 62 15
2161-834-012-00 99 68 2172-614-002-00 81 1 2186-536-254-00 62 16
2161-834-013-10 |102 8 2172-614-005-00 81 8 2186-536-255-00 62 17
2161-835-019-00 |103 11 2172-614-006-00 81 9 2186-537-110-00 36 16
2161-835-021-00 [103 10 2172-831-005-00 99 4 2186-703-200-40 87 25
2161-835-022-00 |103 9 99 29 2186-703-220-00 87 28
2161-835-028-00 [103 59 99 35 2186-705-001-00 92 4
2161-971-004-00 |109 2 2172-835-023-00 |103 54 2186-707-200-00 95 10
2162-111-002-00 4 25 2174-312-001-00 24 4 2186-707-210-00 95 11
2162-330-007-00 33 19 2175-509-230-00 62 29 2186-738-038-20 39 7
34 21 2175-509-231-00 62 30 69 26

2162-415-250-10 36 26 2175-524-201-00 58 2 72 18
43 4 2175-528-008-20 59 7 72 24

2162-539-230-10 64 3 2178-421-003-00 35 23 2186-738-059-00 [114 23
2162-801-009-10 99 61 2178-631-013-00 6 13 115 23
2162-804-001-00 [102 23 2180-203-002-00 45 26 2186-740-033-20 [109 57
2162-804-005-00 |[102 31 2183-613-003-00 80 5 114 19
2162-831-002-00 99 42 91 115 19
2162-831-003-00 99 11 2186-302-003-00 20 20 2186-801-001-00 99 15
99 43 2186-320-001-00 73 8 2186-805-001-10 |[103 31

207



208

Numerical Index

2213-097-100-00

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
2186-805-003-00 [103 27 2190-901-031-00 |105 7 2204-204-200-10 12 1
2186-805-004-20 |103 7 2190-901-038-00 |105 2204-204-210-00 12 10
2186-805-005-00 [103 46 2194-210-001-00 45 34 2204-204-220-00 12 3
2186-805-008-00 |103 23 45 41 2204-207-005-00 13 8

103 47 2194-301-009-00 49 2 2204-207-011-00 13 18
2186-805-011-00 88 9 2194-321-001-00 28 4 2204-207-012-20 13 9

103 24 29 4 2204-208-002-10 14 6
2186-805-020-00 [103 66 2194-338-003-20 74 2 2204-208-003-10 14 11
2186-805-024-00 |103 8 2194-410-006-00 9 8 2204-208-004-00 14 16
2186-805-026-00 99 171 2194-419-017-00 45 28 2204-208-005-00 14 14
2186-805-034-00 [103 29 2194-508-008-00 54 6 2204-208-006-00 14 13
2186-805-041-00 |103 52 2194-508-009-00 54 7 2204-208-007-20 14 4
2186-805-052-00 [103 40 2194-508-021-00 54 5 2204-208-008-00 14 7
2186-806-001-10 |104 1 2194-508-022-10 54 11 14 18
2186-834-003-00 [109 59 2194-518-310-00 36 44 2204-208-009-00 14 17
2188-105-004-00 6 29 2194-543-200-00 95 40 2204-208-013-00 14 3
2188-201-007-00 9 12 2194-608-006-00 79 25 2204-208-017-00 14 1
2188-204-300-00 12 5 2194-608-007-00 79 18 2204-208-210-10 14 2
2188-301-006-00 35 15 2194-701-010-00 87 16 2204-212-200-10 17 1
2188-542-003-00 36 15 2194-701-020-00 87 15 2204-215-200-10 18 1
2188-542-202-00 36 11 2194-901-016-00 |100 6 2204-215-210-00 18 4
2188-601-036-10 79 2 2197-211-012-00 15 6 2204-222-001-00 19 3
2188-601-039-00 79 5 16 7 2204-302-003-00 20 7
2190-111-002-00 4 29 2201-422-003-00 36 47 2204-302-005-00 20 31
2190-211-008-00 16 1 2204-111-006-10 4 6 2204-302-006-00 20 26
2190-409-230-00 41 16 2204-124-002-00 5 38 2204-302-008-00 20 15
2190-423-002-00 69 19 2204-124-003-00 5 35 2204-302-061-20 20 17
2190-436-001-00 84 2 2204-124-004-10 5 25 2204-302-200-10 20 16
2190-539-210-00 64 4 2204-124-008-00 5 3 2204-302-210-00 20 23
2190-639-001-00 [109 63 2204-124-270-10 5 21 2204-302-220-10 20 1
2190-801-002-00 99 10 2204-124-320-00 5 32 2204-303-250-10 21 1
2190-801-240-00 99 45 2204-124-380-00 5 27 2204-304-210-20 22 7
2190-804-210-20 [102 21 2204-132-001-00 7 9 2204-310-004-30 23 6
2190-804-220-20 |102 22 2204-132-002-10 7 10 2204-310-005-30 23 2
2190-805-012-00 |103 33 2204-132-009-10 7 16 2204-310-007-00 23 21

103 45 2204-132-260-10 7 17 2204-325-001-00 32 1
2190-805-013-00 |[103 21 2204-137-200-00 8 2 2204-325-002-00 32 6
2190-805-017-00 |[103 43 2204-201-001-20 9 1 2204-330-004-00 33 8
2190-805-021-10 103 32 2204-201-002-20 9 2 34 10
2190-805-023-00 [103 44 2204-201-003-00 9 7 2204-331-002-00 5 10
2190-805-024-00 [103 30 2204-202-200-10 10 1 5 23
2190-805-025-00 [103 34 2204-203-001-00 11 1 5 30
2190-805-330-00 |103 41 2204-203-003-10 11 3 35 8
2190-901-021-00 |105 2 2204-203-005-00 11 7 2204-331-004-00 35 10
2190-901-023-00 |105 1 2204-203-006-00 11 8 2204-331-200-10 35 7




Numerical Index

2213-097-100-00

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
2204-331-210-00 35 11 2204-508-009-00 52 13 2204-582-011-00 70 28
2204-331-300-10 35 1 2204-508-021-00 52 2 2204-582-012-00 70 27
2204-340-200-10 37 1 2204-508-022-00 52 3 2204-582-013-00 70 18
2204-340-220-00 38 1 2204-512-003-10 54 14 2204-582-015-00 70 29
2204-401-001-10 39 6 2204-514-003-00 56 8 70 43
2204-401-200-00 39 1 2204-514-210-00 56 2204-582-016-00 70 19
2204-409-003-00 41 9 2204-524-200-00 58 2204-582-023-10 70 1
2204-409-004-10 41 10 2204-532-200-00 61 2204-582-026-10 70 4
2204-409-007-10 41 13 2204-536-001-00 62 35 2204-582-028-10 70 36
2204-409-008-10 41 5 2204-536-209-00 62 6 2204-582-350-30 70 20
2204-409-210-00 41 2 2204-537-002-00 20 27 2204-582-360-30 70 21
2204-411-001-00 42 15 44 8 2204-583-001-10 71 30
2204-411-005-10 42 3 63 18 2204-583-005-00 71 43
2204-411-009-10 42 11 64 2 2204-583-280-00 71 34
2204-411-011-00 42 4 65 2 2204-589-002-00 72 11
2204-414-230-00 43 6 74 3 2204-589-003-00 72 12
2204-422-001-10 45 1 2204-537-202-00 63 4 2204-589-004-10 72 6
2204-422-002-10 45 2 2204-545-007-10 67 3 2204-589-300-00 72 1
2204-422-004-00 45 55 2204-545-500-00 67 5 2204-589-320-00 72 19
2204-422-005-00 45 10 2204-556-001-00 68 6 2204-603-013-00 75 29
2204-422-017-10 45 8 2204-556-003-00 68 5 2204-605-003-00 76 25

45 19 2204-556-210-00 68 3 77 25
2204-422-021-00 45 12 2204-556-220-00 68 4 2204-605-007-00 76 2
2204-422-023-20 46 10 2204-556-230-00 68 15 2204-605-009-10 76 5
2204-422-027-00 45 6 2204-556-240-00 68 8 77 5
2204-422-056-10 45 54 2204-556-250-40 68 1 2204-605-013-00 77 2
2204-422-068-10 45 17 2204-556-340-00 68 16 2204-605-200-00 76 14
2204-422-069-10 45 18 87 32 77 14
2204-422-072-00 45 42 2204-556-400-00 68 17 2204-605-210-30 76
2204-422-078-10 46 5 2204-556-410-00 87 33 77
2204-422-084-00 46 3 2204-556-550-10 68 18 2204-605-220-10 76 11
2204-422-085-00 46 4 103 70 77 11
2204-422-220-00 46 1 2204-581-003-10 69 18 2204-607-003-10 78 2
2204-422-330-00 45 35 2204-581-005-00 69 28 2204-607-021-00 78 6
2204-422-730-20 46 12 2204-581-014-10 69 17 2204-607-022-00 78 37
2204-422-760-30 46 11 2204-581-027-20 69 43 2204-607-032-00 78 13
2204-435-001-00 48 3 2204-581-035-00 69 8 2204-608-003-00 79 12
2204-440-001-00 49 4 2204-581-230-20 69 1 2204-614-002-00 80 2
2204-440-300-00 49 1 2204-581-270-00 69 2 2204-614-007-00 80 6
2204-501-005-00 52 5 2204-582-001-00 71 15 2204-616-200-00 81 5
2204-501-006-00 50 4 2204-582-002-10 70 5 82 5
2204-501-007-20 50 7 2204-582-003-00 70 6 2204-618-004-10 95 36
2204-501-200-00 50 1 2204-582-005-00 70 7 2204-619-220-00 85 1
2204-508-001-00 52 1 2204-582-009-00 72 4 2204-619-230-10 86 6
2204-508-003-00 52 24 72 22 2204-619-300-10 86 5

209



210

Numerical Index

2213-097-100-00

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
2204-619-310-00 86 1 2204-738-274-00 98 9 2204-739-340-00 98 2
2204-619-320-10 85 3 109 13 109 32
2204-701-022-00 87 18 109 39 2204-801-005-00 99 21
2204-701-023-00 87 20 2204-738-275-10 97 10 2204-801-201-00 99 26
2204-701-024-00 87 12 109 14 2204-801-202-00 99 32
2204-701-025-10 75 4 2204-738-276-00 97 11 2204-801-220-00 99 7

78 3 98 11 2204-803-015-10 |101 35

87 7 109 15 2204-803-016-10 [101 36

2204-705-015-10 89 10 109 41 2204-803-025-00 [101 41
90 10 2204-738-282-00 97 3 2204-803-031-00 [101 29

2204-705-017-00 89 11 109 7 2204-803-034-00 [101 23
90 11 2204-738-302-00 [114 2 2204-803-035-00 [101 24

2204-706-011-00 91 6 115 2 2204-803-037-00 |101 25
2204-706-270-00 91 5 2204-738-307-00 97 20 2204-803-200-00 [101 21
2204-710-002-10 93 1 109 24 2204-805-001-00 |103 4
2204-710-007-10 94 1 2204-738-312-00 |114 21 2204-805-003-20 |103 2
2204-710-012-10 93 8 115 21 2204-805-005-00 [103 36
2204-710-014-00 94 8 2204-738-313-00 97 23 2204-805-007-00 [103 17
2204-710-015-00 93 10 98 23 2204-805-008-00 |[103 12
94 10 109 27 2204-805-009-00 [103 28

2204-710-016-00 93 11 109 53 2204-805-016-00 |103 65
94 11 2204-738-314-00 |114 15 2204-805-018-00 |[103 61

2204-710-200-10 93 2 115 15 2204-805-020-00 [103 69
94 2 2204-738-317-00 |114 27 2204-805-064-00 [103 13

2204-710-210-10 93 3 115 27 2204-805-069-00 |103 15
94 3 2204-738-318-10 |114 17 2204-805-200-00 |103 1

2204-710-260-00 93 12 115 17 2204-805-210-00 [103 16
94 12 2204-738-319-00 |114 28 2204-805-240-00 [103 56

2204-711-002-00 95 24 115 28 2204-805-500-00 [103 60
2204-711-003-00 95 25 2204-738-323-00 97 24 2204-805-660-00 [103 14
2204-711-009-00 95 8 98 24 2204-912-005-00 |106 3
2204-711-011-00 95 26 109 28 107 3
2204-711-016-20 95 19 109 54 2204-912-006-00 |106 4
2204-711-018-10 95 34 2204-738-325-00 [114 29 107 4
2204-711-024-00 96 6 115 29 2204-912-007-00 |106 5
2204-711-025-10 95 42 2204-738-340-00 97 2 107 5
2204-711-033-20 95 44 109 6 2204-912-008-00 |106 6
2204-711-200-30 95 13 2204-739-273-00 98 5 107 6
2204-711-230-10 95 22 109 35 2204-972-003-00 |110 1
2204-738-080-10 |109 3 2204-739-275-10 98 10 2209-531-220-00 36 43
2204-738-240-00 [114 7 109 40 2213-101-001-00 1 1
115 7 2204-739-282-00 98 3 2213-101-002-00 1 2

2204-738-273-00 97 5 109 33 2213-101-004-00 2 6
109 9 2204-739-307-00 98 20 2213-101-005-00 2 7

2204-738-274-00 97 9 109 50 2213-101-006-00 2 15




Numerical Index

2213-097-100-00

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
2213-101-007-00 1 14 2213-222-230-00 19 2 2213-336-240-00 36 45
2213-101-015-00 1 18 2213-304-200-00 22 1 2213-336-250-00 36 34
2213-101-500-00 1 11 2213-310-001-00 23 1 2213-336-260-00 36 36
2213-102-005-00 2 17 2213-310-200-00 23 17 2213-336-270-00 36 21
2213-102-400-00 2 1 2213-312-002-00 23 15 2213-336-280-00 36 31
2213-103-200-00 2 2 2213-312-003-00 23 16 2213-336-290-00 36 25
2213-103-210-00 2 3 2213-312-005-00 24 7 2213-336-310-00 36 20
2213-105-001-00 3 1 2213-312-007-00 23 18 2213-336-320-00 36 28
2213-111-001-00 4 23 2213-320-200-00 27 1 2213-336-340-00 36 2
2213-111-002-00 4 20 2213-320-320-00 27 9 2213-407-001-00 40 2
2213-111-003-00 4 11 2213-320-350-00 27 5 2213-407-200-00 40 1
2213-111-005-00 4 27 2213-320-510-00 27 7 2213-409-001-00 41 14
2213-111-008-00 4 1 2213-321-310-00 28 1 2213-409-004-00 41 27
2213-111-009-00 4 18 29 1 2213-409-005-00 41 19
2213-111-011-00 4 14 2213-321-320-00 29 5 2213-409-006-00 41 18
2213-111-300-00 4 3 2213-322-200-00 30 1 2213-409-007-00 41 7
2213-124-001-00 5 29 2213-323-300-00 31 1 2213-409-008-00 41 8
2213-124-003-00 5 6 2213-330-002-00 33 1 2213-409-009-00 41 22
2213-124-210-00 5 1 34 1 2213-409-012-00 41 11
2213-124-300-00 5 12 2213-330-003-00 33 2 2213-411-001-00 42 12
2213-124-370-00 5 8 2213-330-004-00 33 5 2213-411-006-00 42 13
2213-131-001-00 6 12 34 5 2213-411-200-00 42 14
2213-131-002-00 6 18 2213-330-005-00 33 7 2213-411-220-00 42 1
2213-131-006-00 6 14 34 9 2213-414-210-00 43 2
2213-131-008-00 6 31 2213-330-051-00 34 2 2213-414-300-00 43 1
2213-131-009-00 6 21 2213-330-052-00 34 8 2213-415-003-00 44 5
2213-131-200-00 6 24 2213-330-220-00 33 13 2213-415-200-00 44 2
2213-131-300-00 6 23 34 15 2213-415-350-00 44 1
2213-132-200-00 7 5 2213-330-230-00 33 16 2213-422-001-00 47 4
2213-132-210-00 7 1 34 18 2213-422-003-00 45 21
2213-132-240-00 7 24 2213-331-001-00 35 19 2213-422-006-00 47 6
2213-132-250-00 7 4 2213-331-002-00 35 25 2213-422-007-00 47 12
2213-132-260-00 5 14 2213-331-003-00 35 26 2213-422-015-00 45 b1
2213-137-002-00 8 1 2213-331-310-00 35 16 2213-422-041-00 45 16
2213-202-002-00 10 5 2213-331-400-00 35 22 2213-422-200-00 45 45
2213-203-005-00 11 2 2213-336-001-00 36 7 2213-422-220-00 45 48
2213-207-001-00 13 12 2213-336-002-00 36 50 2213-422-250-00 47 1
2213-207-002-00 13 1 2213-336-003-00 36 52 2213-422-260-00 47 2
2213-207-003-00 13 5 2213-336-004-00 36 53 2213-422-270-00 45 29
2213-207-004-00 13 7 2213-336-005-00 36 5 2213-422-320-00 45 11
2213-207-005-00 13 6 36 14 2213-422-610-00 47 9
2213-207-200-00 13 4 36 41 2213-507-001-00 51 1
2213-209-220-00 15 1 2213-336-200-00 36 1 2213-508-004-00 52 25
2213-209-520-00 15 3 2213-336-210-00 36 13 2213-508-005-00 52 15
2213-222-220-00 19 1 2213-336-220-00 36 40 2213-508-240-00 52 9

211



212

Numerical Index

2213-097-100-00

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
2213-508-300-00 52 18 2213-582-022-00 70 3 2213-607-001-00 78 23
2213-508-330-00 52 20 2213-582-023-00 70 39 2213-607-031-00 78 18
2213-508-400-00 52 19 2213-582-024-00 70 40 2213-607-032-00 78 30
2213-508-610-00 52 26 2213-582-031-00 70 12 2213-607-035-00 78 8
2213-508-620-00 52 27 2213-582-240-10 70 31 2213-607-036-00 78 14
2213-510-008-00 53 1 2213-582-250-00 70 14 2213-607-037-00 78 19
2213-510-310-00 53 3 2213-582-260-00 70 30 2213-607-038-00 78 20
2213-512-001-00 54 1 2213-582-310-00 70 11 2213-607-039-00 78 17
2213-512-002-00 54 12 2213-582-330-10 70 34 2213-607-041-00 78 9
2213-512-003-00 54 2 2213-582-350-00 70 16 2213-607-042-00 78 10
2213-512-005-00 54 13 2213-582-360-00 70 33 2213-607-043-00 78 31
2213-513-200-00 55 1 2213-582-370-10 70 44 2213-607-044-00 78 28
2213-513-210-00 55 2 2213-583-011-00 71 11 2213-607-045-00 78 29
2213-514-200-00 56 11 2213-583-012-00 71 9 2213-607-210-00 78 11
2213-514-520-00 56 1 2213-583-200-00 71 1 2213-607-230-00 78 24
2213-514-530-00 56 2 2213-583-210-00 71 13 2213-608-001-00 79 7
2213-517-002-00 57 6 2213-583-220-00 71 23 2213-608-002-00 79 1
2213-517-003-00 57 2 2213-583-240-00 71 2 2213-608-003-00 79 11
2213-517-200-00 57 1 2213-583-250-00 71 3 2213-614-200-00 80 1
2213-528-003-00 59 1 2213-583-270-00 71 38 2213-614-230-00 80 4
2213-536-001-00 62 8 2213-583-300-00 71 14 2213-616-200-00 81 2
2213-536-002-00 62 37 2213-583-310-00 71 26 82 2
2213-536-208-00 62 2 2213-590-002-00 73 9 2213-619-400-00 85 5
2213-536-550-00 62 36 2213-590-240-00 73 1 2213-619-410-00 85 6
2213-536-700-00 62 1 2213-590-250-00 73 2 2213-619-420-00 86 3
2213-537-110-00 63 13 2213-590-260-00 73 4 2213-701-001-00 87 36
2213-537-111-00 63 16 2213-590-980-00 73 12 2213-701-002-00 87 1
2213-537-250-00 63 1 2213-601-003-00 74 4 2213-701-003-00 87 35
2213-537-251-00 63 5 2213-601-004-00 84 13 2213-701-019-00 87 2
2213-537-252-00 63 8 2213-601-300-00 74 1 2213-701-022-00 87 19
2213-537-260-00 63 10 2213-603-001-00 75 1 2213-703-210-00 88 1
2213-537-270-00 63 11 2213-603-011-00 75 17 2213-705-200-00 89 1
2213-539-200-00 64 1 2213-603-012-00 75 20 90 1
2213-541-200-00 65 1 2213-603-013-00 75 32 2213-705-210-00 89 2
2213-545-001-00 84 9 2213-603-017-00 75 18 90 2
2213-545-300-00 67 1 2213-603-200-00 75 14 2213-705-220-00 89 3
2213-581-004-00 69 7 2213-603-240-00 75 25 90 3
2213-581-013-00 69 16 2213-603-250-00 75 35 2213-705-230-00 89 4
2213-581-015-00 69 13 2213-603-320-00 75 2 90 4
2213-581-019-00 69 15 2213-603-350-00 75 39 2213-705-300-00 89 13
2213-581-022-00 69 24 2213-604-001-00 75 8 2213-705-320-00 89 8
2213-581-280-00 69 34 2213-605-200-00 76 6 90 8
2213-581-290-00 69 37 77 6 2213-705-420-10 90 13
2213-582-005-00 70 8 2213-605-300-00 76 10 2213-706-200-00 91 1
2213-582-021-00 70 2 77 10 2213-706-240-00 91 2




Numerical Index

2213-097-100-00

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
2213-709-001-00 92 1 2213-802-220-00 |100 5 2213-912-025-00 |[106 13
2213-711-002-00 95 9 2213-803-001-00 |[101 30 107 13
2213-711-003-00 95 46 2213-803-002-00 [101 31 2213-912-026-00 |[106 14
2213-711-011-00 95 5 2213-803-004-00 |101 28 107 14
2213-711-210-00 95 15 2213-803-005-00 |101 37 2213-912-027-00 |[106 15
2213-711-220-00 95 16 2213-803-006-00 |101 6 107 15
2213-711-260-00 96 1 2213-803-007-00 |101 7 2213-912-028-00 |106 8
2213-711-270-00 96 2 2213-803-210-00 |101 2 107 8
2213-711-280-00 95 1 2213-803-230-00 |101 3 2213-912-029-00 [106 17
2213-711-290-00 95 2 2213-803-240-00 |101 1 107 17
2213-711-300-00 95 31 2213-804-200-00 [102 11 2213-912-031-00 |108 2
2213-711-310-00 95 32 2213-804-210-00 [102 12 2213-912-035-00 |105 5
2213-713-200-00 96 7 2213-804-220-00 [102 33 2213-912-036-00 84 16
2213-715-200-00 [109 60 2213-805-001-00 |[103 5 2213-912-071-00 |[106 16
2213-715-210-00 |[109 61 2213-805-014-00 [103 22 107 16
2213-715-300-00 [109 69 2213-805-017-00 |103 19 2213-925-002-00 |108 1
2213-715-400-00 [109 73 2213-805-018-00 |[103 20 2213-971-001-00 |109 1
2213-738-250-00 97 1 2213-805-019-00 [103 57 2513-801-053-00 95 37

109 5 2213-805-210-00 |103 18 2515-665-210-00 62 5
2213-738-300-00 97 22 2213-805-240-00 |[103 55 2703-501-006-00 |114 11

109 26 2213-805-280-00 [103 50 115 11
2213-738-301-00 [114 1 2213-805-290-00 [103 51 2703-501-008-00 [114 13
2213-738-302-00 |[114 9 2213-901-001-00 |105 9 115 13

115 9 2213-901-015-00 |[105 10 2798-102-002-00 56 9
2213-738-303-00 [114 10 2213-901-022-00 |105 3 3207-301-016-00 52 8

115 10 2213-901-028-00 |105 6 3256-702-004-00 |102 6
2213-738-304-00 [114 4 2213-901-031-00 |105 4 102 34

115 4 2213-912-002-00 |106 2 3505-411-210-00 87 17
2213-739-250-00 98 1 107 2 3505-704-003-00 35 24

109 31 2213-912-004-00 62 38 57 5
2213-739-300-00 98 22 2213-912-005-00 [106 12 68 7

109 52 107 12 71 7
2213-739-301-00 |115 1 2213-912-006-00 |106 71 33
2213-801-005-00 88 4 107 71 37
2213-801-006-00 88 3 2213-912-011-00 62 81 7
2213-801-007-00 88 5 2213-912-013-00 62 33 82 7
2213-801-008-00 88 6 2213-912-015-00 62 10 93 9
2213-801-014-00 88 7 2213-912-016-00 |106 9 93 15
2213-801-200-00 99 1 107 9 94 9
2213-801-230-00 99 2 2213-912-018-00 [106 11 94 15
2213-801-240-00 99 3 107 11 3517-205-007-00 95 27
2213-801-250-00 99 24 2213-912-019-00 |[106 10 3526-704-001-00 71 6
2213-801-260-00 99 25 107 10 3533-201-003-00 14 5
2213-801-270-00 99 30 2213-912-021-00 [107 19 3533-306-001-00 [101 10
2213-801-280-00 99 31 2213-912-022-00 |107 18 3533-901-012-00 50 2

213



214

Numerical Index

2213-097-100-00

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
3560-202-021-00 95 17 3750-251-023-00 78 33 6221-408-007-00 2 26
3560-203-004-00 36 8 3768-185-022-10 41 25 6221-408-008-00 2 20

84 28 3801-109-222-00 12 6 6221-408-009-00 2 21

3560-503-302-00 36 9 3801-109-223-00 12 7 6221-408-010-00 2 22
54 8 3801-272-004-00 50 3 6221-408-011-00 2 24

69 32 3801-272-300-00 62 31 6221-408-013-00 2 25

84 27 3801-272-302-00 62 32 7954-205-101-00 9 3

109 65 3805-301-320-00 2 19 8836-502-203-00 42 10

3567-401-002-00 46 8 3805-301-321-00 2 23 62 22
3610-201-005-00 76 3 3805-354-280-00 39 4 8836-703-055-00 [103 35
77 3 3807-836-350-00 60 1 8841-701-062-00 78 7

3621-211-002-00 6 28 3807-836-400-00 60 2 87 8
3623-150-003-00 1 6 3814-354-015-10 6 2 J061-116-025-00 41 15
3623-263-001-00 63 19 48 9 41 20
3625-540-004-00 45 3 3821-262-202-00 63 2 J061-120-032-00 41 6
3632-360-036-00 88 8 3821-262-204-00 63 7 J061-123-035-00 4 28
3640-260-200-30 65 7 3824-247-202-00 63 3 J061-210-012-00 4 33
88 2 3829-260-303-00 63 14 J061-210-015-00 2 18

3650-106-006-00 6 30 3829-311-200-00 4 16 J061-230-038-00 2 8
3650-262-202-00 63 12 3829-387-410-00 48 7 J061-236-044-00 2 9
3650-270-214-00 62 4 3830-311-210-00 4 13 J061-249-060-00 2 16
3652-273-002-00 62 28 3838-620-002-00 47 3 J062-104-111-00 41 12
62 43 3908-170-020-00 4 2 J062-111-112-10 4 22

3656-221-001-10 36 3 4 26 J062-119-126-00 4 12
3656-302-009-00 1 7 5 13 4 15
3659-215-003-00 5 22 5 26 4 19
71 39 5 40 4 21

3659-301-001-00 1 12 7 13 4 24
3676-352-002-00 9 11 8 3 4 34
3679-260-003-00 65 4 56 7 K116-005-104-00 | 41 29
3680-155-004-00 95 3 71 25 K116-024-003-00 |111 2
3737-172-011-00 6 11 78 26 K116-024-004-00 |111 3
3737-211-007-00 15 8 96 8 K116-024-005-00 |111 4
20 6 4106-102-028-00 1 19 K116-024-006-10 |111 6

45 14 4106-102-034-00 41 36 K116-024-007-00 |111 9

3740-162-005-00 81 11 4131-103-004-00 79 8 K116-024-008-10 |[111 10
3740-314-017-00 32 7 4138-406-004-00 96 4 K116-024-200-00 |111 1
97 29 4141-205-002-00 20 25 K116-029-000-40 | 84 1

98 29 4148-204-005-00 95 6 K116-029-003-00 |111 12

3750-231-013-00 14 12 4148-401-035-00 45 27 K116-029-300-00 |[111 13
97 27 4502-205-021-00 [109 70 K116-032-100-00 |111 11

98 27 4512-106-005-00 58 6 K200-042-003-00 |[112 18

3750-251-023-00 7217 4512-301-273-00 52 16 K200-042-300-00 |112 1
75 6 6219-755-001-00 4 35 K200-103-003-20 112 10

75 9 6221-408-003-00 2 27 K200-103-004-10 |112 12




Numerical Index

2213-097-100-00

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
K200-103-005-00 112 11 P103-521-007-00 6 3 V201-260-804-50 |109 67
K200-124-130-00 |112 22 V111-163-001-20 | 36 19 V201-260-806-00 | 58 4
K200-131-006-00 |112 9 V111-163-001-60 | 60 3 V201-260-808-00 | 37 2
K200-131-012-00 |112 7 V111-168-003-50 | 73 6 38 2
K200-131-013-00 |[112 14 V111-706-002-00 | 81 10 V201-261-007-50 6 8
K200-181-000-00 | 48 1 V112-168-001-60 |101 22 V201-261-014-00 6 7
K211-035-005-00 | 41 31 V112-168-002-00 |101 8 V201-360-801-6B | 22 5
K211-035-012-00 [112 17 V112-706-002-00 |101 18 V201-360-809-00 9 5
K233-001-004-00 |112 6 101 38 V201-361-002-5B | 75 15
K233-007-000-10 | 41 28 V120-364-000-80 | 36 12 V201-361-003-00 | 74 6
K270-001-003-10 |112 2 99 66 V201-361-003-50 | 23 13
K270-001-004-10 |112 3 V120-364-001-00 | 20 30 V201-361-202-50 | 25 1
K270-001-005-00 |112 4 76 24 V201-461-004-50 | 20 18
K275-001-003-00 |[113 26 77 24 V203-461-002-20 1 3
K510-001-006-00 |113 4 84 10 V210-260-601-00 | 20 24
K510-001-007-00 |113 5 V120-364-001-20 | 99 67 95 35
K510-001-008-00 |113 6 V120-365-001-20 |101 42 V210-260-601-20 | 84 22
K510-001-009-00 |113 7 V120-366-001-20 5 2 V210-260-601-60 | 20 28
K510-001-010-00 |113 8 V120-366-002-00 | 62 45 69 31
K510-001-011-00 |113 9 V120-366-002-50 | 97 4 79 13
K510-001-013-00 113 11 98 4 99 22
K510-001-015-00 113 13 109 8 102 2
K510-001-016-00 113 15 109 34 103 62
K510-001-017-00 |[113 16 114 5 V210-260-602-00 | 79 3
K510-001-018-00 113 17 115 5 101 16
K510-001-019-00 113 18 V195-102-504-40 | 99 65 V210-260-603-50 | 41 34
K510-001-020-00 113 19 V195-164-016-10 | 99 72 V210-360-601-20 1 15
K510-001-021-10 {113 20 V200-260-501-20 | 95 41 2 28
K510-001-022-00 113 21 V200-260-501-60 | 63 22 99 54
K510-001-026-00 [113 24 V200-260-601-20 |103 38 V210-360-601-60 5 33
K510-001-029-00 113 25 103 63 13 19
K510-001-031-00 {113 33 V200-260-601-60 |103 58 46 2
K510-001-034-00 |[113 36 V200-260-602-50 | 99 20 47 5
K510-001-036-00 113 41 99 39 63 20
K510-001-039-00 |113 32 V200-260-603-00 | 70 37 66 5
K510-002-001-10 |113 1 84 18 84 14
K510-002-005-00 |113 3 103 25 85 4
K510-002-014-00 113 12 103 48 86 4
K510-003-100-00 113 43 V200-360-601-60 | 79 10 102 20
K510-005-024-00 |[113 23 V200-360-603-50 | 71 20 V210-360-602-00 | 35 27
K510-006-012-10 {113 10 V200-700-601-60 |114 20 51 2
K510-006-023-00 |113 22 115 20 55 9
K510-013-000-00 6 1 V200-700-603-00 |114 25 92 2
K510-013-004-00 |113 2 115 25 99 53
P103-121-012-00 95 23 V201-260-803-50 | 59 4 99 58

215



216

Numerical Index

2213-097-100-00

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
V210-360-602-00 | 99 60 V211-260-802-00 | 90 5 V211-360-802-00 | 56 3
99 170 101 33 69 25

102 19 109 62 70 26

103 37 V211-260-802-50 3 2 73 10

V210-360-602-50 | 67 2 45 5 73 13
67 6 75 21 80 3

99 19 75 28 81 3

99 38 75 30 82 3

V210-360-603-00 | 46 14 75 33 85 2
102 4 75 38 86 2

102 10 75 41 89 9

102 13 87 3 90 9

102 30 89 6 91 4

V210-560-603-00 |111 17 90 6 91 7
V210-660-603-00 | 70 9 101 27 93 4
70 41 V211-260-803-00 6 17 93 13

V211-260-801-20 |100 7 45 49 94 4
V211-260-801-60 1 16 69 10 94 13
1 17 75 22 99 8

22 8 V211-260-804-50 | 70 25 99 13

41 4 V211-260-805-50 | 13 17 99 44

41 17 V211-261-002-00 | 69 35 109 72

43 5 V211-261-003-00 | 49 3 V211-360-802-50 | 73 3

70 13 V211-360-801-60 | 26 2 80 7

70 15 54 3 95 47

70 17 54 15 V211-360-804-50 7 2

71 10 71 44 V211-360-805-00 | 70 22

71 12 89 12 V211-360-805-50 | 48 2

71 22 90 12 V211-361-002-00 4 36

75 19 95 14 52 21

87 23 V211-360-802-00 5 7 V211-361-002-50 | 56 12

87 31 7 7 V211-560-802-50 | 45 44

95 45 27 6 69 3

V211-260-802-00 2 5 27 8 V211-560-803-50 9 4
6 19 35 18 V211-560-804-50 | 33 4

27 10 35 20 34 4

32 8 36 27 V220-541-003-50 |113 42

35 17 45 50 V251-260-802-50 |101 9

36 4 45 52 V251-341-202-50 | 25 2

69 9 47 7 V252-461-002-50 | 27 2

71 4 52 10 V273-360-802-00 | 85 7

71 27 52 22 86 7

75 26 52 28 V301-260-004-00 4 4

75 36 53 2 4 31

89 5 53 4 V301-260-006-00 | 36 46




Numerical Index

2213-097-100-00

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
V301-260-006-00 | 54 10 V304-460-008-00 | 98 31 V362-260-008-00 | 54 4
70 38 101 13 57 3

71 21 V304-460-010-00 | 27 3 57 7

76 27 V304-460-012-00 | 25 3 65 5

7727 V304-700-008-00 1 13 68 2

84 11 97 26 70 23

84 21 98 26 70 24

84 29 109 30 71 5

102 3 109 56 73 7

102 7 V305-260-008-00 | 46 13 73 11

112 20 V334-260-010-00 6 16 75 40

V301-700-006-00 | 81 13 V335-260-008-00 | 42 9 80 8
101 20 62 21 89 7

101 40 68 13 90 7

114 26 V335-260-010-00 | 21 2 95 12

115 26 V350-160-006-00 | 50 8 95 48

V302-260-006-00 | 36 10 61 2 101 34
103 53 V360-260-005-00 | 63 23 V363-260-008-00 7 3

V304-260-008-00 5 16 V360-260-006-00 5 34 71 28
5 19 20 32 81 4

5 43 35 28 82 4

7 19 41 35 V363-260-010-00 4 37

7 22 46 15 69 36

7 26 63 21 89 15

7 29 66 7 90 15

36 38 70 10 V401-160-003-00 | 36 18

58 5 70 32 60 4

76 21 70 35 95 39

77 21 70 42 V401-160-004-00 4 5

83 4 70 45 4 32

95 30 92 3 V401-160-006-00 | 54 9

100 4 99 23 76 26

109 68 103 26 77 26

V304-260-010-00 | 43 9 103 39 79 9
79 19 103 49 84 12

79 22 103 64 84 20

99 47 V362-260-008-00 5 11 84 25

V304-260-012-00 1 8 5 24 102 16
19 4 5 31 V401-160-008-00 20

76 16 7 8 23

77 16 35 9 7 30

V304-260-014-00 | 42 2 35 21 9 6
V304-260-020-00 | 31 5 42 5 14 9
V304-460-008-00 | 20 14 45 53 22 6
97 31 52 23 37 3

217



218

Numerical Index

2213-097-100-00

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
V401-160-008-00 | 38 3 V411-260-003-00 | 60 5 V500-162-501-50 | 99 62
42 8 95 38 109 66

62 20 V411-260-004-00 | 52 17 V500-162-502-00 5 5

68 12 99 5 6 26

76 22 99 17 7 14

77 22 99 28 46 9

84 5 99 34 V500-162-502-50 | 21 3

95 29 99 41 V500-162-503-00 | 36 6

97 30 V411-260-006-00 | 45 47 36 42

98 30 69 6 V500-163-001-50 | 36 54

100 3 69 46 95 4

V401-160-010-00 1 4 84 19 103 68
6 9 84 24 V500-163-002-00 | 52 12

6 15 102 17 69 39

20 19 102 25 69 42

20 22 V411-260-008-00 7 12 95 21

21 4 36 22 V500-163-002-50 | 40 3

43 8 36 48 43 3

74 7 37 4 44 3

75 16 38 4 44 6

79 20 47 11 47 10

79 23 69 41 56 10

99 48 83 5 76 19

V401-160-012-00 1 9 101 11 77 19
19 5 V411-260-010-00 1 5 95 18

25 4 43 7 V500-163-003-00 | 96 5

49 5 71 V500-163-003-50 | 75 3

76 17 71 32 109 71

7717 71 36 V500-163-004-00 | 55 5

V401-160-020-00 | 31 4 99 49 V500-164-004-00 | 31 6
V401-700-006-00 | 81 12 V411-260-012-00 1 10 V522-100-601-60 | 75 23
101 19 5 4 75 27

101 39 35 6 75 31

V401-700-008-00 1 20 69 38 75 34
97 25 76 18 75 37

98 25 77 18 87 4

109 29 84 7 101 14

109 55 V411-260-014-00 | 44 V522-100-801-80 6 10

V402-160-010-00 | 23 14 44 9 10
27 4 72 13 16

31 8 72 23 14 15

V410-260-010-00 | 79 21 V500-161-601-50 | 71 41 31 9
V411-260-003-00 | 36 17 V500-162-501-50 8 4 33 3
50 6 76 12 34 3

52 7 77 12 V523-100-300-80 |114 14




Numerical Index

2213-097-100-00

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
V523-100-300-80 |115 14 V600-110-620-50 | 20 11 V704-140-019-00 | 45 9
V523-100-601-80 | 45 4 23 3 45 20
V560-160-008-00 | 47 8 V600-110-620-60 | 33 17 V704-140-020-00 11 6
V600-110-600-10 | 78 21 34 19 13 11

97 14 V600-110-620-80 | 33 18 16 6
98 14 34 20 23 7
109 18 V600-110-630-20 | 45 15 32
109 44 V600-110-630-30 11 5 33 12
V600-110-600-20 | 72 14 12 4 34 14
97 15 75 10 113 29
98 15 V600-110-630-40 | 33 15 V704-140-025-00 | 23 4
109 19 34 17 78 34
109 45 V600-110-630-50 | 23 19 V704-140-032-00 | 28 2
V600-110-600-30 | 72 10 24 2 29 2
87 13 V600-110-630-60 | 24 3 29 6
V600-110-600-40 | 32 2 V600-110-690-30 | 113 37 78 4
45 13 V600-110-690-70 | 20 3 V704-140-035-00 | 71 17
45 24 71 16 V705-140-017-00 | 79 17
V600-110-600-50 | 97 6 75 5 87 34
98 6 V600-150-600-00 | 99 55 V705-140-025-00 | 45 36
109 10 V600-150-600-20 | 79 4 69 30
109 36 V600-150-600-30 |113 38 V705-140-030-00 |113 39
V600-110-600-60 13 10 V600-150-600-50 | 78 35 V705-140-032-00 |113 31
V600-110-600-90 | 23 8 V600-150-600-60 6 20 V705-140-035-00 15 7
V600-110-620-10 15 2 74 5 20 5
15 4 V600-150-620-10 | 20 21 22 3
69 21 V600-150-620-20 | 20 4 72 8
V600-110-620-20 15 5 22 2 87 14
45 22 78 38 V705-140-040-00 | 20 9
V600-110-620-30 10 2 V600-150-620-30 | 20 8 V705-140-042-00 | 32 4
11 4 V682-200-000-80 | 111 8 V705-140-045-00 | 23 5
12 2 V682-200-001-00 17 3 V705-140-047-00 13 3
33 14 45 31 16 4
34 16 45 38 33 10
69 22 V704-140-010-00 | 99 56 34 12
78 22 V704-140-015-00 6 27 75 11
87 29 72 3 78 36
V600-110-620-40 13 2 72 15 113 30
13 14 72 21 V705-140-052-00 10 4
16 2 V704-140-016-00 | 69 14 20 13
33 9 V704-140-017-00 | 72 9 V707-140-055-00 6 22
34 11 75 12 20 2
113 14 87 11 71 18
V600-110-620-50 10 3 113 40 V707-140-062-00 | 23 11
14 10 V704-140-018-00 16 3 23 22

219



220

Numerical Index

2213-097-100-00

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
V707-140-075-00 | 23 9 V744-115-250-70 | 46 6
V710-140-006-00 |103 42 V744-115-300-70 | 78 39
V710-140-010-00 | 71 29 V744-117-350-70 | 69 23
V710-140-024-00 | 87 27 72 7
V720-101-900-80 9 13 V744-117-400-80 | 20 10
V720-101-901-00 17 6 V744-117-470-80 | 75 13

45 33 87 5
45 40 V744-120-350-70 | 45 7
87 37 45 25
V720-102-401-20 | 41 30 V744-120-470-70 | 13 15
V720-103-502-80 |114 22 16 5
115 22 32 5
V720-103-503-80 | 41 3 113 34
V720-103-503-90 6 5 V744-125-350-70 | 12 8
39 2 18 2
V720-103-504-50 | 31 2 V744-125-521-00 | 20 12
V720-111-900-80 |112 16 V744-130-500-80 | 13 13
V720-111-900-90 |111 7 V744-140-550-80 | 72 16
V720-112-401-10 | 48 6 V760-150-000-00 | 45 46
48 8 69 5
49 7 79 15
49 9 V762-150-000-00 | 31 10
112 24 V780-140-000-1T |111 18
113 28 112 26
V720-112-401-20 |112 25 V781-160-000-4B | 23 23
V720-112-401-40 | 39 5 V781-160-000-6B 9 9
111 5 V793-112-160-40 |111 15
112 8 W296-133-208-00 | 52 6
113 27 W296-134-008-60 | 50 5
V720-112-401-60 |112 23
V720-112-401-80 6 4
112 15
V721-103-105-50 | 69 12
V721-103-106-00 6 6
V723-111-501-20 |112 19
V723-111-501-40 |112 13
V723-112-002-90 |111 16
112 5
V724-122-901-20 |111 14
V740-117-300-60 | 87 30
V744-112-220-70 | 78 12
V744-112-250-70 | 45 30
45 37
69 29
V744-114-280-70 17 5




Alpabetical Index

6004-097-420-00

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
skl kR ok K 1 BOLT 29 24 | COVER, INJ PUMP 5 25
5 BOLT, ADJUST 5 29 COVER/CYLINDER HEAD 1

ADAPTER/255X065 ASSY | 22 1 BOLT, JOINT 16 13 CRANKSHAFT ASSY | 15 1
ARM/CONTROL 20 28 | BOLT, SEMS/M10X20 8 3 | CUP/SEALING/12 5 7
ARM/FLOATING ~ COMP | 20 18 | BOLT, SEMS/M6X12 12 5 | CUP/SEALING/16 9 3
ARM/TENSION 22 2 20 14 CUP/SEALING/28 3
ARMATURE/STARTE ASSY | 28 5 BOLT, SEMS/M8X25 7T 4 3 CUP/SEALING/36 4
BALL 1 5 BOLT/CONNECTINGROD 13 6 CUTTER, VALVE 11 5
BEARING, RB/6004 20 12 BOLT/CRANK 15 9 CYLINDERBLOCK  ASSY 5 1
BEARING, RB/6203 90 11 | BOLT/FLANGE 15 7 | CYLINDERHEAD ~ ASSY| 1 1
BEARING, THRUST CRANK 5 13 BOLT/M6 9 29 DOWEL 5 21
6 2 9 30 ELEMENT ASSY | 27 9

6 4 BOLT/M6X10 20 16 FLANGEBOLT 3 3

BEARING/BALL 29 6 BOLT/M6X18 20 24 3 4
29 11 | BOLT/M8X20 9 36 5 927

BEARING/CONNECTING R 6 5 20 6 7 2
6 6 BOLT/THROUGH 28 30 9 6

13 7 BOLT/WASHERHEAD 27 10 9 7

BEARTNG/CRANK/LOWER 12 | BOLT/WS 16 6 9 9
BEARING/CRANK/UPPER 11 | BRACKET ROCKER SHAFT | 11 12 9 10
BEARING/NEEDLE 28 8 BRACKET, ROCKER SHAFT | 11 13 9 11
28 9 | BRUSH 29 17 9 12

BEARING/OILLESS 28 12 BRUSH/STARTER 28 2 9 37
28 14 |BUSH 29 15 10 2

98 16 | BUSH/CONNECTINGROD 95 93 11 19

BEARING/WATER PUMP 17 3 CAMSHAFT/INJECTION P | 20 8 16 11
BEARING/WATERPUMP 17 4 CAP, BLANK/30 9 32 17 13
BEARING/WITH SHOCKAB | 28 13 CAP, OIL FILLER 2 2 17 18
BELT/VCOGA36. 0 18 4 CAP, SEALING 1 2 17 24
BODY/NOZZLE HOLDER 96 2 | CARTRIDGE/OILFILTER | 16 15 17 925
BODY/OILPUMP 16 2 CLAMP, STRAINER 16 10 17 29
BODY/WATERPUMP 17 2 CLAMP/WIRE/10-15 17 21 17 30
BOLT 1 7 CLAMP/WORM/14-24 7 4 18 2
5 2 | CLIP/HOSE/7. 6-8. 2 21 4 23 3

9 35 |CLIP/HOSE/8.7-9.3 21 7 23 5

11 18 CLUTCH/STARTER ASSY | 28 6 FLYWEIGHT 20 15

16 7 COLLOR 29 3 FLYWHEEL 15 5

23 8 CONNECTINGROD  ASSY | 13 5 FRAME 29 12

24 7 | CONNECTOR, OTL, FILTER | 5 94 | FRAME/COMMUTATOR END | 28 10

29 9 | CONNECTOR/FUEL 21 1 | FRAME/DRIVEEND ASSY | 29 7

29 10 CONNECTOR/GLOWPLUG 24 4 GASKET 2 5

29 19 | COVER 9 38 17 8

29 20 28 11 24 6

29 21 29 13 25 5

29 29 COVER, BEARING 29 5 25 21

221



222

Alpabetical Index

6004-097-420-00

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
GASKET, EXH. MANIFOLD 4 2 INJECTIONNOZZLE ASSY | 19 1 0-RING 25 20
25 7 INJECTIONPUMP  ASSY | 20 1 ORING 27 5

GASKET, INLET MANIFOL 3 2 JOINTT-TYPE 21 6 0-RING/P 8 20 26
25 6 | KEY/07X05X09 12 3 | 0-RING/P15 16 9

GASKET, NOZZLE 19 3 20 10 25 16
GASKET, SPACER 17 16 KEY/07X05X43 15 4 PACKING 9 17
25 18 LEVELGAGE 5 31 16 14

GASKET/COVER 5 26 LEVER (CONTROL)  COMP | 20 23 25 13
9 39 | LEVER/PINIONDRIVE 928 19 | PIECE, DISTANCE 26 6

925 11 | MANIFOLD (INLET) ASSY 3 1 | PIN 5 17

GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD 1 6 MANTFOLD/EXHAUST 4 1 5 28
25 3 METAL, CRANK SET 5 10 9 20

GASKET/DELIVERYVALVE | 27 6 6 1 15 2
GASKET/GEARCASE 9 24 6 3 PIN, CONTROL 20 20
95 14 |NIPPLE 5 929 |PIN, GROOVE 9 923

GASKET/HOUSING 17 23 NOZZLE ASSY | 26 51 PIN, NOZZLE HOLDER 26 3
25 19 NUT 5 30 PIN, PISTON 13 3

GASKET/PLATE 9 34 9 31 PIN/ARM 9 18
25 15 11 17 PIN/IDLEGEAR 5 6

GASKET/WATER PUMP 17 12 20 25 | PIN/INJECTIONPUMP 27 12
25 17 20 29 | PIN/SNAP 9 19

GEAR/CAMSHAFT 12 2 26 50 PIN/STRAIGHT 5 16
GEAR/CRANK 15 3 28 28 16 5
GEAR/IDLE ASSY | 12 6 98 929 | PIN/TUBE 5 15
GEAR/INJECTTIONPUMP 20 9 98 34 |PIPE OIL 16 12
GEAR/OILPUMP ASSY | 16 3 29 2 PIPE, WATER DRAIN 5 23
GEAR/STARTER PLANETA | 28 17 29 23 PIPE/FUEL 21 2
GEAR/STARTERINTERNAL | 28 18 29 25 PIPE/INJECTION ASSY| 19 4
GEARCASE ASSY| 9 NUT, CAP/M 8 9 16 19 5
GENERATOR ASSY | 93 NUT/CAP 2 4 19 6
GLOWPLUG 24 3 NUT/M08 9 8 PIPE/WATER PUMP 17 11
HANGER 10 1 11 20 PIPE/WATEROUTRET 17 27
HOLDER ASSY 29 14 17 14 PISTON 13 1
HOLDER/BRUSH ASSY | 29 16 17 19 PISTON (OV) 14 1
HOLDER/DELIVERYVALVE | 97 4 20 7 14 3
HOLDER/NOZZLE ~ ASSY | 26 1 NUT/M10 23 6 PISTON/VALVE/RELIEF 9 26
HOLDER/STARTER ASSY | 28 3 NUT/M8 9 15 PLATE 27 13
HOSE, RUBBER 21 5 9 40 28 27
HOSE/RABBER 2 6 28 32 29 8
HOSE/RUBBER 17 20 | NUT/NOZZLERETAINING | 26 5 | PLATE, THRUST 12 4
HOSE/RUBBER/140 7 3 NUT/PINIONSTOP 28 23 PLATE, THRUST INJPUMP | 20 13
HOSE/RUBBER/ 160 21 3 OILPUMP ASSY | 16 1 PLATE/ADJUST 23 2
HOUSING ASSY | 27 8 OILSEAL 5 14 PLATE/ADJUSTING 27 11
HOUSTNG/STARTER ASSY | 28 7 25 10 | PLATE/FRONT 9 33
HOUSING/THERMOSTAT 17 22 | O0-RING 17 28 | PLATE/REAR S 1




Alpabetical Index

6004-097-420-00

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0. 2 27 25 SCREW 28 33 STUD 5 19
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.25 | 27 29 SCREW ADJUST 11 16 5 20
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.3 27 26 SCREW/HOLLOW 27 1 9 4
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.35 | 27 30 | SCREW/WATER PUMP 17 10 | STUD/M8X40 5 18
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.4 | 27 97 | SEAL SET/WATER PUMP 17 5 17 17
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0. 45 | 27 31 SEAL, BEARING CAP 5 8 SWITCH/MAGNETIC ASSY | 28 20
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.5 27 28 25 8 SWITCH/OILPRESSURE 24 1
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.55 | 27 32 SEAL, BEARING CAP/7 5 9 TAPPET 11 6
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.6 | 27 20 25 9 | TAPPET/INJECTIO ASSY | 927 14
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.65 | 97 83 | SEAL, CYL.HEAD COVER 92 3 | THERMOMETER 24 92
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.7 27 21 25 4 THERMOSTAT 17 26
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.8 27 22 SEAL, OIL 1 4 THRUSTPIECE 20 17
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 0.9 27 23 9 5 VALVE ASSY | 27 7
PLATE/TAPPET/AD 1.0 27 24 25 2 VALVE/EXHAUST 11 2
PLATE/WATER PUMP 17 9 95 12 | VALVE/INTAKE 11 1
PLUG 5 5 SEAL/WATER PUMPPULLE | 17 7 VALVE/RELIEF ASSY 9 25

9 2 SEAT, VALVE SPRING 11 4 WASHER 19 2

11 11 SEAT/SPRING/LOWER 27 19 26 4

PLUG/PT1/2 1 3 | SEAT/SPRING/UPPER 27 17 28 31
PLUG/SCREW 9 91 |SHAFT,CAM 12 1 | WASHER / M6 20 30
PLUG/SCREW/M14X1. 5 7 6 SHAFT/ROCKERARM ASSY | 11 10 WASHER, SP/M 6 20 31
POINTER 8 2 SHAFT/STARTER PLANET | 28 15 WASHER, SP/M 8 9 41
PULLEY 29 1 SHIM/INJECTIONPUMP 20 2 WASHER/0. 9 26 7
PULLEY/CRANK 15 ) 20 3 | WASHER/0. 925 26 8
PULLEY/WATERPUMP 18 1 20 4 | WASHER/0.95 26 9
RACK/CONTROL ASSY | 27 15 20 5 WASHER/0. 975 26 10
REGULATOR ASSY | 29 26 SLEEVE/PLUNGER 27 16 WASHER/08X14X01 9 13
REPAIR/ENGINE  SET 25 1 SOLENOID 24 5 9 22
RING, SNAP 13 4 | SPACER, PUMP. WATER 17 15 25 929
RING, SNAP/ 4 E 20 21 SPACER/FAN 18 3 | WASHER/1. 0 26 11
RING, SNAP/12 C 9 28 SPRING 11 14 WASHER/1. 025 26 12
RING, SNAP/16 C 11 15 29 18 WASHER/1. 05 26 13
RING/PISTON SET 13 2 SPRING, RETURN 20 27 WASHER/1. 075 26 14
RING/PISTON/OV SET | 14 9 | SPRING, STARTING 20 32 | WASHER/I.1 26 15
14 4 | SPRING/DELIVERYVALVE | 27 3 | WASHER/1. 125 26 16

RING/SNAP 28 21 SPRING/GOVERNOR 20 22 WASHER/1. 15 26 17
28 22 SPRING/PUMPPLUNGER 27 18 WASHER/1. 175 26 18

RINGGEAR 15 6 SPRING/RELIEF VALVE 9 27 WASHER/1. 2 26 19
RINK/CONTROL 90 19 | SPRING/STARTERBRUSH | 28 4 | WASHER/1. 225 26 20
ROCKERARM 11 9 | SPRING/VALVE 11 3 | WASHER/1. 25 26 91
ROCKERSHAFT ASSY | 11 8 STARTER ASSY | 23 7 WASHER/1. 275 26 22
ROD, PUSH 11 7 STOPPER/FULLLOAD 9 14 WASHER/1. 3 26 23
ROTOR ASSY | 29 4 STRAINER COMP | 16 8 WASHER/1. 325 26 24
ROTOR/OUTER 16 4 | STUD 1 8 | WASHER/1. 35 2 25
ROTOR,/WATERPUMP 17 6 4 4 | WASHER/1. 375 26 26

223



224

Alpabetical Index

6004-097-420-00

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
WASHER/1. 4 26 27
WASHER/1. 425 26 28
WASHER/1. 45 26 29
WASHER/1. 475 26 30
WASHER/1. 5 26 31
WASHER/1. 525 26 32
WASHER/1. 55 26 33
WASHER/1. 575 26 34
WASHER/1. 6 26 35
WASHER/1. 625 26 36
WASHER/1. 65 26 37
WASHER/1. 675 26 38
WASHER/1. 7 26 39
WASHER/1. 725 26 40
WASHER/1. 75 26 41
WASHER/1. 775 26 42
WASHER/1. 8 26 43
WASHER/1. 825 26 44
WASHER/1. 85 26 45
WASHER/1. 875 26 46
WASHER/1. 9 26 47
WASHER/1. 925 26 48
WASHER/1. 95 26 49
WASHER/14X23X1. 5 7 7
WASHER/9X22X2 23 4
WASHER/ATR BLEEDER 27 2
WASHER/SK 28 24

28 25
28 26
WATERPUMP ASSY | 17 1
YOKE/STARTER ASSY | 28 1




Alpabetical Index

2213-097-100-00

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
ACTUATOR ASSY | 60 2 | ARM, STERRING SHAFT 20 23 | BEARING, RB/6001 78 21
ADAPTER 41 33 | ARM/ 113 12 97 14
ADAPTER (90" /PUMP) 41 25 | ARM/ACCELERATOR/SE 5 12 98 14
ADAPTER/L/PF1/4 ASSY | 49 8 | ARM/BRAKE/COUNTER 36 31 109 18
ADAPTER/L/R1/8 41 24 | ARM/BRAKE/LH ASSY | 36 2 109 44
ADAPTER/PF1/4  ASSY | 48 5 ARM/CLUTCH/8LH 103 19 BEARING, RB/6002 72 14

49 6 | ARM/CLUTCH/8RH 103 20 97 15

ADAPTER/RC1/4 41 32 ARM/ELECTRIC MARKER/ | 95 15 98 15
ADAPTER/T/RETURN/Z 41 27 95 16 109 19
ADAPTOR(G3/8)  ASSY 6 92 | ARM/FLOATSENSE/ COMP | 76 6 109 45
48 9 77 6 BEARING, RB/6002SS 79 4

ADAPTOR/3X8 9 11 | ARM/HST/NEUTRAL COMP | 35 22 | BEARING, RB/6003 72 10
ADAPTOR/G3/8XM16ASSY | 39 4 | ARM/PLANTING CLUTCH/ | 47 1 87 13
ADJUSTER 103 52 ARM/ROTARY COMP | 71 23 BEARING, RB/6003SS 113 38
ADPTER 41 2 | ARM/SEEDING TANK/8/0 | 99 42 | BEARING, RB/6004 39 )
ADPTER/90° G1/2 39 3 ARM/SENSOR/ROLLING/8 | 84 9 45 13
ADPTER/G1/4.1/4 48 7 ARM/TENSION COMP 6 24 45 24
ARM LH 97 17 |BALL 17 3 | BEARING, RB/6005 97 6
98 17 45 31 98 6

109 21 45 38 109 10

109 47 111 8 109 36

ARM, BRAKE 32 6 | BAND 20 27 | BEARING, RB/6005SS 78 35
ARM, CHANGE/COUNTER 5 27 44 8 BEARING, RB/6006SS 6 20
ARM, CLUTCH 103 15 63 18 74 5
103 17 64 92 | BEARING, RB/6009 23 8

ARM, CONNECTION 103 65 65 2 BEARING, RB/6201 15 2
ARM, LEVER/ROTER 71 34 74 3 15 4
ARM, MOTER/PLANTING 46 12 | BAND, WIRE/140 63 17 69 21
ARM, PITMAN/6HG 20 17 65 3 | BEARING, RB/6201SS 20 21
ARM, PLANTING/E/LH 97 22 | BAND, WIRE/250 41 21 | BEARING, RB/6202 15 5
109 26 | BAR, STOP/PG83H 109 63 45 22

114 BASE/CAM/TURNED 22 7 BEARING, RB/6202SS 20 4

115 BASE/MOTER 95 13 22 2

ARM, PLANTING/E/RH 98 22 | BASE/SPRING 112 3 78 38
109 52 | BATTERY/55B24R/ ASSY | 65 6 | BEARING, RB/6203 10 )

ARM, PLANTING/ROTARY/ | 97 1 | BATTERYSTAY COMP | 65 7 11 4
98 1 88 2 12 2

109 5 | BEARING 13 6 33 14

109 31 20 3 34 16

ARM, PUSH-OUT/PZ 114 17 71 16 69 22
115 17 75 5 78 22

ARM, SEEDING TANK/8/T | 99 10 99 55 87 29
ARM, SEEDING-CLUTCH 46 10 113 37 | BEARING, RB/6203SS 20 8
ARM, SEEDING-TANK 99 7 | BEARING, LEED CAM/PP | 79 2 | BEARING, RB/6204 13 2
ARM, SENSOR/STERRING | 20 31 | BEARING, RB 6006 13 10 13 14

225



226

Alpabetical Index

2213-097-100-00

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
BEARING, RB/6204 16 2 BOLT (S) M10X30 49 3 BOLT, SEMS (S) M8X16 87 23
33 9 | BOLT(S) M8X45 70 25 87 31

34 11 |BOLT(SP)/M6X16 5 33 95 45

113 14 46 9 | BOLT, SEMS/M8X20 85 7

BEARING, RB/6205 10 3 47 5 86 7
14 10 63 20 BOLT, SEMS/M8X25 7T 45 44

20 11 66 5 69 3

23 3 84 14 | BOLT, SEMS/M8X45 7T 33 4

BEARING, RB/6206 33 17 85 4 34 4
34 19 86 4 | BOLT/(S)M8X55 13 17

BEARING, RB/6208 33 18 102 20 BOLT/10X16/PQ 45 34
34 20 | BOLT, KNOB (M6) 102 6 45 41

BEARING, RB/62132 78 5 102 34 BOLT/M 5X12 95 41
BEARING, RB/6302 45 15 BOLT, SEMS 1 15 BOLT/M 6X12 103 38
BEARING, RB/6303 11 5 2 98 103 63
12 4 4 36 BOLT/M 6X16 103 58

75 10 6 17 |BOLT/M 6X25 99 20

BEARING, RB/6304 33 15 45 49 99 39
34 17 52 21 | BOLT/M 6X30 70 37

BEARING, RB/6305 23 19 69 10 84 18
24 2 69 35 103 25

BEARING, RB/6306 24 3 75 22 103 48
BEARING/BALL 23 10 99 54 BOLT/M 8X35 59 4
23 920 | BOLT, SEMS (SP) 26 9 | BOLT/M 845 109 67

BEARING/THRUST 113 13 54 3 | BOLT/M 8X60 58 4
BELT, SEEDLING 103 8 54 15 BOLT/M 8X80 37 2
BELT/VB052/HP-X 6 31 70 22 38 2
BLOCK/CYLINDER 113 3 71 44 BOLT/M10X130 79 18
BLOCK/PORT 113 2 89 12 | BOLT/M10X140 6 7
BOLT 1 3 90 12 | BOLT/M10X24 20 20
9 5 95 14 BOLT/M10X25 74 2

14 8 BOLT, SEMS (S) M8X12 |100 7 BOLT/M10X30 49 4

17 4 | BOLT, SEMS (S) M8X16 1 16 74 6

24 5 1 17 |BOLT/M10X35 23 13

35 4 29 8 | BOLT/M10X45 20 18

71 20 41 4 BOLT/M10X75 6 8

84 6 41 17 BOLT/M12X25 25 1

95 37 43 5 25 2

101 29 70 13 | BOLT/M12X45 19 3

114 20 70 15 | BOLT/M5X0. 8X16 63 22

114 25 70 17 | BOLT/M6X16 79 10

115 20 71 10 112 21

115 25 71 12 | BOLT/M6X16X16 4 17

BOLT M10X30 31 7 71 22 55 4
BOLT (M8X25/9T) 20 15 75 19 62 34




Alpabetical Index

2213-097-100-00

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
BOLT/M8X12 9 12 BOLT/SEAL 22 5 BOLT/SP 93 4
BOLT/M8X20/SP/S 114 23 75 15 93 13

115 23 | BOLT/SP 5 7 94 4
BOLT/M8X55 48 2 7 2 94 13
BOLT/S 2 5 7 7 95 47

3 2 13 19 99 8

6 19 27 6 99 13

9 4 27 8 99 19
20 28 35 18 99 38
27 10 35 20 99 44
32 8 35 27 99 53
35 17 36 27 99 58
36 4 45 50 99 60
41 34 45 52 99 70
45 5 46 14 102 4
69 9 47 7 102 10
69 31 51 2 102 13
71 4 52 10 102 19
71 27 52 22 102 30
75 21 52 28 103 37
75 26 53 2 109 72
75 28 53 4 BOLT/TENSIONER/M10 87 35
75 30 55 9 | BOOT 42 7
75 33 56 3 62 19
75 36 56 12 66 3
75 38 67 2 68 11
75 41 67 6 69 4
79 3 69 25 79 6
79 13 70 9 103 34
84 29 70 26 BOOT, DRIVE SHAFT 28 4
87 3 70 41 29 4
89 5 73 3 BOSS, EXTENSTON MARKE | 59 7
89 6 73 10 | BOX/RELAY/PZ 67 5
90 5 73 13 | BRACKET 20 26
90 6 80 3 75 14
99 22 80 7 BRACKET/ENGINE/A 1 1

101 16 81 3 BRACKET/ENGINE/B 1 2

101 27 82 3 BRACKET/RESERVETANK 2 27

101 33 85 9 | BRACKET/ROTARY COMP | 71 26

102 2 86 92 | BRACKET/SEAT/PZ/8 54 2

103 62 89 9 | BRAKE 12 5

109 62 90 9 |BULB 62 4

111 17 91 4 | BULB/12V 20W 100 2
BOLT/S M6X10 20 24 91 7 | BULB/12V8W 58 3

95 35 99 2 BULB/LAMP/12V/1. TW 62 3

227



228

Alpabetical Index 9913-097-100-00

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
BULB/LAMP/12V1W 62 32 CAM/PUSHED OUT/LH 97 20 CASE, ROTERY/INNER/LH | 109 7
BUSH 42 15 109 24 CASE, ROTERY/INNER/RH | 98 3

103 28 | CAM/PUSHED OUT/RH 98 20 109 33

103 36 109 50 CASE, ROTERY/OUT/LH 97 2

103 66 | CAM/SEEDLINGFEED/PZ8 | 79 7 109 6

BUSH, COLUMN 35 2 CAM/SWING 70 36 CASE, ROTERY/OUT/RH 98 2
BUSH, SEEDING OUT 103 46 CAM/SWITCH 95 24 109 32
BUSH, SEEDLING 88 9 CAP 2 20 CASE, T-MISSION/L 9 1
103 24 59 6 | CASE, T-MISSION/R 9 9

103 27 71 6 | CASE/CHAIN/LH  ASSY | 79 1

BUSH, SEEDLING, FEED 103 43 73 8 CASE/CHAIN/RH  ASSY | 72 19
BUSH/08X18X33 114 4 CAP, BLANK/30 45 3 CASE/FINAL/UPPER/8 23 1
115 4 CAP, FUEL 4 29 CASE/FRONT/DEFF 14 1

BUSH/12X20X17 103 59 CAP, METAL 23 12 CASE/HOLDER/TRANSPLA | 87 1
BUSH/15X17X15 6 30 |CAP,0IL/30 9 3 | CASE/IN/8/LH 33 2
BUSH/15X17X16 36 3 CAP, RUBBER 62 30 CASE/IN/8/RH 33 1
BUSH/15X17X20 95 23 CAP, WHEEL 26 1 34 1
BUSH/19X35X20 35 3 CAP/08 52 4 CASE/0UTO/8D 33 5
BUSH/68X71X14 113 17 93 7 34 5
BUSH/95X100X22 113 16 94 7 | CASE/PLANT/CLUTCH 45 1
BUSH/F/10X12X15 5 9 95 43 CASE/REAR/IN/ROTARY/ | 34 2
5 28 CAP/10 39 7 CASE/ROTARY/8 69 7

BUSH/ROTER 70 18 69 26 CASE/ROWER/8/LH 23 15
BUSH/SEEDLING/LONG {103 29 79 18 | CASE/ROWER/8/RH 23 16
BUZZER 62 5 79 24 | CASE/SPRING/LOWER 49 14
CABLE 68 18 CAP/22X30 48 3 CASE/SPRING/UPPER 42 1
103 70 |CAP/35 15 8 | CASE/SUPPORT/8 87 2

CABLE (AZE CLUTCH/5/C | 68 17 20 6 CASE/TRANSPLANT/CENT | 75 17
CABLE (AZE CLUTCH/5/S| 87 33 45 14 | CASE/TRANSPLANT/SIDE | 75 29
CABLE (AZE CLUTCH/6G/ | @8 16 | CAP/35/YELLOW 9 7 | CASE/UETUKE/LH 75 20
87 32 CAP/BL 62 25 CASE/UETUKE/SIDE 75 32

CABLE, CLUTCH/ROTER 69 43 CAP/D6/YELLOW 58 6 CHAIN, MID COMP 87 17
CABLE/ACCELERATOR/8E 8 1 CAP/FUSE BOX 63 4 CHAIN/ROLLER/41X034 69 15
CABLE/BATTERY/300 65 4 | CAP/GREEN/S 68 5 | cLawp 2 95
CABLE/BRAKE 36 50 | CAP/KNOB 54 11 101 15
CABLE/MARKER/8/LH 95 31 CAP/OR 62 26 CLAMP, HARNESS 6 11
CABLE/MARKER/8/RH 95 32 62 40 64 5
CAM 97 12 CAP/SEEDING TANK 55 6 99 74
98 12 CAP/STAND 96 6 | CLAMP/WIRE/10-12 4 33

109 16 | CAP/STEERING 35 13 | CLAMP/WIRE/10-15 2 18

109 42 CAP/TANK/NONLEA ASSY 4 7 CLAMP/WIRE/30-38 2 8

CAM/CABLE/ROTARY/8 69 37 CARTRIDGE ASSY | 48 4 CLAMP/WIRE/36-44 2 9
CAM/ELECTRIC MARKER 95 22 CASE 113 1 CLAMP/WIRE/49-60 2 16
CAM/HST 5 8 | CASE, ROTER/INCOME 79 6 | CLAMP/WORM/16-25 41 15
CAM/LEAD/PZ8 79 1 | CASE, ROTERY/INNER/LH | 97 3 41 20




Alpabetical Index

2213-097-100-00

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
CLAMP,/WORM/20-32 41 6 COVER 72 4 FENCE/OUTER/RH/ COMP | 99 31
CLAMP/WORM/23-35 4 28 72 22 FENCE/RH/PZ/SUB COMP | 99 3
CLEANER/AIR ASSY 2 10 87 21 FILTER, FUEL 4 13
CLIP 2 14 92 4 FILTER, OIL 41 1
CLIP, MAT/SUNSET 46 17 | COVER ASSY| 9 11 | FILTER/FUEL 4 10
CLIP, STEP MAT 52 14 COVER (COLUMN/FRONT/P | 62 35 FINGER, RIDGE CLUTCH 87 6
CLIP/HOSE/10. 4-11. 1 41 12 COVER, ROD 111 13 FINGER/14/G 109 57
CLIP/HOSE/11.1-12.0 4 22 COVER/47 33 6 114 19
CLIP/HOSE/11.9-12. 6 4 12 34 6 115 19

4 15 | COVER/AUTO-MARKER 95 49 | FLOAT STOPPER/CENTER | 75 39

4 19 COVER/BRAKE/8 13 12 FLOAT, CENTER 81 1

4 21 COVER/COLUMN/REAR/8E | 62 36 FLOAT/CENTRE 82 1

4 24 COVER/COLUMN/REAR/PZ | 62 37 FLOAT/LH 81 8

4 34 COVER/CONTROLLER 67 FLOAT/RH 81 9

CLUCH/BRAKE ASSY | 13 4 | COVER/ENGINE/E12 54 FLOAT/SIDE 93 1

CLUTCH 45 55 COVER/EXHAUST 1 14 FLOAT/SIDE/ROTER 94 1

69 18 COVER/FINAL CASE 24 4 FLOAT/SIDE/ROTER/L 93 10

103 30 COVER/GUIDE/HST 54 12 94 10

103 44 COVER/NEEDLE 112 18 | FLOAT/SIDE/ROTER/R 93 11

CLUTCH, PLANTING 45 923 | COVER/OUT COMP | 70 44 94 11

CLUTCH, ROLLER/FC-16 | 103 3 COVER/PLANT/CLUTCH 45 2 FORK 114 7

CLUTCH/COUNTER/8 103 32 COVER/ROTARY/8/CENTE | 70 11 115 7

CLUTCH/DIFF LOCKED 14 16 COVER/ROTARY/8/LH 70 31 FORK/CHANGE/D ~ COMP | 45 29

CLUTCH/SEEDLING/DRIV | 103 31 | COVER/ROTARY/8/RH 70 34 | FRAME(DEPTH/S) COMP | 80 1

COLLAR 87 9 | COVER/ROTER 69 8 | FRAME (UPPER/FRONT) 97 5

111 3 COVER/SEEDING-TANK/P | 99 26 FRAME, SEEDLING 55 3

111 6 99 32 FRAME/HANDRAIL/E12/L | 73 1

COLLAR SLIDE METAL 101 26 COVER/SWITCH 62 17 FRAME/HANDRAIL/E12/R | 73 2

101 32 | COVER/TRANSPLANT/FRA | 75 18 | FRAME/MAIN/SD  COMP | 27 1

COLLAR/10X12X09 79 95 | CUSHION 102 31 |FRAME/REAR/8  ASSY| 53 3

COLLAR/10X14X12 95 19 114 11 FRAME/ROLLING/8 COMP | 31 1

COLLAR/12X16X19 78 13 115 11 FRAME/ROTARY/8 COMP | 71 1

COLLAR/15X20X10 95 25 CUSHION, SEEDING ARM [103 54 FRAME/ROTARY/LH COMP | 71 2

COLLAR/20X25X04 78 17 | CUSHION/ARM/PZ 114 928 | FRAME/ROTARY/RH COMP | 71 3

COLLAR/22X28X14 33 8 115 28 | FRAME/SEEDLING TANK/ | 89 8

34 10 | CUSHION/SEAT/PZ 57 6 90 8

COLLAR/31X38X18 70 8 CYLINDER/8 COMP | 40 1 FRAME/SIDE/8/LH COMP | 75 25

COLLAR/33X38X23 70 7 CYLINDER/PG 84 1 FRAME/SIDE/8/RH COMP | 75 35

COLLER/32X38X15 6 21 |DIODE/3.0A 63 12 | FRAME/UPPER/REAR/SE | 27 7
COLUMN/LOWER/8 COMP | 385 16 | DUSTSEAL/PZ/E 114 9 | FRONT PLATE/SIDE/LH |101

COLUMN/UPPER 35 1 115 9 FRONT PLATE/SIDE/RH |101 3

CONNECTOR 9 8 ELBOW/SUCTION  ASSY 6 3 FUSE, SLOW BLOW 63 14

CONTROLLER/PZ/8 67 1 ELEMENT ASSY 2 12 FUSE/BLADE/32V0O5A 63 3

COOLER, OIL 41 16 FENCE/LH/PZ/SUB COMP | 99 2 FUSE/BLADE/32V10A 63 2
COUPLING/PUMP 39 6 | FENCE/OUTER/LH/ COMP | 99 925 | FUSE/BLADE/32V20A 63

229



230

Alpabetical Index

2213-097-100-00

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
FUSE/SLOWBLOW 63 6 GEAR/BEVEL/9/PZ8/R 34 9 HOLDER 102 18
63 15 GEAR/SPARSE PLANTING | 45 11 102 28

GASKET 1 12 45 21 102 29
87 29 GEAR/SPUR/17 10 5 | HOLDER (FUEL FILTER) 4 85

113 24 |GEAR/SPUR/18/18TIMES | 78 30 | HOLDER, RESISTANT BAR |102 9

114 3 | GEAR/SPUR/20/20TIMES | 78 29 102 14

115 3 GEAR/SPUR/22/24TIMES | 78 19 HOLDER, SEED/6/E12 102 21

GAUGE 109 4 78 28 HOLDER, SEED/OUTER/E1 | 102 22
GAUGE/FUEL10-57 ASSY 4 3 GEAR/SPUR/24 11 2 HOLDER, SEEDLING LOCK | 102 5
GEAR 97 11 | GEAR/SPUR/24/18TIMES | 78 18 | HOLDER, SEEDLING UPPE | 102 1
98 11 GEAR/SPUR/24/20TIMES | 78 20 HOLDER, SEEDLONG, UPPE | 103 23

109 15 | GEAR/SPUR/30/PZ8 78 14 103 47

109 41 GEAR/TURN 13 9 HOLDER/8/LH COMP | 71 13

GEAR, BEVEL/10 72 11 GENERATOR, TORQUE 49 1 HOLDER/8/RH COMP | 71 14
GEAR, BEVEL/15/P 15 6 | GREASESEAL/PZ/E 114 10 | HOLDER/CABLE 68 1
16 7 115 10 HOLDER/COUNTER/CENTR | 103 61

GEAR, BEVEL/15T 75 7 GRIP 56 5 HOLDER/COUNTER/LH 103 55
GEAR, BEVEL/20 72 12 78 27 HOLDER/COUNTER/RH 103 56
GEAR, COUNTER 19 1 30 5 | HOLDER/NAEOSAE COMP |102 33
97 9 91 HOLDER/OUTER/LH/PZ  |102 11

98 9 99 45 | HOLDER/OUTER/RH/PZ |102 12

109 13 GRIP/07X34 47 3 HOLDER/ROTARY/8 71 11

109 39 GRIP/11X60 5 22 HOLDER/ROTARY/CENTER | 71 9

GEAR, SPUR/14 45 12 71 39 | HOLDER/STAY/UPPER 102 27
GEAR, SPUR/15 78 9 | GROMMET/15X17X05 92 4 | HoOD 50 1
GEAR, SPUR/15-14 45 17 GROMMET/20/SEEDING T | 99 15 HOOD/MAGNET 52 5
GEAR, SPUR/15-17 45 10 GUARD/FRONT PLATE/LH| 96 1 HOOD/REAR/D 51 1
GEAR, SPUR/15-27 11 3 GUARD/FRONT PLATE/RH | 96 2 HOSE 41 23
GEAR, SPUR/17-19 45 18 | GUIDE (ROTARY) 71 43 | HOSE/07X11X1500 4 93
GEAR, STERRING ARM 920 16 | GUIDE/HST/SE 5 6 | HOSE/07X11X1750 4 20
GEAR, SUN/LH 97 5 GUIDE/SEEDLING/LH/PZ | 101 35 HOSE/07X11X300 4 14
109 9 GUIDE/SEEDLING/RH/PZ | 101 36 HOSE/07X11X550 4 11

GEAR, SUN/RH 98 5 HARNESS, SEEDING TANK | 64 3 HOSE/07X11X750 4 18
109 35 | HARNESS/SE/FRONT 63 10 | HOSE/08X430 88 6

GEAR/AUTO-MARKER 95 26 | HARNESS/SE/REAR 63 11 |HOSE/08X530 88 5
GEAR/BEVEL/11 14 4 HARNESS/BATTERY/D 65 1 HOSE/08X600 88 3
23 2 HARNESS/ENGINE/ ASSY | 63 13 HOSE/08X800 88 4

GEAR/BEVEL/15 14 6 HARNESS/MAIN/SE ASSY | 63 HOSE/1430/H 41 10
GEAR/BEVEL/20 23 6 HARNESS/SEEDLING TAN | 64 HOSE/14X22X1250 41 14
GEAR/BEVEL/27 14 11 | HARNESS/SWGND 42 10 | HOSE/14X22X60 41 19
GEAR/BEVEL/39 24 7 62 22 HOSE/14X22X870 41 18
GEAR/BEVEL/9/D 23 18 HARNESS/SWGND/5 4 6 HOSE/1700 41 26
GEAR/BEVEL/9/L/PZ8/R | 34 8 HARNESS/WINKER 64 4 HOSE/300 41 13
GEAR/BEVEL/9/P78 13 1 | HOLDER 87 18 | HOSE/390 9 17
GEAR/BEVEL/9/PZ8/R 33 7 87 20 HOSE/8X11X1100 41 11




Alpabetical Index

2213-097-100-00

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
HOSE/ATRCLEANER 2 15 KEY, DRIVE SHAFT 72 17 LABEL/RIDGE CLUTCH/E | 106 9
HOSE/JOINT/1300 4 27 75 6 107 9
HOSE/RADIATOR/ROWER 2 7 75 9 LABEL/ROLLING/E 84 16
HOSE/RADTATOR/UPPER 2 6 78 33 | LABEL/ROTARY/E12 107 18
HOSE/RUBBER 9 99 | KEY, SPROCKET 14 12 | LABEL/SAFETY 110 1

2 23 97 27 | LABEL/SEEDLING/E 106 11
HOSE/SUCTION/PZ 41 5 98 27 107 11
HST/PZ/21 ASSY 6 1 KEY/0. 5X0. 5X18 14 19 LABEL/SEND/PZ8/E12 106 16
HUB/12X17X18 5 29 |KEY/05X05X23 75 4 107 16
HUB/29X35X80 71 15 78 3 LABEL/WARNING/BRAKE/ | 105 3
HUB/CHANGE 11 7 87 7 LABEL/WARNING/MUFFLE | 105 7
HUB/CLUCH/8 13 5 KEY/05X05X35 6 13 LABEL/WARNING/PEDAL/ | 105 4
HUB/DEFF/RH 14 2 KEY/5X5X10 78 15 LABEL/WARNING/TILT/E | 105 5
HUB/PLANTING ARM 114 21 KNOB 62 27 LAMP, HARNESS 62 2
115 21 62 39 | LAMP/TURNSIGNAL ASSY | 100 1
HUB/PULLEY 6 14 KNOB, HANDLE 99 46 LANPHEAD 61 1
HUB/ROLLER CLUTCH/6 |103 1 KNOB/COVER 54 5 LEBEL/DISTANCE/SUB/8 | 108 2
HUB/ROLLING/PZ8 74 4 KNOCK/SEND/PZ8 78 9 LEVER 35 7
HUB/ROTOR 70 4 | LABEL/CAUSION 105 1 47 9
INSULATOR 62 24 | LABEL/CAUTION/BATTER | 105 6 56 4
62 42 LABEL/CAUTION/BELT 105 2 LEVER, CHANGE 5 21
JOINT 69 2 LABEL/CAUTION/DRIVE/ | 105 9 LEVER, PLANTING ARM 114 2
84 2 LABEL/CHANGE/E12 106 8 115 2
JOINT BALL MOSLH 5 17 107 8 | LEVER/DEPTH/8 COMP | 80 4
7 90 |LABEL/COLUMN/REAR/E1| @2 38 | LEVER/INTERVAL/ COMP | 47 9
7 27 LABEL/CONTROL/ROTARY | 107 19 LEVER/LH 68 3
JOINT BALL MOSRH 5 15 LABEL/CONTROLLER/E12 | 106 14 LEVER/RH 68 4
7 18 107 14 LEVER/SEEDLING/PZ8 91 2
7 25 | LABEL/DANGER/FIRE 105 8 | LEVER/SEND/PZ8 78 23

JOINT, ADJUST/FLOAT 76 15 | LABEL/DEPTH/L/E12 106 10 |LIFI/8 COMP | 74
77 15 107 10 LINK/LOWER/8ROTARY 43 1
JOINT/FRONT PLATE/8 |101 5 LABEL/DIESELFUEL/E12 | 106 17 LINK/UPPER/8/ROTARY 44 1
JOINT/PLANTING/ COMP | 45 48 107 17 LOCK/BRAKE 36 52
JOINT/REA/8/ROTARY 29 5 | LABEL/ERRORDISPLAY/E | 106 15 | MAGNET/BRAKE 36 11
JOINT/REAR/8D 28 1 107 15 | MARKER(M) 59 5
29 1 LABEL/FRASH 100 6 MARKER (PG, LH) 95 10
JOINT/ROTARY 70 39 LABEL/FUSE/ENGINE/E 63 16 MARKER (PG, RH) 95 11
JOINT/UNIVERSAL ASSY | 45 43 LABEL/FUSE/MAIN 63 8 MARKER/SIDE/8 59 1
JOINTT-TYPE 2 88 8 | LABEL/GUIDE/HST/E12 |106 12 | MASCOT, CENTER 58 )
KEY 62 12 107 12 | MASCOT, LAMP 58 1
78 32 LABEL/LUBRICATION/E1 | 105 10 MATFRONT/LH/PZ 52 2
KEY, 05X05X18 PLUS 97 13 LABEL/PANEL/LH/E12 62 9 MATFRONT/RH/PZ 52 3
98 13 LABEL/PANEL/REAR/SE 62 33 MATSTEP/PZ 52 13
109 17 | LABEL/PANEL/RH/E12 62 10 | METAL(S) COMP 87 28
109 43 LABEL/PLANT/INTERVAL | 108 1 METAL/CAM/LEAD/PZ8 79 11

231



232

Alpabetical Index

2213-097-100-00

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
METAL/PULLEY/HST 6 18 NUT 98 26 NUT/M12 25 3
METAL/SLIDE 113 5 99 47 76 16
MOLDING/ENGINE 106 5 100 4 77 16

106 6 101 20 NUT/M14 42 2

107 5 101 40 | NUT/M20 31 5

107 6 109 30 66 2

MOLDING/HOOD 106 3 109 56 NUT/M4 4 4
106 4 109 68 4 31

107 3 114 12 | NUT/M5 63 23

107 4 114 26 | NUT/M6 5 34

MONITOR PANEL/PZ/E12 | 62 1 115 12 20 32
MOTER 46 11 115 26 35 28
95 40 | NUT(MI12X1.0) 62 16 41 35

MUFFLER COMP 1 11 NUT, HOLDER 99 57 46 15
NEEDLE 112 17 | NUT, KNOB/KG-N1/M6 84 23 63 21
113 15 NUT, LOCK PUSH OUT 114 13 70 10

NIPPLE, GREASE 31 10 115 13 70 32
45 46 NUT, LOCKED 114 8 70 35

69 5 115 8 70 42

79 15 | NUT, SPEED/P6 50 8 70 45

NOZZLE/OIL 88 7 61 2 92 3
NUT 1 13 NUT/FLANGE/M10 87 36 99 23
5 16 |NUT/M 6 36 10 103 26

5 19 36 46 103 39

5 43 54 10 103 49

7 19 70 38 103 64

7 22 71 21 | NUT/M6X1.0/LH 36 47

7 26 76 27 | NUT/M8 5 18

7 29 7727 5 42

21 2 84 11 7 21

36 38 84 21 7 28

42 4 84 29 20 14

42 9 102 3 36 39

43 9 102 7 59 3

58 5 103 53 84 4

62 21 112 20 97 31

68 13 |NUT/M 8 46 13 98 31

76 21 | NUT/M10 4 37 101 13

77 21 6 16 | NUT/RING 62 13

79 19 27 3 | NUT/U/M12 35 15

79 22 69 36 | NUT/WASHER 5 11

81 13 89 15 5 24

83 4 90 15 5 31

95 30 NUT/M12 1 8 7 3

97 26 19 4 7 8




Alpabetical Index

2213-097-100-00

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
NUT/WASHER 35 9 0-RING/P14 39 PIN 13 16
35 21 111 14 15

42 5 112 31 9

45 53 113 27 33 3

52 23 | O-RING/P16 112 23 34 3

54 4 | 0-RING/P18 6 4 35 23

57 3 112 15 36 24

57 7 | 0-RING/P28 114 22 36 30

65 5 115 22 36 49

66 7 | O-RING/P38 41 3 36 56

68 2 0-RING/P39 6 5 45 4

70 23 39 2 46 5

70 24 | O-RING/P45 31 2 54 6

71 5 0-RING/P8 112 16 68 9

71 928 | ORNAMENT/FUSE/SE 63 5 68 14

73 7 ORNAMENT/1/STEERING 35 14 68 19

73 11 | ORNAMENT/ISEKI 50 2 69 44

75 40 106 7 69 45

80 8 107 7 71 24

81 4 ORNAMENT/PZ80D 106 2 75 23

82 4 107 2 75 27

89 7 ORNAMENT/SUPERZTURN | 106 13 75 31

90 7 107 13 75 34

95 12 | ORNAMENT/TAIWAN 106 75 37

95 48 107 76 3

101 34 | PACKING 2 21 76 4

OTLSEAL 113 32 4 9 76 9
OPERATIONMANUAL/PZ8 | 109 1 97 28 76 13
0-RING 17 6 98 28 77 3
45 33 111 12 77 4

45 40 PACKING, DRAIN PLUG 52 8 77 9

49 2 | PACKING, ROD 111 14 77 13

87 37 | PACKING/RUBBER 4 30 81 6

112 13 | PANEL/HOOD/E 62 8 82 6

112 19 | PAWL LEAD 79 16 87 4

0-RING/G55 69 12 | PEDAL, ACCELERATOR 8 2 95 7
0-RING/G60 6 6 PEDAL/BRAKE/LH COMP | 36 1 95 33
0-RING/OR 97 21 PEDAL/BRAKE/RH COMP | 36 13 99 61
98 21 PEDAL/CLUTCH COMP | 36 40 101 14

109 25 | PEDAL/DEFF-LOCKED 18 4 102 23

109 51 | PIECE, FORK/PK 109 3 114 14

0-RING/P 8 9 13 PIN 5 36 115 14
0-RING/P 9 111 7 5 37 PIN 10X68 46 7
0-RING/P12 41 30 6 10 | PIN STRAIGHT 28 3
112 25 9 10 29 3

233



234

Alpabetical Index 9913-097-100-00

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key

PIN STRAIGHT 29 7 PIN, SNAP/8 5 13 PIN, SUPPORT/LEVER 93 5
PIN, TAPPING 99 6 5 26 93 14
99 16 5 40 94 5

99 27 7 13 94 14

99 33 8 3 | PIN, YOKE A 56 6

99 40 56 7 | PIN/05X28 71 40

PIN, ARM PUSH-OUT 114 16 71 25 PIN/08X25 7 11
115 16 78 26 78 25

PIN, CHANGE LEVER 76 8 96 8 | PIN/08X27 36 23
77 8 | PIN, SPLIT/1. 6X15 71 41 36 29

PIN, CLUTCH 103 41 PIN, SPLIT/2. 5X15 8 4 36 55
PIN, COTTER/3X25/SUS 78 7 76 12 PIN/08X55 95 3
87 8 77 12 PIN/10X108 5 10

PIN, COUNTER, GEAR 97 8 99 62 5 23
98 8 109 66 5 30

109 12 PIN, SPLIT/2. 5X20 5 5 35 8

109 38 6 26 | PIN/10X135 68 6

PIN, CUTTER/2. 5X30 36 6 7 14 PIN/10X64 36 32
36 42 46 9 | PIN/12X100 56 8

PIN, FLOAT 76 7 | PIN, SPLIT/2. 5X25 21 3 | PIN/15X177 40 9
77 7 PIN, SPLIT/3 X15 36 54 PIN/15X53/UPPER COMP | 44 2

PIN, HAIR (10) 35 24 95 4 PIN/18X163 44 5
57 5 103 68 | PIN/18X195 43 6

68 7 | PIN, SPLIT/3 X20 52 12 | PIN/18X217/LOWE COMP | 43 9

71 7 69 39 PIN/BEARING/FRONT PL | 99 59

71 33 69 42 | PIN/SNAP 47 8

71 37 95 21 | PIN/SNAP/8 4 2

81 7 PIN, SPLIT/3 X25 40 3 PIPE 2 24

82 7 43 3 41 9

93 9 44 3 | PIPING/PUMP/VALVE/8 41 7

93 15 44 6 PIPING/VALVE/POWERST | 41 8

94 9 47 10 PIPING/VALVE/ROLLING | 41 22

94 15 56 10 | PISTON 113 6

PIN, HAIR/19 102 32 76 19 PLANTING/BT/9T 27 2
PIN, KNOCKED 99 12 77 19 | PLATE 4 )
PIN, LOCKED 97 23 95 18 7 6
98 23 PIN, SPLIT/3 X35 75 3 35 25

109 27 109 71 36 7

109 53 | PIN,SPLIT/3 X40 55 5 36 26

PIN, RATL/LOWER/OUTER | 99 51 | PIN, SPLIT/3X30 96 5 36 35
PIN, SEAT SET 57 4 PIN, SPLIT/3X30/SUS 70 29 43 4
PIN, SNAP 36 33 70 43 68 8
PIN, SNAP/6 36 51 PIN, SPLIT/4 X40 31 6 68 15
102 26 | PIN,ST 113 41 80 6

PIN, SNAP/8 4 26 |PIN, STAND 59 11 89 10




Alpabetical Index

2213-097-100-00

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
PLATE 90 10 PLATE/GUARDPLAT COMP | 109 69 PLUG/M35 112 4
91 5 PLATE/GUIDE/DEPTH 89 11 PLUG/SCREW/SEAL 9 9

99 18 90 11 23 23

99 21 | PLATE/GUIDE/E12 101 37 111 18

99 37 | PLATE/INTERVAL 47 4 112 26

99 68 | PLATE/L/17X34 36 44 | POPPET 112 10

99 69 PLATE/L/25X100 95 46 POPPET/CHECK 113 22

101 4 PLATE/MARKERSPRING 95 9 POPPET/CHECK/1. 3 113 23

101 23 | PLATE/RAIL/SLH 101 6 | POPPET/RELIEF 113 21

101 24 | PLATE/RAIL/SRH 101 7 | PULLEY, TENSION 6 28

101 25 PLATE/RELAY 35 26 PULLEY/VB117 6 12

PLATE (LEVER FULCRUM/ 7 1 PLATE/ROTARYCASE 69 24 PULLEY/VB151 3 1
PLATE, SEEDING 109 2 PLATE/SEAT/PZ 57 2 PUMP/FUEL ASSY 4 16
PLATE, ARM/ROTER 69 28 PLATE/SLIDER/FRONT P | 101 28 PUMP/OILSET 88 1
PLATE, CONNECTING 101 17 |PLATE/STAY/CLUTCH/C |103 18 |PUMP/PZ 39 1
PLATE, DISC 12 6 PLATE/STAY/SEND COMP | 78 24 PUSHRIVET 54 13
PLATE, HOLDER 80 2 PLATE/STOPPER 103 57 RADIATOR ASSY 2 1
91 6 PLATE/STOPPER/HST 47 6 RAIL NAE TANK/CENTER | 101 1

PLATE, LINK 76 11 | PLATE/SUPPORT 35 19 | RAIL/SEEDING TANK/IN| 99 14
77 11 | PLATE/SUPPORT/MARKER | 95 44 | RAKE 93 6

PLATE, LINK/SENSOR 76 5 PLATE/SWASH 113 4 94 6
77 5 PLATE/TENTION  COMP 6 23 RAKE/PZ 86 6

PLATE, MAGNET 50 4 PLATE/TURN COMP | 22 1 RAKE/PZ/E12 COMP | 109 73
PLATE, METAL 79 12 | PLATE/U/17X34 7 RAKE/PZ/L 86 5
PLATE, RAIL/OUTER 99 11 |PLATE/U/19X30 COMP| 36 34 | RAKE/PZ8/3/LH COMP | 85 5
99 43 PLATE/VALVE/MOTOR 113 9 RAKE/PZ8/3/RH ~ COMP | 85 6

PLATE, SEPARATER 12 7 PLATE/VALVE/PUMP 113 8 RELAY ASSY | 63 9
PLATE, STOPPER 99 59 PLUG 41 29 66 6
PLATE/1R/13X280 99 71 78 1 | RELAY/FLASHER ASSY | 66 4
PLATE/AUTO-TURN 42 11 79 14 | REVER/HST/8E SET 5 1
PLATE/BASE 70 12 87 24 REVER/ROTARY/8 COMP | 71 38
PLATE/BASE/MOTER 46 1 97 19 RING (M12X18X1) 62 15
PLATE/CABLE/ROTARYS8 69 34 98 19 RING, CIRCLIP 15 7
PLATE/CAUTION 2 26 109 23 20 5
PLATE/CLUTCH/6 103 16 109 49 29 3
PLATE/CLUTCH/7 103 14 111 4 72 8
PLATE/COUNTER/6 COMP | 103 60 114 18 87 14
PLATE/COUNTER/LIFT 36 43 115 18 RING, SNAP 19 45 9
PLATE/COVER/LH COMP | 70 20 PLUG (G3/8) 113 25 45 20
PLATE/COVER/MARKER 95 34 |PLUG(PF1/4) 113 26 | RING, SNAP/ 6 E 103 42
PLATE/COVER/RH COMP | 70 21 PLUG, OIL 34 7 RING, SNAP/10 C 99 56
PLATE/FLOAT LINK/8 76 10 PLUG, OIL 18/BRACK 75 24 RING, SNAP/15 C 6 27
77 10 | PLUG/47 87 16 72 3

PLATE/FLOAT/SENSOR 76 25 PLUG/M16 112 7 72 15
77 25 | PLUG/M20 112 14 72 21

235



236

Alpabetical Index

2213-097-100-00

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
RING, SNAP/16 C 69 14 RING/0 48 6 ROLLER, SEEDLING, UPPE | 103 11
RING, SNAP/17 C 72 9 48 8 ROLLER/08X13X10 7 10

75 12 49 7 ROLLER/SEEDLING 103 7

79 17 49 9 | ROTER/36 70 5

87 11 111 16 | ROTER/72 70 6

87 34 112 5 | RUBBER 1 7

113 40 112 24 RUBBER, BUFFER. LH 1 6

RING, SNAP/18 C 16 3 113 28 SCREW 5 2
RING, SNAP/20C 11 6 | RING/SNAP 6 29 62 6
13 11 20 2 81 10

16 6 23 9 SCREW, SEMS 62 45

23 7 23 11 SCREW, SP/M4X12 99 67

32 3 23 22 | SCREW/8X25 50 3

33 12 71 18 SCREW/FLAT 101 18

34 14 87 27 101 38

113 29 RIVET 59 8 SCREW/M3X12 36 19

RING, SNAP/25 C 23 4 RIVET/4X 52 16 SCREW/M3X16 60 3
45 36 RIVET/BLIND 50 5 SCREW/M8X16 101 22

69 30 52 6 | SCREW/M8X20 101 8

78 34 | RIVET/STEM/3. 2X 99 4 | SCREW/M8X35 73 6

RING, SNAP/30 C 113 39 99 29 SCREW/SOCKET 113 42
RING, SNAP/32 C 28 2 99 35 SCREW/SP 20 30
29 2 |ROD 76 14 36 12

29 6 77 14 76 24

78 4 84 3 77 24

113 31 | ROD, JOINT/ARM 99 50 84 10

RING, SNAP/35 C 71 17 ROD, PISTON 111 11 99 66
RING, SNAP/40 C 20 9 ROD, TIE/6 21 1 101 42
RING, SNAP/42 C 32 4 | ROD/AUTO-RETURN 42 3 | SCREW/TAPPING 99 65
RING, SNAP/45 C 23 5 | ROD/B 5 39 99 179
RING, SNAP/47 C 13 3 ROD/BRAKE/CONNECT 36 28 SCREW/TAPPING/6X16 62 7
16 4 | ROD/BRAKE/LH  COMP| 36 20 62 44

33 10 ROD/BRAKE/RH COMP | 36 21 SEAL, DUST 111 15

34 12 | ROD/BRAKE/TURN COMP | 36 36 | SEAL,OIL 17 5

75 11 | ROD/CHANGE/BOTTEM 5 38 71 19

78 36 | ROD/CHANGE/UPPER 5 25 78 37

113 30 ROD/HST 7 17 97 7

RING, SNAP/52 C 10 4 ROD/HST/8E COMP 7 24 97 16
20 13 | ROD/HST/REAR ~ COMP| 5 14 98 7

RING, SNAP/E10 71 29 | ROD/M8X205 83 3 98 16
RING, STOP 78 6 ROD/PARKING BRAKE 36 45 109 11
RING, STOP/30 24 6 ROLLER 69 40 109 20
RING/0 12 9 ROLLER (ROTARY) 70 27 109 37
18 3 ROLLER, SEEDLING TANK | 89 14 109 46

46 16 90 14 114 6




Alpabetical Index

2213-097-100-00

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
SEAL, OIL 115 6 SENSOR 5 32 SHAFT/NAEOKURI/212 103 22
SEAL, OIL TC122207 78 12 13 18 SHAFT/NAEOKURT/8 103 5
SEAL, OIL/SC152807 79 5 SENSOR ASSY 36 16 SHAFT/OUTER/8 102 24
SEAL, OIL/SC17306 87 30 | SENSOR/ANGLE/110/R 20 29 | SHAFT/PLANTING DRIVE | 30 1
SEAL, 0IL/SD016223 103 4 76 23 | SHAFT/PLANTING/PZ8 45 45
SEAL, OIL/SDD7/204 33 11 77 23 SHAFT/PLANTING-FORK |114 27

34 13 84 8 115 27

SEAL, OIL/SDD730508 24 8 SENSOR/SLOPE ASSY | 84 15 SHAFT/PUMP 113 10

SEAL, OIL/TC12257 45 30 | SHAFT 10 1 | SHAFT/PZ 45 6

45 37 45 54 SHAFT/REAR/COUNTER/8 | 33 13

69 29 103 2 34 15

SEAL, OIL/TC15257 46 6 103 12 SHAFT/REAR/WHEEL/8 33 16

SEAL, OTL/TC15307 78 39 103 13 34 18
SEAL, OIL/TC17408 20 10 SHAFT (CLUTCH/UETUKE/ | 45 16 SHAFT/REARCLUTCH/8 13
SEAL, OIL/TC17478 75 13 | SHAFT, CHANGE 11 1 | SHAFT/ROTARY/8/LH 70

87 5 SHAFT, COUNTER 12 3 SHAFT/ROTARY/8/RH 70 3

SEAL, OIL/TC20357 45 7 SHAFT, PINION/DEFF 14 3 SHAFT/ROTARY/OUT 70 40

45 25 SHAFT, PLANTING ARM 87 25 SHAFT/ROTER/6/CENTER | 70 1

SEAL, OIL/TC25357 19 8 | SHAFT, PLANTING ARM/L | 97 10 | SHAFT/ROTER/REAR 69 1

18 2 109 14 | SHAFT/SEND/S 78 8

SEAL, OIL/TC255210 20 12 SHAFT, PLANTING ARM/R | 98 10 SHAFT/STEERING/IN 20 1

SEAL, OTL/TC30508 13 13 109 40 SHAFT/STERRING 35 11

SEAL, OIL/TC40558 72 16 SHAFT, SEEDING/OUT/P 16 1 SHAFT/STERRING ARM 20 7

SEAL, OIL/TC506810 23 21 SHAFT, SEEDLING 103 21 SHEET/METER PANEL 50 7

SEAL, OIL/TC6-254510 | 69 11 103 40 | SHIFTER 45 35

SEAL, PLANTING ARM 72 2 SHAFT/BRAKE 12 10 SHIFTER, FEEDING 69 27

72 13 32 1 SHIFTER/CHANGE 5 35

72 20 SHAFT/BRAKE COMP | 36 25 SHIFTER/SEND/PZ8 78 11

SEAL, WHEEL SHAFT 33 19 | SHAFT/COUNTER/8 COMP | 15 3 | SHIM, SAFETY CLUTCH 78 16

34 21 | SHAFT/COUNTER/8/LH 103 50 | SHIM/0.9 113 7

SEAL/47 113 35 SHAFT/COUNTER/8/RH 103 51 SHIM/22X30X01 45 27

SEAL/OIL 13 15 SHAFT/DEFF LOCK/F 18 1 SHIM/MUFFLER 1 18

16 5 SHAFT/DRIVE/8 69 16 SLEEVE 112 12

32 5 75 SLEEVE/CAM/LEAD/8 78 31

69 923 | SHAFT/DRIVE/8D COMP | 15 SLIDER PLATE (E12) 99 9

72 7 | SHAFT/DRIVE/8R COMP | 75 2 99 36

113 33 SHAFT/FRONT DRIVE 14 13 109 58

113 34 14 14 | SOLENOID SET 111 1

SEAT/PZ ASSY | 57 1 SHAFT/FRONT WHEEL 24 SOLENOID/090/BL 112 1

SEEDLING FRAME/E/LH | 55 1 | SHAFT/HST/8 COMP | 7 SOREN/SP/M6X25 97 4

SEEDLING FRAME/E/RH 55 2 SHAFT/HST/8E COMP 7 4 98 4

SEEDLING TANK/CENTER | 99 1 SHAFT/INPUT/PZ8 75 8 109 8

SEEDLING TANK/LH/8 99 24 SHAFT/KINGPIN/8 COMP | 23 17 109 34

SEEDLING TANK/RH/8 99 30 SHAFT/M6X109 84 26 114 5

SEEDPIECE 109 59 | SHAFT/MOTOR 113 11 115 5

237



238

Alpabetical Index

2213-097-100-00

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
SORING 62 28 SPRING/HC170 42 12 STAY, SEEDLING UPPER | 102 8
62 43 SPRING/HC193 99 63 STAY/CABLEHOOK 95 5

SPAC/M8 101 10 SPRING/HE066 71 35 STAY/CENTER 27 9
SPACER, BRAKE SENSOR 36 15 SPRING/HE071 7 15 STAY/COVER/8 92 1
SPOOL 111 10 8 5 | STAY/COVER/LH COMP | 70 30
SPOOL/PILOT 112 9 69 47 STAY/COVER/RH ~ COMP | 70 33
SPRING 41 31 103 69 STAY/FLOAT/CENTER/8 81 2
56 9 SPRING/HE076 71 42 82 2

59 92 | SPRING/HE089 6 29 | STAY/FRAME/8  COMP| 89 13

71 31 SPRING/HE119 95 8 | STAY/FRAME/8L  COMP | 90 13

87 15 SPRING/HE124 36 5 STAY/FRONT PLATE/OUT | 101 21

96 3 36 14 | STAY/GUARD PLATE/LH |109 60

111 2 36 41 STAY/GUARD PLATE/RH |109 61

111 9 SPRING/HE128 7 16 STAY/HINGE/PZ 54 14

SPRING, BELT/4 103 9 | SPRING/HE131 77 2 | STAY/INNER 55 8
SPRING, BELT/8 103 10 SPRING/HE138 76 2 STAY/LH 93 2
SPRING, CONE 36 8 SPRING/HE232 83 1 94 2
84 28 SPRING/HE300 83 STAY/OUTER 55 7

SPRING, HC030 103 33 | SPRING/HTO012 36 53 | STAY/RADIATOR/L COMP | 9 9
103 45 | SPRING/HT014 35 10 | STAY/RADIATOR/R COMP 2 3

SPRING, HEO71 69 33 SPRING/HTO015/B 94 8 STAY/RAKE/6/L 85 3
SPRING, PRESS/23 109 64 SPRING/HTO015/S 93 8 STAY/RAKE/6/LH 85 1
SPRING, STAY/SENSOR 84 17 SPRING/HT020 54 7 STAY/RAKE/6/LH/L 86 1
SPRING/12X25X%01 35 5 | SPRING/HT020/L 46 3 | STAY/RAKE/S8L  COMP | 86 3
SPRING/21 45 928 | SPRING/HT020/R 46 4 | STAY/RH 93 3
SPRING/HC012 112 2 SPRING/HT025 5 3 94 3
SPRING/HC016 112 11 SPRING/SEND/PZ8 78 10 STAY/ROTARY/LH COMP | 70 14
SPRING/HC023 17 2 SPRING/SHIFTER/P 45 32 STAY/ROTARY/RH COMP | 70 16
SPRING/HC024 113 20 45 39 | STAY/SEEDLING TANK/8 | 89 3
SPRING/HC028 45 26 | SPROCKET 87 12 90 3
SPRING/HC030 113 19 SPROCKET/12 69 17 STAY/SEEDLING TANK/E | 89 1
SPRING/HC036 112 6 SPROCKET/18 87 26 89 4
SPRING/HC037 97 18 SPROCKET/8/DRIVE 69 13 90 1
98 18 |[STAND COMP | 96 7 90 4

109 22 | STAY 71 30 | STAY/SEEDLING/8E/LH | 5@ 1

109 48 73 12 | STAY/SEEDLING/S8E/RH | 56 2

SPRING/HC053 113 18 76 STAY/SEEDLING_TANK/8 | 89 2
SPRING/HC054 69 19 77 90 2
SPRING/HC056 114 24 81 STAY/SENSOR/ROLLING | 84 13
115 24 82 STAY/SHIFT 17 1

SPRING/HC058 14 17 93 12 STAY/SIDESTEP  COMP | 56 11
SPRING/HC063 114 15 94 12 STAY/STEP/REAR COMP | 52 27
115 15 102 15 | STAY/STEP/REAR/ COMP | 52 26

SPRING/HC080 47 12 | STAY(SLIDER/RAIL_NAE |101 30 | STAY/WINKER/8/HO0K |100 5
SPRING/HC145/SUB 492 13 101 31 STEERING/2/380 ASSY | 385 12




Alpabetical Index

2213-097-100-00

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
STEP 52 24 WASHER 6 25 WASHER, PL/M10 79 21
STEP/CENTER/PZ/ ASSY | 52 9 22 4 WASHER, PL/M14 44 4
STEP/FRONT/PZ 52 1 31 3 44 7
STEP/REAR/8 52 15 36 37 72 5

53 1 73 5 72 23
STEP/SIDE/LH COMP | 52 18 74 8 WASHER, ROLLER PIN 46 8

52 19 76 20 | WASHER, SP/M 3 36 18
STEP/SIDE/REAR COMP | 52 20 77 20 60 4
STUD/M 8X25 101 9 81 11 95 39
SWICTH 95 36 87 10 | WASHER, SP/M 4 4 5
SWICTH, TOGGLE/3 62 14 95 27 4 32
SWITCH ASSY | 99 64 95 28 WASHER, SP/M 6 54 9
SWITCH ASSY 60 1 101 12 76 26
SWITCH, ALTERNATOR/G 62 31 103 67 77 26
SWITCH, PUSH 49 6 | WASHER / M6 45 47 79 9

62 18 69 6 84 12

68 10 69 46 84 20
SWITCH, SAFETY  ASSY | 66 1 84 19 84 25
SWITCH/ALTERNATOR/G 62 29 84 24 102 16
SWITCH/MAIN ASSY | g2 11 102 17 | WASHER, SP/M 8 5 20
SWITCH/VR ASSY | 62 23 102 25 7 23

62 41 WASHER /M12 1 10 7 30
TANK, FUEL 4 25 5 4 9 6
TANK, RESERVE 2 19 35 6 14 9
TANK, SEEDING/EXTEND/ | 104 1 69 38 29 6
TANK/FUEL/PZ/8 4 1 76 18 37 3
TAPBOLT/6X20 52 25 77 18 38 3
TAPPINGSCREW 67 4 84 7 42 8
THRUST/51201 13 8 WASHER, CONN ROD 95 17 62 20
TIGHTNER/UPPER/8 87 19 | WASHER, PADDY FEEDING | 41 36 68 12
TUBE/22X 45 42 WASHER, PL/M 4 52 17 76 22
TUBE/HANDRAIL ~ COMP | 73 4 99 5 77 22
TUBE/MARKER/PZ8/LH 95 1 99 17 84 5
TUBE/MARKER/PZ8/RH 95 2 99 28 95 29
TUBE/ROLLER 70 28 99 34 97 30
TUBE/SEEDLING PICKIN | 91 1 99 41 98 30
TUBE/STAY 73 9 WASHER, PL/M 8 7 12 100 3
TUBE/STAY/CASE 45 51 36 22 WASHER, SP/M10 1 4
TURNBUCKLE 5 41 36 48 6 9
VALVE 13 37 4 6 15
VALVE, CONTROL 41 28 38 4 20 19
VALVE, RELIEF 112 22 47 11 20 22
VALVE/MAIN/PZ8 ASSY | 48 1 69 41 21 4
VALVE/RELIEF SET 113 43 83 5 27 4
WASHER 1 19 101 11 31 8

239



240

Alpabetical Index

2213-097-100-00

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
WASHER, SP/M10 43 8 WASHER/LOCK 97 25
74 7 98 25
75 16 101 19
79 20 101 39
79 23 109 29
99 48 109 55
WASHER, SP/M12 1 9 WASHER/M10 1 5
19 5 43 7
25 4 71 8
49 5 71 32
76 17 71 36
7717 99 49
WASHER, SP/M20 31 4 WASHER/M12X20X01 103 35
WASHER, TENSION 32 7 WASHER/M18 114 29
97 29 115 29
98 29 WASHER,/M3 36 17
WASHER, WIRE TENSTON 36 9 50 6
54 8 52
69 32 60
84 27 95 38
109 65 | WEIGHT/7.5/PZ 38 1
WASHER/07X19X02 20 25 WEIGHT/PZ 37 1
WASHER/08X19X03 95 6 WHEEL/950/LH COMP | 19 1
WASHER/09X18X03 97 24 WHEEL/950/RH COMP | 19 2
98 924 | WHEEL/F/650/W/LH 25 5
109 28 | WHEEL/F/650/W/RH 25 6
109 54 | WIRE BAND(92) 99 73
WASHER/10X19X03 79 24 WIRE, LEAD 63 19
WASHER/11X18X02 95 920 | WIRE, SEEDING GUIDE/P | 101 41
WASHER/14X24X02 14 5
WASHER/18X29X02 109 70
WASHER/19X30X02 69 20
WASHER/20X25X01 45 8
45 19
WASHER/20X32X01 96 4
WASHER/22X38X01 11 8
WASHER/25X30X1 113 36
WASHER/25X36X01 14 7
14 18
WASHER/41X54X01 70 19
WASHER/6X25X2. 3 79 8
WASHER/7X16X2 103 6
WASHER/LOCK 1 20
23 14

81

12




